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440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, CT 06461
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

LAX SPAS
Los Angeles, CA  90045

Inquiry Number: 3139641.1s
August 09, 2011

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2006 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC3139641.1s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
LOS ANGELES, CA 90045

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records within the requested search area for the following databases:

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

HIST Cal-Sites Historical Calsites Database
SCH School Property Evaluation Program
Toxic Pits Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
MCS Military Cleanup Sites Listing
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed data on
individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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FEDERAL RECORDS

CERCLIS: The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System
contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states,
municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either
proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase
for possible inclusion on the NPL.

     A review of the CERCLIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/25/2011 has revealed that there is 1
     CERCLIS site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________ _____ _____

     TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINI   5757 W. CENTURY BLVD  46 138

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

     A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/09/2011 has revealed that there are 3
     CORRACTS sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________ _____ _____

     TTM PRINTED CIRCUIT GROUP INC   8636 AVIATION BL 4 6
     RHO-CHEM CORP   425 ISIS AVE 7 20
     FANSTEEL PRECISION SHEET METAL   5235 W 104TH ST 80 229

ERNS: The Emergency Response Notification System records and stores information on reported
releases of oil and hazardous substances. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA.

     A review of the ERNS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/05/2011 has revealed that there are 88
     ERNS sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________ _____ _____

     INTERSECTION / MANCHESTER AND   INTERSECTION / MANCHEST  2 4
     INTERSECTION / MANCHESTER AND   INTERSECTION / MANCHEST  2 4
     STATION 2365 8600 AVIATION   STATION 2365 8600 AVIAT  6 11
     UNOCAL SERVICE STATION 8600 AV   UNOCAL SERVICE STATION  6 12
     SERVICE STATION 2365 8600 AVIA   SERVICE STATION 2365 86  6 12
     SERVICE STATION 2365 8600 AVIA   SERVICE STATION 2365 86  6 12
     431 SOUTH ISIS AVE   431 SOUTH ISIS AVE  7 15
     425 ISIS AVE.   425 ISIS AVE. 7 17
     425 ISIS AVE   425 ISIS AVE 7 17
     425 ISIS AVE   425 ISIS AVE 7 17
     425 ISIS AVE   425 ISIS AVE 7 18
     425 ISI AVE   425 ISI AVE 7 18
     425 ISIS AVE   425 ISIS AVE 7 18
     425 ISIS AVE   425 ISIS AVE 7 20
     425 ISIS AVE   425 ISIS AVE 7 20
     RHO CHEM   RHO CHEM 7 20
     425 ISIS AVENUE   425 ISIS AVENUE 7 20
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC3139641.1s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________ _____ _____

     8732 BLERIOT AVE   8732 BLERIOT AVE 9 41
     FALMOUTH AVE & REDLANDS ST   FALMOUTH AVE & REDLANDS 11 44
     7800 PASEO DEL RAY   7800 PASEO DEL RAY  12 44
     7263 WEST 90TH STREET   7263 WEST 90TH STREET  14 48
     640 ISIS   640 ISIS 16 50
     9110 SOUTH RAYFORD DRIVE   9110 SOUTH RAYFORD DRIV  19 54
     7341 VISTA DEL MAR LANE   7341 VISTA DEL MAR LANE  20 55
     901 ARBOR VITAE   901 ARBOR VITAE 27 84
     5630 ARBORVITAE ST   5630 ARBORVITAE ST  29 91
     6221 W. 96TH STREET   6221 W. 96TH STREET  37 117
     9775 AIRPORT BLVD   9775 AIRPORT BLVD  38 128
     9851 SEPULVADA BLVD 1ST FLOOR   9851 SEPULVADA BLVD 1ST  42 133
     GATE 119 - LAX   GATE 119 - LAX 45 135
     GATE 123 LAX AIRPORT   GATE 123 LAX AIRPORT  45 135
     LAX AIRPORT, GATE 123   LAX AIRPORT, GATE 123  45 135
     RUNWAY 25 RIGHT AT LAX   RUNWAY 25 RIGHT AT LAX  45 135
     FEDERAL EXPRESS LAX HUB   FEDERAL EXPRESS LAX HUB  45 136
     LAX SERVICE RD POST 2   LAX SERVICE RD POST 2  45 136
     FEDERAL EXPRESS LAX HUB 5927 W   FEDERAL EXPRESS LAX HUB  45 136
     AREA-10 HANGER/DELTA LAX   AREA-10 HANGER/DELTA LA  45 136
     GATE 105 AT LAX TERMINAL   GATE 105 AT LAX TERMINA  45 136
     EASTERN REFUELING AREA/@ LAX.   EASTERN REFUELING AREA/  45 137
     TAXIWAY A2 SPOT 6 LAX   TAXIWAY A2 SPOT 6 LAX  45 137
     ICC SPOT TEN LAX AIRPORT   ICC SPOT TEN LAX AIRPOR  45 137
     PAC OCEAN/END LAX RUNWAY TO S.   PAC OCEAN/END LAX RUNWA 45 137
     LAX AIRPORT/TAXIWAY:K-32   LAX AIRPORT/TAXIWAY:K-3  45 137
     LAX, SATELLITE-3,GATE-34   LAX, SATELLITE-3,GATE-3  45 138
     10MI OFFSHORE/270 DEGREES FROM   10MI OFFSHORE/270 DEGRE  45 138
     5552 WEST CENTURY BLVD, SERVIC   5552 WEST CENTURY BLVD,  47 141
     1 WORLD WAY   1 WORLD WAY 51 164
     5700 W. CENTURY BLVD.   5700 W. CENTURY BLVD.  53 171
     5758 CENTURY BLVD   5758 CENTURY BLVD  58 176
     LOS ANGELES AIRPORT, SATELLITE   LOS ANGELES AIRPORT, SA  62 183
     LOS ANGELES INTERNATIONAL AIRP   LOS ANGELES INTERNATION  62 183
     LOS ANGELES INTERNATIONAL AIRP   LOS ANGELES INTERNATION  62 183
     FEDERAL EXPRESS HUB L.A. INTL   FEDERAL EXPRESS HUB L.A  62 183
     TWA GATE 31/LOS ANGELES INTL A   TWA GATE 31/LOS ANGELES  62 183
     LOS ANGLES INTERNATIONAL AIRPO   LOS ANGLES INTERNATIONA  62 184
     ADJACENT TO TERMINAL 2 LA INTL   ADJACENT TO TERMINAL 2  62 184
     LOS ANGELES AIRPORT   LOS ANGELES AIRPORT  62 184
     LOS ANGELES INT’L AIRPORT GATE   LOS ANGELES INT’L AIRPO  62 184
     LOS ANGELES INT’L AIRPORT GATE   LOS ANGELES INT’L AIRPO  62 184
     USCG SUPPORT CENTER SAN PEDRO   USCG SUPPORT CENTER SAN 67 194
     700 WORLD WAY LAX - TERMINAL #   700 WORLD WAY LAX - TER  71 198
     7001 WORLD WAY WEST/GATE 121   7001 WORLD WAY WEST/GAT  72 199
     7001 WORLD WAY WEST   7001 WORLD WAY WEST  75 211
     7001 WORLD WAY WEST   7001 WORLD WAY WEST  75 211
     7001 WORLD WAY WEST   7001 WORLD WAY WEST  75 213
     7001 WORLD WAY WEST (IN HANGER   7001 WORLD WAY WEST (IN  75 213
     5341 W 104 TH ST   5341 W 104 TH ST 77 221
     5220 W. 104 TH STREET   5220 W. 104 TH STREET  80 230
     9900 LAX FUEL ROAD   9900 LAX FUEL ROAD  81 231
     9900 LAX FUEL ROAD   9900 LAX FUEL ROAD  81 233
     9900 LAXFUEL RD   9900 LAXFUEL RD 81 237
     9900 LAXFUEL RD   9900 LAXFUEL RD 81 238
     9900 LAXFUEL RD   9900 LAXFUEL RD 81 238

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________ _____ _____

     9900 LAXFUEL RD   9900 LAXFUEL RD 81 238
     9900 LAXFUEL RD   9900 LAXFUEL RD 81 240
     9900 LAXFUEL RD   9900 LAXFUEL RD 81 240
     7300 WORLD WAY WEST   7300 WORLD WAY WEST  85 253
     7300 WORLD WAY WEST   7300 WORLD WAY WEST  85 256
     7401 WORLD WAY WEST   7401 WORLD WAY WEST  86 256
     7401 WORLD WAY WEST   7401 WORLD WAY WEST  86 259
     7401 WORLD WAY WEST   7401 WORLD WAY WEST  86 259
     11101 S AVIATION BLVD   11101 S AVIATION BLVD  94 272
     6555 W IMPERIAL HWY   6555 W IMPERIAL HWY  100 312
     5721 W. IMPERIAL HWY   5721 W. IMPERIAL HWY  102 321
     5761 W IMPERIAL HWY LAX AIRPOR   5761 W IMPERIAL HWY LAX  102 325
     5761 W IMPERIAL HWY LAX AIRPOR   5761 W IMPERIAL HWY LAX  102 325
     5761 WEST IMPERIAL HWY   5761 WEST IMPERIAL HWY  102 325
     5811 IMPERIAL HWY   5811 IMPERIAL HWY  104 325

HMIRS: The Hazardous Materials Incident Report System contains hazardous material spill incidents
reported to the Department of Transportation. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA.

     A review of the HMIRS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2010 has revealed that there are 196
     HMIRS sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________ _____ _____

     Not reported   5500 WEST CENTURY BLVD  55 174
     Not reported   5500 WEST CENTURY BLVD  55 174
     Not reported   5500 WEST CENTURY BLVD  55 175
     Not reported   5500 WEST CENTURY BLVD  55 175
     Not reported   5500 W CENTURY BLVD  55 175
     Not reported   5500 WEST CENTURY BLVD  55 175
     Not reported   5500 W CENTURY BLVD  55 175
     Not reported   5500 WEST CENTURY BLVD  55 176
     Not reported   5628 W CENTURY BLVD  56 176
     Not reported   5628 W CENTURY BLVD  56 176
     Not reported   5932 W CENTURY BLVD  57 176
     300 WORLD WAY   300 WORLD WAY 59 177
     Not reported   300 WORLD WAY TERMINAL  59 178
     Not reported   5950 AVION DR 65 193
     Not reported   5950 AVION DR 65 193
     400 WORLD WAY WEST   400 WORLD WAY WEST  70 196
     400 WORLD WAY LAX   400 WORLD WAY LAX  70 196
     Not reported   400 WORLD WAY 70 196
     Not reported   400 WORLD WAY 70 196
     400 WORLD WAY LOS ANGELES CA   400 WORLD WAY LOS ANGEL  70 197
     Not reported   10501 LA  CIENEGA 89 269
     11001 AVIATION BLVD. LA CA   11001 AVIATION BLVD. LA  90 269
     Not reported   11101 AVIATION AVE  92 270
     Not reported   11221 S HINDRY AVE  95 272
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 274
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HWY  96 274
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 274
     Not reported   5927 IMPERIAL HWY  96 275
     Not reported   5927 W IMPERIAL HWY  96 275
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 275

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________ _____ _____

     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 275
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HWY  96 275
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 276
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 276
     Not reported   5927 W IMPERIAL HWY  96 276
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 276
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 276
     Not reported   5927 W IMPERIAL HIGHWAY  96 277
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 277
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 277
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 277
     Not reported   5927 W. IMPERIAL HIGHWA  96 277
     Not reported   5927 IMPERIAL HWY  96 278
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 278
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 278
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 278
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 278
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 279
     Not reported   5927 W IMPERIAL HIGHWAY  96 279
     5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY   5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY  96 279
     Not reported   5927 W IMPERIAL HWY  96 279
     5927 W IMPERIAL HWY   5927 W IMPERIAL HWY  96 279
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 280
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HWY  96 280
     Not reported   5927 W IMPERIAL HWY  96 280
     Not reported   5927 W IMPERIAL HIGHWAY  96 280
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 280
     Not reported   5927 W IMPERIAL HIGHWAY  96 281
     Not reported   5927 W IMPERIAL HWY  96 281
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 281
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 281
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 281
     5927 W IMPERIAL HWY   5927 W IMPERIAL HWY  96 282
     Not reported   5927 W IMPERIAL HWY  96 282
     Not reported   5927 W IMPERIAL HIGHWAY  96 282
     5927 W IMPERIAL HWY   5927 W IMPERIAL HWY  96 282
     Not reported   5927 IMPERIAL HWY  96 282
     5927 W IMPERIAL HWY   5927 W IMPERIAL HWY  96 283
     5927 W IMPERIAL HWY   5927 W IMPERIAL HWY  96 283
     5927 W IMPERIAL HWY   5927 W IMPERIAL HWY  96 283
     Not reported   5927 W IMPERIAL HWY  96 283
     Not reported   5927 W IMPERIAL HWY  96 283
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HWY  96 284
     Not reported   5927 W IMPERIAL HIGHWAY  96 284
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 284
     Not reported   5927 W IMPERIAL HWY  96 284
     Not reported   5927 W IMPERIAL HIGHWAY  96 284
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HWY  96 285
     Not reported   5927 W IMPERIAL HIGHWAY  96 285
     Not reported   5927 W IMPERIAL HWY  96 285
     Not reported   5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY  96 285
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 285
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HWY  96 286
     Not reported   5927 W IMPERIAL HWY  96 286
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 286
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HWY  96 286
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PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________ _____ _____

     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HWY  96 286
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 287
     Not reported   5927 IMPERIAL HWY  96 287
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 287
     Not reported   5927 W IMPERIAL HWY  96 287
     5927 W IMPERIAL HWY   5927 W IMPERIAL HWY  96 287
     5927 W IMPERIAL HWY   5927 W IMPERIAL HWY  96 288
     5927 W IMPERIAL HWY   5927 W IMPERIAL HWY  96 288
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 288
     5927 W IMPERIAL HWY   5927 W IMPERIAL HWY  96 288
     5927 W IMPERIAL HWY   5927 W IMPERIAL HWY  96 288
     5927 W IMPERIAL HWY   5927 W IMPERIAL HWY  96 289
     5927 W IMPERIAL HWY   5927 W IMPERIAL HWY  96 289
     5927 W. IMPERIAL HIGHWAY   5927 W. IMPERIAL HIGHWA  96 289
     5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY.   5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY.  96 289
     Not reported   5927 W IMPERIAL HIGHWAY  96 289
     Not reported   5927 W IMPERIAL HIGHWAY  96 290
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HWY.  96 290
     Not reported   5927 W IMPERIAL HWY  96 290
     Not reported   5927 W IMPERIAL HIGHWAY  96 290
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 290
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HWY  96 291
     Not reported   5927 W IMPERIAL HIGHWAY  96 291
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 291
     Not reported   5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY  96 291
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 291
     Not reported   5927 IMPERIAL HIGHWAY  96 292
     5927 W IMPERIAL HWY   5927 W IMPERIAL HWY  96 292
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 292
     Not reported   5927 W IMPERIAL HWY  96 292
     5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY   5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY  96 292
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 293
     5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY   5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY  96 293
     5927 W IMPERIAL HWY   5927 W IMPERIAL HWY  96 293
     5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY   5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY  96 293
     5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY   5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY  96 293
     5927 W IMPERIAL HWY   5927 W IMPERIAL HWY  96 294
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 294
     5927 W IMPERIAL HWY   5927 W IMPERIAL HWY  96 294
     5927 W IMPERIAL HWY   5927 W IMPERIAL HWY  96 294
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HWY  96 294
     5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY   5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY  96 295
     Not reported   5927 W IMPERIAL HWY  96 295
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HWY  96 295
     5927 W IMPERIAL HWY   5927 W IMPERIAL HWY  96 295
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 295
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HWY  96 296
     Not reported   5927 W IMPERIAL HWY  96 296
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HWY  96 296
     Not reported   5927 W IMPERIAL HWY  96 296
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 296
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HWY  96 297
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HWY  96 297
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HWY  96 297
     Not reported   5927 IMPERIAL HWY  96 297
     5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY   5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY  96 297
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PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________ _____ _____

     5927 W IMPERIAL HWY   5927 W IMPERIAL HWY  96 298
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HWY  96 298
     5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY   5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY  96 298
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 298
     Not reported   5927 W IMPERIAL HWY  96 298
     Not reported   5927 W IMPERIAL HIGHWAY  96 299
     5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY   5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY  96 299
     Not reported   5927 IMPERIAL HIGHWAY  96 299
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HWY  96 299
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 299
     5927 W IMPERIAL HWY   5927 W IMPERIAL HWY  96 300
     Not reported   5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY  96 300
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 300
     Not reported   5927 IMPERIAL HWY  96 301
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 301
     5927 W IMPERIAL HWY   5927 W IMPERIAL HWY  96 301
     Not reported   5927 W IMPERIAL HWY  96 301
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 301
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 302
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HWY  96 302
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HWY  96 302
     Not reported   5927 W. IMPERIAL HIGHWA  96 302
     Not reported   5927 W. IMPERIAL HIGHWA  96 302
     Not reported   5927 IMPERIAL HWY  96 303
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HWY  96 303
     Not reported   5927 W IMPERIAL HWY  96 303
     Not reported   5927 W IMPERIAL HWY  96 303
     Not reported   5927 W IMPERIAL HWY  96 303
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 304
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 304
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 304
     Not reported   5927 IMPERIAL HIGHWAY  96 305
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 305
     Not reported   5927 W IMPERIAL HWY  96 305
     Not reported   5937 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 305
     Not reported   5937 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  96 305
     6041 WEST IMPERIAL HWY SUITE C   6041 WEST IMPERIAL HWY  98 310
     6041 W. IMPERIAL HWY   6041 W. IMPERIAL HWY  98 310
     Not reported   6555 WEST IMPERIAL HWY  100 312
     Not reported   6555 WEST IMPERIAL HWY  100 312
     Not reported   5721 W IMPERIAL HWY  102 322
     Not reported   5721 W IMPERIAL HWY  102 324
     5721 W. IMPERIAL HIGHWAY   5721 W. IMPERIAL HIGHWA  102 324
     Not reported   5729 W IMPERIAL HWY  102 324
     Not reported   5729 IMPERIAL HWY  102 324
     5625 W. IMPERIAL HWY.   5625 W. IMPERIAL HWY.  103 325
     Not reported   6501 W IMPERIAL 105 328
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL DR  106 329
     Not reported   5927 WEST IMPERIAL FREE  106 329
     Not reported   5924 W IMPERIAL HWY  107 329
     Not reported   5247 W. IMPERIAL HWY  111 340
     Not reported   5427 W. IMPERIAL HWY  112 341
     Not reported   5429 W IMPERIAL HWY  112 341
     Not reported   5429 W IMPERIAL HWY  112 342
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Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

     A review of the DOT OPS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/12/2011 has revealed that there is 1
     DOT OPS site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________ _____ _____

     Not reported   300 WORLD WAY 59 178

FUDS: The Listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites Properties where the US Army
Corps Of Engineers is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

     A review of the FUDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2009 has revealed that there are 2
     FUDS sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________ _____ _____

     EL SEGUNDO BATTERY SITE 15 48
     LOS ANGELES MUNICIPAL AIRPORT    82 240

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

WMUDS/SWAT: The Waste Management Unit Database System is used for program tracking and inventory of
waste management units.  The source is the State Water Resources Control Board.

     A review of the WMUDS/SWAT list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2000 has revealed that there is
     1 WMUDS/SWAT site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________ _____ _____

     LOS ANGELES INTERNATIONAL AIRP   ALONG SEPULVEDA  66 193

Cortese: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST),
the Integrated Waste Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).  This listing
is no longer updated by the state agency.

     A review of the Cortese list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/01/2011 has revealed that there are 3
     Cortese sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________ _____ _____

     COLLINS TRUST   9121 AVIATION BLVD  24 72
     LOS ANGELES MUNICIPAL AIRPORT   1 WORLD WAY 52 168
     TETRA GRAPHICS SITE   10310 GLASGOW PLACE  73 199

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC3139641.1s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 9

HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES].

     A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
     are 51 HIST CORTESE sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________ _____ _____

     AIRPORT BUSINESS CENTER   315 GLASGOW AVE S  1 2
     SPRING CLEANERS   8611 SEPULVEDA BLVD  3 6
     PRINCE CHRYSLER PLYMOUTH   1030 MANCHESTER  7 14
     RHO-CHEM CORP   425 ISIS AVE 7 20
     FRITO-LAY, INC   8731 BELLANCA 10 41
     YOUR MAN TOURS, INC   8831 AVIATION BLVD  13 44
     WESTERN FARM SERVICE   256 MANCHESTER 17 50
     SHELL   255 MANCHESTER 17 50
     CHEVRON   256 MANCHESTER 17 51
     MERLE NORMAN COSMETICS   9130 BELLANCA AVE  21 56
     HERTZ RENT-A-CAR   9029 AIRPORT BLVD  23 64
     HARRY’S AIRPORT GARAGE   9131 AVIATION 24 72
     COLLINS TRUST   9121 AVIATION BLVD  24 72
     COLLINS TRUST PROPERTY FORMER   9117-9121 AVIATION BLVD  24 75
     KING DELIVERY, INC   5600 ARBOR VITAE ST W  28 84
     NEUTROGENA FACILITY   5800 ARBOR VITAE AVE  30 93
     AVIS RENT-A-CAR   9217 AIRPORT BLVD  31 95
     NATIONAL CAR RENTAL   9419 AIRPORT BLVD  34 103
     BUDGET RENT-A-CAR-LAX   9775 AIRPORT BLVD  38 127
     ALLIED-SIGNAL INC. (PARK   9851 SEPULVEDA 42 133
     76 PRODUCTS STATION #3272   5552 CENTURY 47 141
     TEXACO   5551 CENTURY 47 144
     BP WEST COAST PRODUCTS LLC 000   5201 CENTURY BLVD  48 152
     DELTA AIRLINES   6150 CENTURY 49 152
     THRIFTY CAR RENTAL   5440 CENTURY 50 161
     FAA LAX CONTROL TOWER   1 WORLD 51 164
     LAX TERMINAL 2   200 WORLD WY 54 172
     SHELL SVC STATION S A P NO 129   304 CENTURY 60 180
     UNITED AIRLINES   6020 AVION DRIVE 64 187
     LAX FUEL CORP   6900 WORLD 74 203
     AMERICAN AIRLINES INCORPORATED   7000 WORLD WAY WEST  75 206
     AMERICAN AIRLINES, INC.   7000 WORLD WAY W  75 206
     LAX FUEL-DFSF   7265 WORLD 75 215
     ARCO DAY STORAGE FACILITY   6950 WORLD 76 219
     FANSTEEL INC   5235 104TH 80 226
     LAX FUEL CORP   7259 WORLD 83 241
     LAX FUEL CORP   7261 WORLD 83 241
     LAX FUEL CORP   7253 WORLD 83 242
     ALLIED AVIATION SERVICE O   7251 WORLD 83 242
     CONTINENTAL AIRLINES - LOS ANG   7300 WORLD WAY WEST  85 251
     TERMINAL 6 LAX   600 WORLD WY 87 264
     INTERNATIONAL FUELS CORP   7451 WORLD 88 269
     FLYING TIGERS FREIGHT   5927 IMPERIAL 96 300
     GARRETT AIRESEARCH   6201 IMPERIAL 97 307
     MERCURY SERVICES/LAX   6851 IMPERIAL 101 319
     KOREAN AIRLINES FREIGHT   6101 IMPERIAL 108 337
     SO. BAY PETROLEUM   5899 IMPERIAL 110 339
     CATRANS SAND/SALT FACILIT   5885 IMPERIAL 110 339
     FAA   5885 IMPERIAL 110 340
     SHELL   5201 IMPERIAL 113 342
     CHEVRON #9-7795   5201 IMPERIAL 113 342
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LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the State Water Resources Control Board Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Information System.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/20/2011 has revealed that there are 60
     LUST sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________ _____ _____

     AIRPORT BUSINESS CENTER   315 GLASGOW AVE S  1 2
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     WORLD SERVICE   8611 SEPULVEDA BLVD  3 5
     RHO-CHEM CORP   425 ISIS AVE 7 20
     FRITO-LAY, INC   8731 BELLANCA AVE  10 41

Status: Open - Inactive

     YOUR MAN TOURS, INC   8831 AVIATION BLVD  13 44
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     ALAMO   9020 AVIATION BLVD.  18 53
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     MERLE NORMAN COSMETICS   9130 BELLANCA AVE  21 56
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     BARNES WHOLESALE INC   740 S GLASGOW AVE  22 58
Status: Open - Verification Monitoring

     HERTZ CORPORATION   9000 AIRPORT BLVD.  23 59
Status: Open - Remediation

     HERTZ RENT-A-CAR   9029 AIRPORT BLVD  23 64
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     HARRY’S AIRPORT GARAGE   9131 AVIATION BLVD S  24 66
Status: Open - Remediation

     COLLINS TRUST   9121 AVIATION BLVD  24 72
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     COLLINS TRUST PROPERTY FORMER   9117-9121 AVIATION BLVD  24 75
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     FREIGHT FOREARDERS   9107 S AVIATION BLVD  24 78
     AVON RENT-A-CAR   9220 SEPULVEDA BLVD  25 79

Status: Completed - Case Closed

     KING DELIVERY, INC   5600 ARBOR VITAE ST W  28 84
Status: Open - Assessment & Interim Remedial Action

     NEUTROGENA FACILITY   5800 ARBOR VITAE AVE  30 93
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     AVIS RENT-A-CAR   9217 AIRPORT BLVD  31 95
Status: Open - Remediation

     NATIONAL CAR SALES   9204 S AIRPORT BLVD  31 99
Status: Open - Remediation
Status: Open - Remediation

     AVIS/FORMER NATIONAL CAR RENTA   9419 AIRPORT BLVD  34 103
Status: Open - Verification Monitoring

     BUDGET RENT-A-CAR   9775 AIRPORT BLVD  38 120
Status: Open - Remediation

     RESORT RENT A CAR   6151 W 98TH ST 39 128
Status: Open - Site Assessment
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PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________ _____ _____

     HONEYWELL, INC.   9851 SEPULVEDA BLVD  41 131
     76 PRODUCTS STATION #3272   5552 CENTURY BLVD W  47 141

Status: Completed - Case Closed

     TEXACO SVC STA   5551 W CENTURY 47 144
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     ARCO #0003   5201 CENTURY BLVD W  48 146
Status: Open - Site Assessment

     DELTA AIRLINES   6150 CENTURY 49 152
     THRIFTY CAR RENTAL   5440 CENTURY BLVD W  50 155

Status: Open - Remediation

     FAA LAX CONTROL TOWER   1 WORLD WAY 51 161
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     TERMINAL #1 LAX   100 WORLD WY 51 166
Status: Open - Site Assessment

     LOS ANGELES MUNICIPAL AIRPORT   1 WORLD WAY 52 168
     LAFD - FIRE STATION 95   10010 S INTERNATIONAL R  53 171

Status: Open - Verification Monitoring

     LAX TERMINAL 2   200 WORLD WY 54 172
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     DOCKWEILER BEACH SERVICE YARD   8255 VISTA DEL MAR PL  61 181
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     UNITED AIRLINES   6020 AVION DR 64 189
Status: Open - Site Assessment

     LOS ANGELES WORLD AIRPORTS   380 WORLD WAY WEST  70 197
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     LAX FUEL   6900 WORLD WY W 74 202
     AMERICAN A/L   7000 WORLD WY W 75 207

Status: Completed - Case Closed

     WORLDWIDE FLIGHT SERVICES   7000 WORLD WY W 75 210
Status: Open - Site Assessment

     LAX FUEL-DFSF   7265 WORLD WY W 75 214
     LAX DAY STORAGE   6950 WORLD WAY W  76 217

Status: Completed - Case Closed

     NATIONAL TECHNICAL SYSTEMS   5320 104TH STREET  77 220
Status: Open - Inactive

     FANSTEEL INC   5235 W 104TH ST 80 227
     LAX FUEL CORP   7259 WORLD WY W 83 242
     LAX FUEL   7261 WORLD WY W 83 243
     LAX FUEL   7251 WORLD WY W 83 245
     LAX FUEL   7253 WORLD WY W 83 246
     CONTINENTAL AIRLINES INC   7300 W WORLD WY 84 248

Status: Open - Site Assessment

     LAX - CONTINENTAL AIRLINES MAI   7300 W WORLD WAY  84 249
     CONTINENTAL AIRLINES - LOS ANG   7300 WORLD WAY WEST  85 251
     TERMINAL 6 LAX   600 WORLD WY 87 264

Status: Open - Site Assessment

     LAX FUEL   7451 WORLD WY W 88 267
     GARRETT AIRESEARCH   6201 IMPERIAL HWY E  97 307

Status: Completed - Case Closed
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PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________ _____ _____

     PAN AMERICAN WORLD AIRWAYS, IN   6501 W IMPERIAL HWY  99 311
Status: Open - Remediation

     ATLANTIC AVIATION (FORMER MERC   6851 IMPERIAL HWY W  101 314
Status: Open - Remediation

     FAA   5885 IMPERIAL HWY W  107 329
Status: Open - Remediation

     SO. BAY PETROLEUM   5899 IMPERIAL HWY W  107 331
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     FLYING TIGERS FREIGHT   5927 IMPERIAL HWY W  107 333
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     KOREAN AIRLINES FREIGHT   6101 IMPERIAL HWY E  108 335
     CHEVRON STATION 97795   5201 W IMPERIAL HWY  113 342

Status: Open - Remediation

SLIC: SLIC Region comes from the California Regional Water Quality Control Board.

     A review of the SLIC list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/20/2011 has revealed that there are 53
     SLIC sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________ _____ _____

     AIRPORT BUSINESS CENTER   315 GLASGOW AVE S  1 2
Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment

     PRINCE CHRYSLER PLYMOUTH   1030 MANCHESTER  7 14
     RHO-CHEM CORP   425 ISIS AVE 7 20

Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment

     AVAYA PROPERTY   400 HINDRY 8 38
     AVAYA PROPERTY   400 S. HINDRY AVE 8 39

Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment

     UNION BANK/ESTATE OF JOSEPH CO   9007-9121 AVIATION  18 51
     AVIATION INGLEWOOD (FORMERLY B   9007-9121 AVIATION BOUL  18 51

Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment
Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment

     BODYCOTE HINDERLITER   9121 AVIATION 24 72
     FREIGHT FOREARDERS   9107 S AVIATION BLVD  24 78

Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

     PRINCELAND PROPERTY   1237 W. ARBOR VITAE ST  26 83
Facility Status: Open - Assessment & Interim Remedial Action

     PRINCELAND PROPERTY   1237 ARBOR VITAE  26 84
     PRINCELAND PROPERTIES   1237 W ARBOR VITAE ST  26 84

Facility Status: Open

     HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL CORP.   9225 AVIATION  33 102
     HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL CORP.   9225 AVIATION BOULEVARD  33 102

Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment

     HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC. (   9851 SOUTH SEPULVEDA BL  41 131
Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment

     HONEYWELL, INC.   9851 SEPULVEDA BLVD  41 131
Facility Status: Open - Remediation
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PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________ _____ _____

     HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL CORP.   9851 SEPULVEDA 42 133
     WYNDHAM HOTEL   6225 W. CENTURY BLVD  44 134

Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

     HYATT L A X   6225 W CENTURY BLVD  44 135
     DELTA AIRLINES   6150 CENTURY 49 152

Facility Status: Open - Verification Monitoring

     DELTA AIRLINES   6150 CENTURY BOULEVARD  49 154
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

     LOS ANGELES MUNICIPAL AIRPORT   1 WORLD WAY 52 168
Facility Status: Open - Remediation

     DELTA AIRLINES - AVION BLDG   6060 AVION 63 186
     DELTA AIRLINES - AVION BLDG   6060 AVION DR 63 186

Facility Status: Open

     UNITED AIRLINES MAINTENANCE OP   6020 AVION DR. 64 188
Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment

     LYNDEN AIR FREIGHT   5220 102ND 68 194
     LAX FUEL   6900 WORLD WY W 74 202

Facility Status: Open - Remediation

     LAXFUEL - DFSF   7265 W. WORLD WY  75 213
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

     LAX FUEL-DFSF   7265 WORLD WY W 75 214
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

     LAXFUEL - BFSF   7265 WORLD 75 215
     LAX FUEL-DFSF   7265 WORLD 75 215
     FANSTEEL INC   5235 104TH 80 226
     LYNDEN AIR FREIGHT INC ( SAME   5235 WEST 104TH ST  80 229

Facility Status: Open - Inactive
Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment

     LAXFUEL CORP   9900 LAXFUEL RD 81 238
Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment

     LAX FUEL CORP   7259 WORLD WY W 83 242
Facility Status: Open - Remediation

     LAX FUEL   7261 WORLD WY W 83 243
Facility Status: Open - Remediation

     LAX FUEL   7251 WORLD WY W 83 245
Facility Status: Open - Remediation

     LAX FUEL   7253 WORLD WY W 83 246
Facility Status: Open - Remediation

     LAX - CONTINENTAL AIRLINES MAI   7300 W WORLD WAY  84 249
Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment

     CONTINENTAL AIRLINES MAINTENAN   7300 W. WORLD WY  84 250
Facility Status: Open - Assessment & Interim Remedial Action

     CONTINENTAL AIRLINES - LOS ANG   7300 WORLD WAY WEST  85 251
Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment

     DOUGLAS AIRCRAFT CO   7300 WORLD WAY WEST  85 253
Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment

     LAX FUEL   7451 WORLD WY W 88 267
Facility Status: Open - Remediation
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PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________ _____ _____

     11105 LA CIENEGA PROPERTIES   11105 S. LA CIENEGA BLV  91 269
Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment

     RICHARD K. SQUIRE TRUST   11100 HINDRY AVENUE  93 272
Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment

     WATCH HOLDINGS, LLC   11200 HINDRY AVENUE  95 273
Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment

     WATCH HOLDINGS, LLC/RAYTHEON C   11200 HINDRY AVENUE  95 273
Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment

     WATCH HOLDINGS, LLC   11200 HINDRY 95 274
     FLYING TIGERS FREIGHT   5927 IMPERIAL 96 300
     FLYING TIGERS   5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY  96 304

Facility Status: Open

     KOREAN AIRLINES FREIGHT   6101 IMPERIAL HWY E  108 335
Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment

     LAX - KOREAN AIRLINES   6101 WEST IMPERIAL HIGH  108 337
Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment

     LAX - KOREAN AIRLINES   6101 IMPERIAL  108 338

CHMIRS: The California Hazardous Material Incident Report System contains information on reported
hazardous material incidents, i.e., accidental releases or spills. The source is the California Office of
Emergency Services.

     A review of the CHMIRS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2010 has revealed that there are 58
     CHMIRS sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________ _____ _____

     Not reported   452 S. ISIS AVENUE  7 12
Date Completed: 25-JAN-89

     Not reported   431 SOUTH ISIS AVE.  7 14
     Not reported   425 S ISIS AV 7 16

Date Completed: 24-MAY-89

     Not reported   425 S. ISIS 7 18
Date Completed: 25-JAN-88

     RHO-CHEM CORP   425 ISIS AVE 7 20
     Not reported   515 S HINDRY 8 37

Date Completed: 28-JUN-88

     Not reported   8732 BLERIOT AVE 9 40
     Not reported   7263 WEST 90TH ST  14 46
     Not reported   640 ISIS 16 49
     Not reported   7341 VISTA DEL MAR LANE  20 55
     Not reported   9000 AIRPORT BLVD HERTZ  23 62
     Not reported   9150 SOUTH SEPULVEDA BL  25 81
     Not reported   5630 ARBORVITAE ST  29 91
     Not reported   ARBOR VITRE(ARID) LA CI  32 100

Date Completed: 20-JUL-88

     Not reported   9419 AIRPORT BLVD.  34 108
     Not reported   5760 WEST 96 TH ST  35 110
     Not reported   5735 96TH STREET 35 111
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PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________ _____ _____

     Not reported   5735 WEST 96TH ST  35 113
     Not reported   5755 96TH STREET 35 114
     Not reported   9620 SOUTH AIRPORT BLVD  36 115
     Not reported   6221 W. 96TH ST 37 117
     Not reported   6221 WEST 96TH STREET,  37 118
     BUDGET RENT-A-CAR-LAX   9775 AIRPORT BLVD  38 127
     Not reported   5900 WEST 98TH ST  40 129
     Not reported   #3272 5552 WEST CENTURY  47 139
     LAX AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL TOWER   1 WORLD WAY 51 163
     FAA LAX CONTROL TOWER   1 WORLD 51 164
     Not reported   LOS ANGELES INTERNATION  59 177
     Not reported   LAX-SATELLITE 9 62 185

Date Completed: 20-APR-90

     Not reported   5930 AVION DR. 65 191
     Not reported   5510 W. 102ND ST. 69 194

Date Completed: 13-OCT-89

     Not reported   TERMINAL #7, LAX TERMIN  71 198
     AMERICAN AIRLINES INC (EIS USE   7000 WORLD WAY WEST  75 203
     Not reported   7000 WORLD WAY WEST LOS  75 209
     Not reported   LAX, TWA MAINTENANCE BA  75 211
     Not reported   7265 WORLD WAY WEST LAX  75 216
     Not reported   104TH ST & AVIATION BL  78 221

Date Completed: 12-NOV-89

     Not reported   5400 WEST 104TH ST  79 223
     PRO-TECH DESIGN & MFG INC   5220 WEST 104TH STREET  80 230

Date Completed: 28-APR-90

     Not reported   9900 LAX FUEL RD 81 232
     Not reported   9900 LAX FUEL RD 81 233
     Not reported   9900 LAXFUEL RD. 81 235
     LAXFUEL CORP   9900 LAXFUEL RD 81 238
     Not reported   LOS ANGELES AIRPORT 730  85 255
     Not reported   LAX, 7401 WORLD WAY WES  86 256
     Not reported   7401 WORLD WAY WEST  86 258
     FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION   7401 WORLD WAY WEST  86 260
     Not reported   7401 WORLD WAY WEST FED  86 262
     Not reported   600 WORLD WAY TERMINAL  87 266
     Not reported   11101 SOUTH AVIATION BL  92 270
     Not reported   6041 W. IMPERIAL HWY  98 309

Date Completed: 23-APR-90

     Not reported   6555 WEST IMPERIAL  100 312
     Not reported   6851 WEST IMPERIAL  101 319
     Not reported   5721 W. IMPERIAL HWY  102 321

Date Completed: 25-AUG-90

     Not reported   5721 W. IMPERIAL HIGHWA  102 322
     Not reported   5811 IMPERIAL HWY  104 326
     Not reported   5801 IMPERIAL HIGHWAY  104 327
     Not reported   5600 W. IMPERIAL HWY  109 338
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RESPONSE: Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead
or oversight capacity. These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

     A review of the RESPONSE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/15/2011 has revealed that there is 1
     RESPONSE site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________ _____ _____

     TETRA GRAPHICS SITE   10310 GLASGOW PLACE  73 199

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields
Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further.  The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.  EnviroStor provides similar information to the information
that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

     A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/15/2011 has revealed that there are
     14 ENVIROSTOR sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site     ________      ________ _____ _____

     TYCO PRINTED CIRCUIT GRP. - IN   339 S. ISIS AVENUE  5 8
     TYCO ELECTRONICS PRINTED CIRCU   339 ISIS AVE 5 9

Status: * Inactive

     RHO-CHEM CORP   425 ISIS AVE 7 20
Status: Refer: RCRA
Status: Active

     ALAMO (SEE FILE #13957-2E)   9020 S AVIATION BLVD  18 52
Status: Refer: Other Agency

     LACEY 20 LLC   9920 LA CIENEGA BLVD  43 133
Status: * Inactive

     LOS ANGELES MUNICIPAL AIRPORT   1 WORLD WAY 52 168
Status: Active

     UNITED AIRLINES, LAXGQ/LAX INT   6020 AVION DRIVE 64 187
Status: Refer: Other Agency

     TETRA GRAPHICS SITE   10310 GLASGOW PLACE  73 199
Status: Backlog

     HUGHES AIRCRAFT ARPT SITE   5340 W 104TH ST 77 219
Status: Refer: Other Agency

     MODERN PLATING COMPANY   5400 104TH STREET  79 224
Status: Active

     FANSTEEL INC   5235 W 104TH ST 80 227
Status: * Inactive

     AERO CALIFORNIA LAXMTO   7300 WORLD WAY WEST  85 254
Status: Refer: Other Agency

     GARRETT AVIATION SVCS. - CFC A   6201 W. IMPERIAL HIGHWA  97 306
     INTERWEB   5251 W IMPERIAL HWY  111 340

Status: No Further Action
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Please refer to the end of the findings report for unmapped orphan sites due to poor or inadequate address information.

MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Total
Database Plotted

FEDERAL RECORDS

    0NPL
    0Proposed NPL
    0NPL LIENS
    1CERCLIS
    0LIENS 2
    3CORRACTS
   88ERNS
  196HMIRS
    1DOT OPS
    0US BROWNFIELDS
    2FUDS
    0CONSENT
    0UMTRA
    0ODI
    0DEBRIS REGION 9

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

    0HIST Cal-Sites
    0SCH
    0Toxic Pits
    1WMUDS/SWAT
    3Cortese
   51HIST CORTESE
   60LUST
   53SLIC
   58CHMIRS
    0MCS
    0VCP
    1RESPONSE
   14ENVIROSTOR

TRIBAL RECORDS

    0INDIAN LUST
    0INDIAN VCP

NOTES:

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701357Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701357Global Id:

LUST:

                              6264583507Phone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              ALHAMBRACity:
                              900 S FREMONT AVEAddress:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                              JOHN AWUJOContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701357Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              YUE RONGContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701357Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Waste Oil / Motor / Hydraulic / LubricatingPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              903010025RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              YRCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              1996-10-04 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.372318Longitude:
                              33.959301Latitude:
                              T0603701357Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    903010025Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

SLICINGLEWOOD, CA  90301
LUST315 GLASGOW AVE S    N/A

1 HIST CORTESEAIRPORT BUSINESS CENTER S100683505
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                LUSTProgram:
                10201 S LA CIENEGA BLVD, LOS ANGELES, CA 90045RP Address:
                AIRPORT BUSINESS CENTER ASSOC.Responsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    2/24/1992Remedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    9/17/1990Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    UNKSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    3012.5919411908955465355841436Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                PENCE, J. BLAIROperator:
                UNKLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Tank ClosureHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    10/4/1996Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    2/24/1992Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                8/15/1990Date Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                11/29/1990Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    9/17/1990Date Leak First Reported:
                8/15/1990Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                OLIVE STCross Street:
                19000Local Agency:
                UNKStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701357Global ID:
                                                    Excavate and DisposeAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                SoilCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                Waste OilSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                903010025facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701357Global Id:

AIRPORT BUSINESS CENTER  (Continued) S100683505
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              0746RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              TACase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.372342586517Longitude:
                              33.95909463732Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              SLT4L7461863Global Id:
                              1998-02-09 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

                OLD CASE #113090-09Summary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                33.9596362 / -1Lat/Long:

AIRPORT BUSINESS CENTER  (Continued) S100683505

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

WESTCHESTER, CA
INTERSECTION / MANCHESTER AND EMERSON.    N/A

2 ERNSINTERSECTION / MANCHESTER AND EMERSON. 90465887

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

WESTCHESTER, CA
INTERSECTION / MANCHESTER AND EMERSON.    N/A

2 ERNSINTERSECTION / MANCHESTER AND EMERSON. 90179437
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                PEJLocal Agency Staff:
                33.9571858 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                Not reportedRP Address:
                BLANK RPResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    9388.156913858291116402989194Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                Not reportedLeak Source:
                Not reportedCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    9/25/1991Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                9/25/1991Date Confirmation Began:
                11/3/1995Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    9/25/1991Date Leak First Reported:
                Not reportedDate Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                Not reportedCross Street:
                19050Local Agency:
                UNKStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701064Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                SoilCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                1Substance:
                Leak being confirmedStatus:
                900450489facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

WESTCHESTER, CA  90045
8611 SEPULVEDA BLVD    N/A

3 LUSTWORLD SERVICE S102441378

TC3139641.1s   Page 5 of 351
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                6/23/97 FAX 6/13/97/CALL 6/23/97 CPT. WILCOY LACFD CASESummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:

WORLD SERVICE  (Continued) S102441378

                    900450489Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

WESTCHESTER, CA  90045
8611 SEPULVEDA BLVD CAR000015529

3 HIST CORTESESPRING CLEANERS 1001122719

          04/03/2003Actual Date:
          AREAS 1 THRU 5Area Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008292005EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Bare Printed Circuit Board Manufacturing
          334412NAICS Code(s):
          CA200 - RFI ApprovedAction:
          04/03/2003Actual Date:
          ENHANCED AREA 6Area Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008292005EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Bare Printed Circuit Board Manufacturing
          334412NAICS Code(s):
          CA200 - RFI ApprovedAction:
          03/24/2003Actual Date:
          AREAS 1 THRU 5Area Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008292005EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Bare Printed Circuit Board Manufacturing
          334412NAICS Code(s):
          corrective action priority
          CA075ME - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a mediumAction:
          02/26/1991Actual Date:
          AREAS 1 THRU 5Area Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008292005EPA ID:

CORRACTS:

INGLEWOOD, CA  90301
8636 AVIATION BL 90301LCTRT33

4 CORRACTSTTM PRINTED CIRCUIT GROUP INC - LOS ANGELES DIV 1000181709

TC3139641.1s   Page 6 of 351

MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

          CAD008292005EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Bare Printed Circuit Board Manufacturing
          334412NAICS Code(s):
          CA300 - CMS Workplan ApprovedAction:
          10/28/2003Actual Date:
          ENHANCED AREA 6Area Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008292005EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Bare Printed Circuit Board Manufacturing
          334412NAICS Code(s):
          CA150 - RFI Workplan ApprovedAction:
          10/07/2002Actual Date:
          ENHANCED AREA 6Area Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008292005EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Bare Printed Circuit Board Manufacturing
          334412NAICS Code(s):
          CA200 - RFI ApprovedAction:
          10/07/2002Actual Date:
          ENHANCED AREA 6Area Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008292005EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Bare Printed Circuit Board Manufacturing
          334412NAICS Code(s):
          CA150 - RFI Workplan ApprovedAction:
          10/07/2002Actual Date:
          AREAS 1 THRU 5Area Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008292005EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Bare Printed Circuit Board Manufacturing
          334412NAICS Code(s):
          CA150 - RFI Workplan ApprovedAction:
          07/31/2000Actual Date:
          AREAS 1 THRU 5Area Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008292005EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Bare Printed Circuit Board Manufacturing
          334412NAICS Code(s):
          CA200 - RFI ApprovedAction:

TTM PRINTED CIRCUIT GROUP INC - LOS ANGELES DIV  (Continued) 1000181709
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Bare Printed Circuit Board Manufacturing
          334412NAICS Code(s):
          CA150 - RFI Workplan ApprovedAction:
          12/14/2001Actual Date:
          ENHANCED AREA 6Area Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008292005EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Bare Printed Circuit Board Manufacturing
          334412NAICS Code(s):
          CA150 - RFI Workplan ApprovedAction:
          12/14/2001Actual Date:
          AREAS 1 THRU 5Area Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008292005EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Bare Printed Circuit Board Manufacturing
          334412NAICS Code(s):
          CA150 - RFI Workplan ApprovedAction:
          11/02/2001Actual Date:
          ENHANCED AREA 6Area Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008292005EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Bare Printed Circuit Board Manufacturing
          334412NAICS Code(s):
          CA300 - CMS Workplan ApprovedAction:
          10/28/2003Actual Date:
          AREAS 1 THRU 5Area Name:
          09EPA Region:

TTM PRINTED CIRCUIT GROUP INC - LOS ANGELES DIV  (Continued) 1000181709

            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            25Senate:
            51Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            71002176Facility ID:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Not reportedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            Tiered PermitSite Type Detailed:
            Tiered PermitSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

INGLEWOOD, CA  90301
339 S. ISIS AVENUE    N/A

5 ENVIROSTORTYCO PRINTED CIRCUIT GRP. - INGLEWOOD S110494400
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedCompleted Date:
                    Not reportedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    71002176Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD008292005Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -118.375798Longitude:
            33.958764000000002Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedStatus Date:
            Not reportedStatus:

TYCO PRINTED CIRCUIT GRP. - INGLEWOOD  (Continued) S110494400

            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            2008-01-01 00:00:00Status Date:
            * InactiveStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            51Senate:
            51Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            80001546Facility ID:
            Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
            * UnknownSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            WMLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            0Acres:
            Corrective ActionSite Type Detailed:
            Corrective ActionSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

INGLEWOOD, CA  90301
339 ISIS AVE    N/A

5 ENVIROSTORTYCO ELECTRONICS PRINTED CIRCUIT GROUP - LA DIVISION S107144549

TC3139641.1s   Page 9 of 351
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    Areas 1 thru 5, Enhanced Area 6Completed Area Name:

                    Entire siteComments:
                    2003-10-28 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Corrective Measures Study WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Areas 1 thru 5, Enhanced Area 6Completed Area Name:

                    Groundwater for both areasComments:
                    2003-04-03 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    RFI ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Areas 1 thru 5, Enhanced Area 6Completed Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    2003-03-24 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    RFI ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Areas 1 thru 5Completed Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    RFI for groundwater for both areasComments:
                    2001-12-14 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    RFI WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Areas 1 thru 5, Enhanced Area 6Completed Area Name:

                    Enhanced Area 6Comments:
                    2001-11-02 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    RFI WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Enhanced Area 6Completed Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    Areas 1 thru 5Comments:
                    2000-07-31 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    RFI WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Areas 1 thru 5Completed Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    1996-06-26 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Consent OrderCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    80001546Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD008292005Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    4126004010Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            4126004010APN:
            -118.375668525696Longitude:
            33.958729782081598Latitude:

TYCO ELECTRONICS PRINTED CIRCUIT GROUP - LA DIVISION  (Continued) S107144549
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    17 SWMUs and 2 AOCs identifiedComments:
                    1989-09-19 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    RCRA Facility Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    2010-02-02 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    1991-02-26 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    2002-10-07 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    RFI ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Enhanced Area 6Completed Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    Offsite goundwaterComments:
                    2002-10-07 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    RFI WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:

TYCO ELECTRONICS PRINTED CIRCUIT GROUP - LA DIVISION  (Continued) S107144549

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

INGLEWOOD, CA  90301
STATION 2365 8600 AVIATION    N/A

6 ERNSSTATION 2365 8600 AVIATION 90188890

TC3139641.1s   Page 11 of 351

MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

INGLEWOOD, CA
UNOCAL SERVICE STATION 8600 AVIATION BLVD    N/A

6 ERNSUNOCAL SERVICE STATION 8600 AVIATION BLVD 96509621

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

INGLEWOOD, CA  90301
SERVICE STATION 2365 8600 AVIATION    N/A

6 ERNSSERVICE STATION 2365 8600 AVIATION 90466122

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

INGLEWOOD, CA
SERVICE STATION 2365 8600 AVIATION    N/A

6 ERNSSERVICE STATION 2365 8600 AVIATION 90187873

                                             0Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             0Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             NMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    PProperty Management:
                    64Estimated Temperature:
                    700Surrounding Area:
                    1912Time Completed:
                    1745Time Notified:
                    89004711Agency Incident Number:
                    19090Agency Id Number:
                    700Property Use:
                    25-JAN-89Date Completed:
                    25-JAN-89Incident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    Not reportedOES notification:
                    8904559OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

INGLEWOOD, CA
452 S. ISIS AVENUE    N/A

7 CHMIRS S100216764

TC3139641.1s   Page 12 of 351

MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    Not reportedDescription:
                    Not reportedNumber of Fatalities:
                    Not reportedNumber of Injuries:
                    Not reportedEvacuations:
                    Not reportedUnknown:
                    Not reportedTons:
                    Not reportedSheen:
                    Not reportedQuarts:
                    Not reportedPints:
                    Not reportedOunces:
                    Not reportedLiters:
                    Not reportedPounds:
                    Not reportedGrams:
                    Not reportedGallons:
                    Not reportedCUFT:
                    Not reportedCups:
                    Not reportedBBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Not reportedSubstance:
                    02-MAY-90E Date:
                    Not reportedSite Type:
                    Not reportedContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedAgency:
                    88-92Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Not reportedCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                    213 412-5356Facility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    26-JAN-89Report Date:
                    CAPTAIN PAUL MORGAN BADGE #13Reporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             0Others Number Of Fatalities:
                                             0Others Number Of Injuries:
                                             0Others Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             0Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:

  (Continued) S100216764

TC3139641.1s   Page 13 of 351
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

Wendy LiuStaff:
TPH/VSubstance:
0538ESLIC:
No further action requiredFacility Status:
4Region:

SLIC:

                    I-10847Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

INGLEWOOD, CA  90301
SLIC1030 MANCHESTER    N/A

7 HIST CORTESEPRINCE CHRYSLER PLYMOUTH S104404875

                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    09:15:45 AMOES Time:
                    7/8/1994OES Date:
                    Not reportedOES notification:
                    3030OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

INGLEWOOD, CA  90301
431 SOUTH ISIS AVE.    N/A

7 CHMIRS S105634993

TC3139641.1s   Page 14 of 351

MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    SEAL BROKE ON A PIPE AND CAUSED RELEASE.Description:
                    NONumber of Fatalities:
                    YESNumber of Injuries:
                    YESEvacuations:
                    Not reportedUnknown:
                    Not reportedTons:
                    Not reportedSheen:
                    Not reportedQuarts:
                    Not reportedPints:
                    Not reportedOunces:
                    Not reportedLiters:
                    Not reportedPounds:
                    Not reportedGrams:
                    Not reportedGallons:
                    Not reportedCUFT:
                    Not reportedCups:
                    Not reportedBBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    CHLORYL DIFLORRYL METHANESubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    OTHERSite Type:
                    NOContained:
                    100 LBSAmount:
                    Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                    7/7/94 0916Incident Date:
                    INGLEWOOD FD.Agency:
                    1994Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    VAPORType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Not reportedCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    NOWaterway Involved:

  (Continued) S105634993

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

INGLEWOOD, CA  90301
431 SOUTH ISIS AVE    N/A

7 ERNS431 SOUTH ISIS AVE 94393403

TC3139641.1s   Page 15 of 351

MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    Not reportedSite Type:
                    Not reportedContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedAgency:
                    88-92Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Not reportedCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                    213 412-5350Facility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    24-MAY-89Report Date:
                    GREG COLEReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             0Others Number Of Fatalities:
                                             0Others Number Of Injuries:
                                             0Others Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             0Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             0Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             0Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             NMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    CProperty Management:
                    70Estimated Temperature:
                    600Surrounding Area:
                    1640Time Completed:
                    1548Time Notified:
                    29117Agency Incident Number:
                    19090Agency Id Number:
                    962Property Use:
                    24-MAY-89Date Completed:
                    24-MAY-89Incident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    Not reportedOES notification:
                    8906261OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

INGLEWOOD, CA  90301
425 S ISIS AV    N/A

7 CHMIRS S100274947

TC3139641.1s   Page 16 of 351

MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    Not reportedDescription:
                    Not reportedNumber of Fatalities:
                    Not reportedNumber of Injuries:
                    Not reportedEvacuations:
                    Not reportedUnknown:
                    Not reportedTons:
                    Not reportedSheen:
                    Not reportedQuarts:
                    Not reportedPints:
                    Not reportedOunces:
                    Not reportedLiters:
                    Not reportedPounds:
                    Not reportedGrams:
                    Not reportedGallons:
                    Not reportedCUFT:
                    Not reportedCups:
                    Not reportedBBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Not reportedSubstance:
                    11-MAY-90E Date:

  (Continued) S100274947

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

INGLEWOOD, CA
425 ISIS AVE.    N/A

7 ERNS425 ISIS AVE. 88464580

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

INGLEWOOD, CA  90301
425 ISIS AVE    N/A

7 ERNS425 ISIS AVE 91467274

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

INGLEWOOD, CA
425 ISIS AVE    N/A

7 ERNS425 ISIS AVE 91237207

TC3139641.1s   Page 17 of 351
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EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance
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additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

INGLEWOOD, CA  90301
425 ISIS AVE    N/A

7 ERNS425 ISIS AVE 91240259

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

INGLEWOOD, CA  90301
425 ISI AVE    N/A

7 ERNS425 ISI AVE 93333922

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

INGLEWOOD, CA  90301
425 ISIS AVE    N/A

7 ERNS425 ISIS AVE 93342524

                                             0Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             0Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             NMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    PProperty Management:
                    62Estimated Temperature:
                    600Surrounding Area:
                    510Time Completed:
                    500Time Notified:
                    4763Agency Incident Number:
                    19090Agency Id Number:
                    600Property Use:
                    25-JAN-88Date Completed:
                    25-JAN-88Incident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    Not reportedOES notification:
                    8800040OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

INGLEWOOD, CA
425 S. ISIS    N/A

7 CHMIRS S100215537

TC3139641.1s   Page 18 of 351
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    Not reportedDescription:
                    Not reportedNumber of Fatalities:
                    Not reportedNumber of Injuries:
                    Not reportedEvacuations:
                    Not reportedUnknown:
                    Not reportedTons:
                    Not reportedSheen:
                    Not reportedQuarts:
                    Not reportedPints:
                    Not reportedOunces:
                    Not reportedLiters:
                    Not reportedPounds:
                    Not reportedGrams:
                    Not reportedGallons:
                    Not reportedCUFT:
                    Not reportedCups:
                    Not reportedBBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Not reportedSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Not reportedSite Type:
                    Not reportedContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedAgency:
                    88-92Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Not reportedCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                    213 412-5356Facility Telephone:
                    YComments:
                    02-FEB-88Report Date:
                    CAPT. PAUL MORGAN / BARGE #13Reporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             0Others Number Of Fatalities:
                                             0Others Number Of Injuries:
                                             0Others Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             0Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:

  (Continued) S100215537

TC3139641.1s   Page 19 of 351

MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

INGLEWOOD, CA
425 ISIS AVE    N/A

7 ERNS425 ISIS AVE 90168818

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

ENGLEWOOD, CA
425 ISIS AVE    N/A

7 ERNS425 ISIS AVE 8867721

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

INGLEWOOD, CA
RHO CHEM    N/A

7 ERNSRHO CHEM 8857067

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

INGLEWOOD, CA  90301
425 ISIS AVENUE    N/A

7 ERNS425 ISIS AVENUE 90170229

          Hazardous Waste Collection
          Hazardous Waste Treatment and Disposal
          562211 562112NAICS Code(s):
          CA021OPAction:
          01/01/1901Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008364432EPA ID:

CORRACTS:

ENVIROSTOR
CHMIRS

SLIC
LUSTINGLEWOOD, CA  90301

HIST CORTESE425 ISIS AVE CAD008364432
7 CORRACTSRHO-CHEM CORP 1000138536

TC3139641.1s   Page 20 of 351

MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          Hazardous Waste Treatment and Disposal
          562211 562112NAICS Code(s):
          CA150 - RFI Workplan ApprovedAction:
          04/09/1992Actual Date:
          GROUNDWATERArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008364432EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          Hazardous Waste Treatment and Disposal
          562211 562112NAICS Code(s):
          CA150 - RFI Workplan ApprovedAction:
          04/09/1992Actual Date:
          SOILArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008364432EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          Hazardous Waste Treatment and Disposal
          562211 562112NAICS Code(s):
          CA150 - RFI Workplan ApprovedAction:
          02/23/1994Actual Date:
          PHASE I RESIDENTIAL SOIL VAPORArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008364432EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          Hazardous Waste Treatment and Disposal
          562211 562112NAICS Code(s):
          CA150 - RFI Workplan ApprovedAction:
          02/23/1994Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008364432EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          Hazardous Waste Treatment and Disposal
          562211 562112NAICS Code(s):
          CA140 - RFI Workplan Notice Of Deficiency IssuedAction:
          01/10/1994Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008364432EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:

RHO-CHEM CORP  (Continued) 1000138536

TC3139641.1s   Page 21 of 351
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Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          Hazardous Waste Treatment and Disposal
          562211 562112NAICS Code(s):
          exposures are NOT under control
          CA725NO - Current Human Exposures Under Control, Current humanAction:
          05/08/2000Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008364432EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          Hazardous Waste Treatment and Disposal
          562211 562112NAICS Code(s):
          exposures are NOT under control
          CA725NO - Current Human Exposures Under Control, Current humanAction:
          05/06/1999Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008364432EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          Hazardous Waste Treatment and Disposal
          562211 562112NAICS Code(s):
          expected
          Unacceptable migration of contaminated groundwater is observed or
          CA750NO - Migration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control,Action:
          05/06/1999Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008364432EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          Hazardous Waste Treatment and Disposal
          562211 562112NAICS Code(s):
          CA100 - RFI ImpositionAction:
          05/03/1991Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008364432EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          Hazardous Waste Treatment and Disposal
          562211 562112NAICS Code(s):
          CA150 - RFI Workplan ApprovedAction:
          04/14/2005Actual Date:
          PHASE I RESIDENTIAL SOIL VAPORArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008364432EPA ID:

RHO-CHEM CORP  (Continued) 1000138536
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

          Hazardous Waste Collection
          Hazardous Waste Treatment and Disposal
          562211 562112NAICS Code(s):
          corrective action priority
          CA075ME - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a mediumAction:
          09/01/1988Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008364432EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          Hazardous Waste Treatment and Disposal
          562211 562112NAICS Code(s):
          CA200 - RFI ApprovedAction:
          06/30/2006Actual Date:
          PHASE I RESIDENTIAL SOIL VAPORArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008364432EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          Hazardous Waste Treatment and Disposal
          562211 562112NAICS Code(s):
          CA150 - RFI Workplan ApprovedAction:
          06/30/2005Actual Date:
          GROUNDWATERArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008364432EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          Hazardous Waste Treatment and Disposal
          562211 562112NAICS Code(s):
          CA150 - RFI Workplan ApprovedAction:
          06/03/2005Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008364432EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          Hazardous Waste Treatment and Disposal
          562211 562112NAICS Code(s):
          expected
          Unacceptable migration of contaminated groundwater is observed or
          CA750NO - Migration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control,Action:
          05/08/2000Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008364432EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:

RHO-CHEM CORP  (Continued) 1000138536
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

          09EPA Region:
          CAD008364432EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          Hazardous Waste Treatment and Disposal
          562211 562112NAICS Code(s):
          This status should be changed when data becomes available
          to determine stabilization measures, feasibility or appropriateness.
          data. An evaluation has been completed, but further data is necessary
          amenable to stabilization activity because of, a lack of technical
          CA225IN - Stabilization Measures Evaluation, This facility is not,Action:
          09/02/1992Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008364432EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          09/02/1992Original schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          Hazardous Waste Treatment and Disposal
          562211 562112NAICS Code(s):
          This status should be changed when data becomes available
          to determine stabilization measures, feasibility or appropriateness.
          data. An evaluation has been completed, but further data is necessary
          amenable to stabilization activity because of, a lack of technical
          CA225IN - Stabilization Measures Evaluation, This facility is not,Action:
          09/02/1992Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008364432EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          Hazardous Waste Treatment and Disposal
          562211 562112NAICS Code(s):
          CA029STAction:
          09/01/1988Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008364432EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          Hazardous Waste Treatment and Disposal
          562211 562112NAICS Code(s):
          CA049PAAction:
          09/01/1988Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008364432EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:

RHO-CHEM CORP  (Continued) 1000138536
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          09EPA Region:
          CAD008364432EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          Hazardous Waste Treatment and Disposal
          562211 562112NAICS Code(s):
          Exposures Under Control has been verified
          CA725YE - Current Human Exposures Under Control, Yes, Current HumanAction:
          12/27/2005Actual Date:
          SOILArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008364432EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          Hazardous Waste Treatment and Disposal
          562211 562112NAICS Code(s):
          CA050RF - RFA Completed, Assessment was an RFAAction:
          09/14/1988Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008364432EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          09/14/1988Original schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          Hazardous Waste Treatment and Disposal
          562211 562112NAICS Code(s):
          CA050 - RFA CompletedAction:
          09/14/1988Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008364432EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          09/14/1988Original schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          Hazardous Waste Treatment and Disposal
          562211 562112NAICS Code(s):
          CA070YE - RFA Determination Of Need For An RFI, RFI is NecessaryAction:
          09/14/1988Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008364432EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          Hazardous Waste Treatment and Disposal
          562211 562112NAICS Code(s):
          corrective action priority
          CA075HI - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a highAction:
          09/02/1992Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:

RHO-CHEM CORP  (Continued) 1000138536
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                UNKLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    6/16/2000Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                12/31/1986Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    11/18/1983Date Leak First Reported:
                Not reportedDate Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                Not reportedCross Street:
                19000Local Agency:
                TOXStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603704505Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                SolventsSubstance:
                Pollution CharacterizationStatus:
                I-9991facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                    I-9991Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          Hazardous Waste Treatment and Disposal
          562211 562112NAICS Code(s):
          Exposures Under Control has been verified
          CA725YE - Current Human Exposures Under Control, Yes, Current HumanAction:
          12/27/2005Actual Date:
          GROUNDWATERArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD008364432EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Collection
          Hazardous Waste Treatment and Disposal
          562211 562112NAICS Code(s):
          Exposures Under Control has been verified
          CA725YE - Current Human Exposures Under Control, Yes, Current HumanAction:
          12/27/2005Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:

RHO-CHEM CORP  (Continued) 1000138536

TC3139641.1s   Page 26 of 351

MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    Not reportedOES notification:
                    60398OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              * SolventsPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affected:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              I-9991RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              DDDCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.3754143Longitude:
                              33.9577782Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              T0603704505Global Id:
                              2000-06-16 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

                CLASS I PERMIT
                *SUSPECTED SOURCE IS  SURFACE SPILLAGE -  TANKS TESTED TIGHT. 1/18/00Summary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                33.9577782 / -1Lat/Long:
                SLICProgram:
                Not reportedRP Address:
                BLANK RPResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    6/16/2000Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    UNKSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    3876.9895349611718847999769547Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:

RHO-CHEM CORP  (Continued) 1000138536
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                    Not reportedCups:
                    Not reportedBBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    UNKNOWNSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    PLSite Type:
                    NOContained:
                    55 GAL DRUMAmount:
                    Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                    09/17/93 1110Incident Date:
                    SOUTHBOUND ENVIROMENTAL SYSTEMSAgency:
                    1993Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    CHEMICALType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    R/P DID CLEANUPCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    YESWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    01:34:27 PMOES Time:
                    9/17/1993OES Date:

RHO-CHEM CORP  (Continued) 1000138536
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                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    NoWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    5/18/199910:41:39 AMOES notification:
                    99-2127OES Incident Number:

                    THE GROUND WITHIN THE CONTAINMENT AREA.
                    CHEMICAL REACTION INSIDE OF A 55 GAL DRUM, SMALL AMOUNT SPILLED ONTODescription:
                    NONumber of Fatalities:
                    NONumber of Injuries:
                    NOEvacuations:
                    Not reportedUnknown:
                    Not reportedTons:
                    Not reportedSheen:
                    Not reportedQuarts:
                    Not reportedPints:
                    Not reportedOunces:
                    Not reportedLiters:
                    Not reportedPounds:
                    Not reportedGrams:
                    Not reportedGallons:
                    Not reportedCUFT:

RHO-CHEM CORP  (Continued) 1000138536

TC3139641.1s   Page 29 of 351

12



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

            33.957856882556698Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            1995-08-25 00:00:00Status Date:
            Refer: RCRAStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            25Senate:
            51Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            19290198Facility ID:
            Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
            Referred - Not AssignedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            * HistoricalSite Type Detailed:
            HistoricalSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

                    when the drum was open the substance was released to the air
                    Lab pac of material taken in and one inner container was open andDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    1Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    0Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Bromo PhiopheneSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Merchant/BusinessSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Inglewood Fire DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                    5/18/199912:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    Ro-Chem IncAgency:
                    1999Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    None RequiredCleanup By:

RHO-CHEM CORP  (Continued) 1000138536
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            HAZARDOUS WASTE HAULER, HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS,
            ABOVE GROUND STORAGE TANKS, DEGREASING FACILITY, TRANSFER STATION,Past Use:
            4126003020APN:
            -118.37589383125299Longitude:
            33.957795389580397Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            2008-01-01 00:00:00Status Date:
            ActiveStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            25Senate:
            51Assembly:
            300226Site Code:
            80001571Facility ID:
            Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
            Rita KamatSupervisor:
            RICHARD ALLENProgram Manager:
            WMLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            0.75Acres:
            Corrective ActionSite Type Detailed:
            Corrective ActionSite Type:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    BOTTOMS DISP AT PV LANDFILL
                    RECEIVED. >1000GAL/YR WAST FLAMMABLE LIQ WASTE DISP AT BKK. STILL
                    FACILITY IDENTIFIED IW SURVEY QUESTIONNAIRE 12580 QUESTIONNAIREComments:
                    1980-03-20 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    * DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19290198Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD008364432Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    4126003020Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    AMERICAN BETTER CHEMICALS CORPORATIONAlias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            10009, 10065, 10199, 30018, 30153Potential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            4126003020APN:
            -118.37579418707401Longitude:

RHO-CHEM CORP  (Continued) 1000138536
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                    Not reportedComments:
                    2009-04-15 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    2009-03-27 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Correspondence - ReceivedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Completed, additional work under SVE IMComments:
                    2010-02-02 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    2002-11-25 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Consent OrderCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    1990-11-26 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    * Historical Operating Permit AuthorityCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    1991-05-03 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    * Historical Operating Permit AuthorityCompleted Document Type:
                    ENTIRE FACILITYCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    80001571Alias Name:
                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19290198Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    300226Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD008364432Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    4126003020Alias Name:
            IA, OTH, SED, SOIL, SV, OTH, SOIL, SVPotential Description:
            ,30246,30022,30026,30550,30593,30027,30028
            30003,30012,30026,30272,30276,30336,30246,30550,30364,30027,30028,,Confirmed COC:
            30550, 30022, 30026, 30027, 30028, 30246, 30550, 30593
            30003, 30012, 30026, 30027, 30028, 30246, 30272, 30276, 30336, 30364,Potential COC:
            CHEMICAL, MANUFACTURING - CHEMICALS, UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS
            STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS, HAZARDOUS WASTE TREATMENT, LABORATORIES-
            TANKS, DISTRIBUTOR - CHEMICAL, TRANSFER STATION, HAZARDOUS WASTE
            CHEMICALS, RECYCLING - DRUM, RECYCLING - OTHER, ABOVE GROUND STORAGE
            HAZARDOUS WASTE TREATMENT, LABORATORIES- CHEMICAL, MANUFACTURING -

RHO-CHEM CORP  (Continued) 1000138536
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                    RFI ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    2009-09-08 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    RFI WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    1988-09-01 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    ENTIRE FACILITYCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    1994-02-23 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    RFI WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    ENTIRE FACILITY, PHASE I RESIDENTIAL SOIL VAPCompleted Area Name:

                    PHASE I RESIDENTIAL INDOOR AIRComments:
                    2005-04-14 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    RFI WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    PHASE I RESIDENTIAL SOIL VAPORCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    RCRA facility investigation for on and off-site groundwater.Comments:
                    2005-06-30 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    RFI WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    GROUNDWATERCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    Focused RFI - Residential Soil Vapor Survey. EI requiredComments:
                    2006-06-30 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    RFI ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    PHASE I RESIDENTIAL SOIL VAPORCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    1992-04-09 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    RFI WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    GROUNDWATER, SOILCompleted Area Name:

                    Site wide shallow vadose zone soil gas investigation.Comments:
                    2005-06-03 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    RFI WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    ENTIRE FACILITYCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    2009-09-01 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    RFI WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

RHO-CHEM CORP  (Continued) 1000138536
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                    Completed, No DTSC approval NecessaryComments:
                    2010-01-13 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Complete, routine document no approval necessaryComments:
                    2010-01-13 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Complete, no DTSC approval requiredComments:
                    2010-01-13 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    completed, no DTSC approval requiredComments:
                    2010-01-13 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    completed, routine document no approval needed by DTSCComments:
                    2009-01-13 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Completed, routine report no approval necessaryComments:
                    2010-01-13 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Complete, Routine report accepted without DTSC approvalComments:
                    2010-01-13 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Complete, accepted as routine deliverableComments:
                    2010-01-13 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    2009-10-15 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    2011-02-01 00:00:00Completed Date:

RHO-CHEM CORP  (Continued) 1000138536
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                    This document is completeComments:
                    2010-07-22 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    monitoring program
                    Completed, No approval by DTSC required, part of on-going GWComments:
                    2010-02-04 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    would not be required.
                    requirements so as to not involve city and therefore City permits
                    Letter was not required, Facility chose to alter plans for SVEComments:
                    2010-04-12 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Correspondence - ReceivedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Completed, old site dataComments:
                    2010-01-19 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Completed, requires no DTSC approvalComments:
                    2010-01-19 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Just now uploading this doscument the requires no approval for DTSCComments:
                    2010-01-19 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    completed, no DTSC appoval requiredComments:
                    2010-01-14 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    completed, no DTSC approval requiredComments:
                    2010-01-14 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    complete, no DTSC approval requiredComments:
                    2010-01-14 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

RHO-CHEM CORP  (Continued) 1000138536
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                    ENTIRE FACILITYCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    1992-09-02 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Interim Measures QuestionnaireCompleted Document Type:
                    ENTIRE FACILITYCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    2011-06-07 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Interim Measures WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    2011-04-07 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Routine Groundwater report, No approval letter requiredComments:
                    2011-01-18 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Document approved; no revision requiredComments:
                    2011-02-16 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    RFI ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Groundwater Monitoring report, no comments requiredComments:
                    2010-10-07 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    2011-02-16 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    RFI ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    2010-12-28 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Pilot Study/Treatability WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC approval
                    Status report in an Information only document that does not requireComments:
                    2010-08-02 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

RHO-CHEM CORP  (Continued) 1000138536
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    2011Future Due Date:
                    Interim Measures Implementation ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    1988-09-14 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    RCRA Facility Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:

RHO-CHEM CORP  (Continued) 1000138536

                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                    213 412-5350Facility Telephone:
                    YComments:
                    15-JUL-88Report Date:
                    RICAHRD B PFIEFFERReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    CAVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    FORD VANVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             1Others Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             NMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    PProperty Management:
                    85Estimated Temperature:
                    600Surrounding Area:
                    1400Time Completed:
                    1326Time Notified:
                    37402Agency Incident Number:
                    19090Agency Id Number:
                    099Property Use:
                    28-JUN-88Date Completed:
                    28-JUN-88Incident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    Not reportedOES notification:
                    8802411OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

INGLEWOOD, CA  90301
515 S HINDRY    N/A

8 CHMIRS S100216187
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                    Not reportedDescription:
                    Not reportedNumber of Fatalities:
                    Not reportedNumber of Injuries:
                    Not reportedEvacuations:
                    Not reportedUnknown:
                    Not reportedTons:
                    Not reportedSheen:
                    Not reportedQuarts:
                    Not reportedPints:
                    Not reportedOunces:
                    Not reportedLiters:
                    Not reportedPounds:
                    Not reportedGrams:
                    Not reportedGallons:
                    Not reportedCUFT:
                    Not reportedCups:
                    Not reportedBBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Not reportedSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Not reportedSite Type:
                    Not reportedContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedAgency:
                    88-92Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Not reportedCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:

  (Continued) S100216187

PGNStaff:
VOCsSubstance:
1071SLIC:
Site AssessmentFacility Status:
4Region:

SLIC:

INGLEWOOD, CA  90301
400 HINDRY    N/A

8 SLICAVAYA PROPERTY S105219911
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Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              and Freon 113 would have been used at the Site.
                              acetone, trichloroethylene (TCE), 1,1,1-trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA),
                              factually known, however, it is likely that chemicals such as
                              chemicals used in vehicle repair/maintenance operations is not
                              indicating whether any spills had occurred at the Site. The types of
                              there were no physical evidence, documentation or disposal records,
                              specifically from degreasing and cleaning of vehicle parts. However,
                              associated with vehicle repair and maintenance activities,
                              the drainage trench/floor drain inside the Site building were
                              the facility that could have potentially contaminated the soil under
                              Potential Source of Contamination: The chemicals likely used at
                              discontinued in 2007 and the site is currently unoccupied.
                              1980s to early 1990s. All other operations at this site were
                              vehicle washing, were most likely discontinued sometime in the late
                              of the customers. Repair and maintenance activities, as well as
                              equipment and parts for installation and replacement at the premises
                              The service vehicles were used to transport telecommunications
                              Service Technicians - Administrative Offices for Services Deployment
                              - Storage of Telecommunications Parts and Equipment - Home-Base for
                              Fleet) Repair and Maintenance - Service Vehicle (Van Fleet) Washing
                              - Service Vehicle (Van Fleet) Garaging - Service Vehicle (Van
                              purpose. Activities that were once conducted at the Site included:
                              aerial photographs whether the vacant land was used for any specific
                              the Site was undeveloped vacant land. It is not known or evident from
                              Bell, AT&T, Lucent Technologies, Inc. and Avaya Inc. Prior to 1950,
                              was used as a service center for telephone equipment, for Pacific
                              The Site was developed between 1950 and 1952 (by Pacific Bell) andSite History:
                              Trichloroethylene (TCE)
                              Other Chlorinated Hydrocarbons, Tetrachloroethylene (PCE),Potential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supply, Soil, Soil VaporPotential Media Affected:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              1071RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              PGNCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.373104Longitude:
                              33.958214Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              SLT43703701Global Id:
                              2010-03-23 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

INGLEWOOD, CA  90301
400 S. HINDRY AVE    N/A

8 SLICAVAYA PROPERTY S106485897
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                    Not reportedSite Type:
                    UnknownContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Los Angeles City Fire DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                    12/31/2008Incident Date:
                    NRCAgency:
                    2008Year:
                    0830Date/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    UnknownMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    UnknownCleanup By:
                    Airport,ResidenceSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    NoWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    12/31/2008 9:02:30 AMOES notification:
                    ’08-9271OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
8732 BLERIOT AVE    N/A

9 CHMIRS S110420938
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                    extremely strong today.
                    The caller stated that this is an ongoing issue, but the odor is
                    strong jet fuel odor in his neighborhood coming from the LAX Airport.
                    Per NRC Fax: The caller is reporting the discovery of an extremelyDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    Not reportedUnknown:
                    Not reportedTons:
                    Not reportedSheen:
                    Not reportedQuarts:
                    Not reportedPints:
                    Not reportedOunces:
                    Not reportedLiters:
                    Not reportedPounds:
                    Not reportedGrams:
                    Not reportedGallons:
                    Not reportedCUFT:
                    Not reportedCups:
                    Not reportedBBLS:
                    UnknownQuantity Released:
                    Jet Fuel JP-8Substance:
                    Not reportedE Date:

  (Continued) S110420938

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
8732 BLERIOT AVE    N/A

9 ERNS8732 BLERIOT AVE 2008893737

                    900450507Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
8731 BELLANCA    N/A

10 HIST CORTESEFRITO-LAY, INC S101296893

                              Open - InactiveStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.3806045Longitude:
                              33.9582321Latitude:
                              T0603701066Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

WESTCHESTER, CA  90045
8731 BELLANCA AVE    N/A

10 LUSTFRITO-LAY, INC S101587701
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                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                DieselSubstance:
                Leak being confirmedStatus:
                900450507facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701066Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701066Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701066Global Id:

LUST:

                              2134826520Phone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              221 N FIGUEROA ST STE 1500Address:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              TERRENCE PALMERContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701066Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              YUE RONGContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701066Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              DieselPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              900450507RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              TPCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLead Agency:
                              2008-05-14 00:00:00Status Date:

FRITO-LAY, INC  (Continued) S101587701
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                GALS
                TANKS 2,3,4,AND 5 ARE 12000, 12000, 10000, 10000 GALS TANK 6 IS 5000Summary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                PEJLocal Agency Staff:
                33.9582321 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                7701 LEGACY DR, PLAWO, TX 75024RP Address:
                FRITO-LAY, INCResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    TankSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    5172.8214589510896410438407468Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                OLD CASENO WAS 005023Operator:
                TankLeak Source:
                CorrosionCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Tank ClosureHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    7/10/1987Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                7/10/1987Date Leak Stopped:
                7/10/1987Date Confirmation Began:
                8/13/1987Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    7/10/1987Date Leak First Reported:
                7/10/1987Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                MANCHESTERCross Street:
                19050Local Agency:
                UNKStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701066Global ID:
                                                    Excavate and TreatAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                SoilCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:

FRITO-LAY, INC  (Continued) S101587701
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additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90031
FALMOUTH AVE & REDLANDS ST    N/A

11 ERNSFALMOUTH AVE & REDLANDS ST 94371697

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
7800 PASEO DEL RAY    N/A

12 ERNS7800 PASEO DEL RAY 93339940

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              YUE RONGContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603703980Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              DieselPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              I-12588RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              YRCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              1996-07-23 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.378268Longitude:
                              33.956477Latitude:
                              T0603703980Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    I-12588Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

INGLEWOOD, CA  90301
LUST8831 AVIATION BLVD CAD981660111

13 HIST CORTESEYOUR MAN TOURS, INC 1000351499
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    UNKSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    3769.0492030089803361775305572Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                DUPUIS, FRANKOperator:
                UNKLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Tank ClosureHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    7/23/1996Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    6/5/1996Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                8/20/1992Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    8/11/1992Date Leak First Reported:
                8/4/1992Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                Not reportedCross Street:
                19000Local Agency:
                UNKStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603703980Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                SoilCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                DieselSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                I-12588facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603703980Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603703980Global Id:

LUST:

                              6264583507Phone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              ALHAMBRACity:
                              900 S FREMONT AVEAddress:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                              JOHN AWUJOContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603703980Global Id:

YOUR MAN TOURS, INC  (Continued) 1000351499
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EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                33.9575782 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                8831 AVIATION BLVD, INGLEWOOD  CA  90501RP Address:
                YOUR MAN TOURResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    6/5/1996Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:

YOUR MAN TOURS, INC  (Continued) 1000351499

                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    9/22/2007 07:21:49 PMOES notification:
                    07-5801OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90031
7263 WEST 90TH ST    N/A

14 CHMIRS S109040557
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                    Creek.
                    has been cleared, but spill made it to a catch basin and Ballona
                    09/22/07 at 1745 hrs, a sewer main line blockage due to roots. LineDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    92Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    SewageSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Merchant/BusinessSite Type:
                    NoContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Los Angeles City Fire DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                    9/22/2007 12:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    City of Los Angeles Bureau of SanitationAgency:
                    2007Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Ballona CreekWaterway:
                    Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:

  (Continued) S109040557
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additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
7263 WEST 90TH STREET    N/A

14 ERNS7263 WEST 90TH STREET 2007325096

FUDS Future Program Details:

FUDS Current Program Details:

          ober 1942.
          Los Angeles from the end of December 1941 until Octo
          antiaircraft battery. The battery was used for the harbor defense of
          Angeles was reportedly acquired by the U.S. Army for use as an
          In December 1941, a six-block undeveloped area of the City of Los

FUDS History Details:

          present an explosive hazard.
          explosives of concern (e.g., unexploded ordnance) and therefore may
          erty is known or suspected to contain military munitions and
          indication of AAA L.A. Site #61 remains. This prope
          residential development owned by numerous property owners. No visible
          parcel. The former site was gradually developed and now supports
          he west and Pershing Drive to the east. The site is a 0.55-acre
          north and south, respectively, and Vista Del Mar to th
          residential area bounded by Campdell and Waterview Streets to the
          an undeveloped area of the City of Los Angeles. It is now a
          Los Angeles Antiaircraft Artillery Battery Site No. 61 was located in

FUDS Description Details:

          OTHERCurrent Owner:
          Not reportedCTC:
          Not reportedRAB:
          Not reportedNPL Status:
          213-452-3920Telephone:
          2009Fiscal Year:
          Los Angeles District (SPL)US Army District:
          36Congressional District:
          LOS ANGELESCounty:
          9EPA Region:
          CAState:
          EL SEGUNDOCity:
          EL SEGUNDO BATTERY SITEFacility Name:
          60989INST ID:
          J09CA0215FUDS #:
          CA9799F5350Federal Facility ID:

FUDS:

EL SEGUNDO, CA
   N/A

15 FUDSEL SEGUNDO BATTERY SITE 1007212239
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                    Merchant/BusinessSite Type:
                    UnknownContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                    4/6/2006 12:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    NRCAgency:
                    2006Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    UnknownCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Pacific OceanWaterway:
                    Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    4/6/2006 09:41:55 AMOES notification:
                    06-2063OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

WESTCHESTER, CA
640 ISIS    N/A

16 CHMIRS S109040219
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                    of leach directly into the drain that leads to the ocean.
                    A business (tide line) that sells sea shells is dumping large amountsDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    0.000000Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    6BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    BleachSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:

  (Continued) S109040219

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

WESTCHESTER, CA
640 ISIS    N/A

16 ERNS640 ISIS 2006793194

                    102Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90003
256 MANCHESTER    N/A

17 HIST CORTESEWESTERN FARM SERVICE S110060971

                    Not reportedReg Id:
                    Not reportedReg By:
                    Not reportedFacility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90001
255 MANCHESTER    N/A

17 HIST CORTESESHELL S105126335
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                    900030125Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90003
256 MANCHESTER    N/A

17 HIST CORTESECHEVRON S110060515

AHStaff:
VOCsSubstance:
0205SLIC:
RemediationFacility Status:
4Region:

SLIC:

INGLEWOOD, CA  90301
9007-9121 AVIATION    N/A

18 SLICUNION BANK/ESTATE OF JOSEPH COLLINS S106386950

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              their auto fleet. The site continues to be a rental parking lot.
                              the entire property was leased to Alamo for storage and rental of
                              developed until 1995, when all site structures were demolished and
                              vacant land. Numerous tenants occupied the site from the time it was
                              warehousing and for light manufacturing. Prior to 1945, the site was
                              repair, truck delivery and air cargo services, a lumber yard,
                              industrial buildings. The site was also utilized for auto service &
                              site was primarily improved between 1945 and 1960 with commercial and
                              from approximately 1954 until 1970. Public records indicate that the
                              on a portion of the property, located at 9117-9121 Aviation Boulevard
                              Treating (NHT) formerly leased and operated a metal treating facility
                              between 9007-9021 Aviation Boulevard in Inglewood. National Heat
                              Aviation Inglewood is the current owner of the property locatedSite History:
                              Trichloroethylene (TCE), Diesel, Fuel Oxygenates, Gasoline
                              Other Chlorinated Hydrocarbons, Tetrachloroethylene (PCE),Potential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supply, Soil, Soil VaporPotential Media Affected:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              0205BRB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              PGNCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.376145Longitude:
                              33.959774Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              SL2049F1725Global Id:
                              2010-03-23 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

INGLEWOOD, CA  90301
9007-9121 AVIATION BOULEVARD    N/A

18 SLICAVIATION INGLEWOOD (FORMERLY BODYCOTE HINDERLITER) S106483901
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Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              their auto fleet. The site continues to be a rental parking lot.
                              the entire property was leased to Alamo for storage and rental of
                              developed until 1995, when all site structures were demolished and
                              vacant land. Numerous tenants occupied the site from the time it was
                              warehousing and for light manufacturing. Prior to 1945, the site was
                              repair, truck delivery and air cargo services, a lumber yard,
                              industrial buildings. The site was also utilized for auto service &
                              site was primarily improved between 1945 and 1960 with commercial and
                              from approximately 1954 until 1970. Public records indicate that the
                              on a portion of the property, located at 9117-9121 Aviation Boulevard
                              Treating (NHT) formerly leased and operated a metal treating facility
                              between 9007-9021 Aviation Boulevard in Inglewood. National Heat
                              Aviation Inglewood is the current owner of the property locatedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              than drinking water), Soil, Soil Vapor
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supply, Other Groundwater (uses otherPotential Media Affected:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              0205RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              PGNCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.37702Longitude:
                              33.954182434Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              SL2041e1506Global Id:
                              1997-09-01 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

AVIATION INGLEWOOD (FORMERLY BODYCOTE HINDERLITER)  (Continued) S106483901

            -118.37666666666701Longitude:
            33.954444444444398Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            1995-08-31 00:00:00Status Date:
            Refer: Other AgencyStatus:
            * Site Char & Assess Grant (CERCLA 104)Special Program:
            25Senate:
            51Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            19370021Facility ID:
            Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
            * MMONROYSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            * HistoricalSite Type Detailed:
            HistoricalSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

INGLEWOOD, CA
9020 S AVIATION BLVD    N/A

18 ENVIROSTORALAMO (SEE FILE #13957-2E) S101480900
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Facility identified via LA Chamber of Commerce Bus. Dir 1966Comments:
                    1982-02-26 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    * DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Database verification project confirms NFA for DTSC.Comments:
                    1994-10-25 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19370021Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD008504367Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            10119, 10176, 10179, 10193, 10197, 10198, 10199, 20012Potential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:

ALAMO (SEE FILE #13957-2E)  (Continued) S101480900

                              T0603788512Global Id:
LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Gasoline, DieselPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              41004LOC Case Number:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              MRRCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLead Agency:
                              2008-11-13 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.376983Longitude:
                              33.954872Latitude:
                              T0603788512Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

INGLEWOOD, CA  90301
9020 AVIATION BLVD.    N/A

18 LUSTALAMO S108418307

TC3139641.1s   Page 53 of 351
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                              Not reportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0603788512Global Id:

                              Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                              2008-11-13 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603788512Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603788512Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603788512Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              YUE RONGContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603788512Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              mregalad@dpw.lacounty.govEmail:
                              ALHAMBRACity:
                              900 S. FREMONT AVE.Address:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                              MANUEL R REGALADOContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:

ALAMO  (Continued) S108418307

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
9110 SOUTH RAYFORD DRIVE    N/A

19 ERNS9110 SOUTH RAYFORD DRIVE 2007316426
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additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
7341 VISTA DEL MAR LANE    N/A

20 ERNS7341 VISTA DEL MAR LANE 2007302733

                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    storm drain, to the beach, Playa Del ReyWaterway:
                    Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    1/28/2007 05:40:17 PMOES notification:
                    07-0622OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90065
7341 VISTA DEL MAR LANE    N/A

20 CHMIRS S109040586
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                    hole and a residence. 100 gallons into a storm drain.
                    RP Sates: Main sewer line blockage caused a released a maintenanceDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    2268Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    SewageSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    ResidenceSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Los Angeles City Fire DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                    1/28/2007 12:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    City of Los AngelesAgency:
                    2007Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:

  (Continued) S109040586

                    900450398Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
9130 BELLANCA AVE    N/A

21 HIST CORTESEMERLE NORMAN COSMETICS U001561873

                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              YRCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              1997-03-24 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.3803174Longitude:
                              33.9533822Latitude:
                              T0603701062Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

WESTCHESTER, CA  90045
9130 BELLANCA AVE    N/A

21 LUSTMERLE NORMAN COSMETICS S104159631
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Distance
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                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                5/24/1990Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    5/1/1990Date Leak First Reported:
                Not reportedDate Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                ARBOR VITAE STCross Street:
                19050Local Agency:
                UNKStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701062Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                900450398facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701062Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              eloy.luna@lacity.orgEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              200 North Main Street, Suite 1780Address:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              ELOY LUNAContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701062Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              YUE RONGContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701062Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              900450398RB Case Number:

MERLE NORMAN COSMETICS  (Continued) S104159631

TC3139641.1s   Page 57 of 351
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                #903010034
                02/13/97 - QUARTERLY GW MONITORING REPORT                   OLD CASESummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                PEJLocal Agency Staff:
                33.9533822 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                9130 BELLANCA AVE., LOS ANGELES CA 90045RP Address:
                MERLE NORMAN COSMETICSResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    10/5/1996Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    5/1/1990Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    4307.2501305219284684060377732Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                OLD CASE #052590-01Operator:
                Not reportedLeak Source:
                Not reportedCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    3/24/1997Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    3/8/1999Date Case Last Changed on Database:

MERLE NORMAN COSMETICS  (Continued) S104159631

                              Not reportedPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              013102-013378LOC Case Number:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              JOACase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLead Agency:
                              2008-08-12 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - Verification MonitoringStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.371804Longitude:
                              33.956305Latitude:
                              T10000000193Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

INGLEWOOD, CA  90301
740 S GLASGOW AVE    N/A

22 LUSTBARNES WHOLESALE INC U003777118
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                              6264583507Phone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              ALHAMBRACity:
                              900 S FREMONT AVEAddress:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                              JOHN AWUJOContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T10000000193Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:

BARNES WHOLESALE INC  (Continued) U003777118

                              2135766711Phone Number:
                              jhuang@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              320 WEST 4TH STREET, SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              JAY HUANGContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603732721Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              200 N. MAIN ST. RM. 970Address:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              MARCUS LOOKContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603732721Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Other Solvent or Non-Petroleum HydrocarbonPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              900450670RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              JHCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              2011-04-29 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.385764Longitude:
                              33.95501Latitude:
                              T0603732721Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
9000 AIRPORT BLVD.    N/A

23 LUSTHERTZ CORPORATION S106448063
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                              T0603732721Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2007-11-21 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603732721Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2008-03-05 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603732721Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              2009-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603732721Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2009-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603732721Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2008-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603732721Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              2008-06-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603732721Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2009-06-15 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603732721Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2009-03-09 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603732721Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                              2008-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603732721Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              2009-08-17 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603732721Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2004-05-11 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603732721Global Id:

LUST:

HERTZ CORPORATION  (Continued) S106448063
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                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                Not reportedDate Leak Record Entered:
                                                    3/1/2004Date Leak First Reported:
                9/10/2003Date Leak Discovered:
                SELEnforcement Type:
                ARBOR VITAECross Street:
                19050Local Agency:
                JHStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603732721Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                HydrocarbonsSubstance:
                Pollution CharacterizationStatus:
                900450670facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603732721Global Id:

                              Excavate and DisposeAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0603732721Global Id:

                              Other Report / DocumentAction:
                              2004-06-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603732721Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2009-05-29 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603732721Global Id:

                              Final Remedial Action Report / Corrective Action ReportAction:
                              2006-07-19 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603732721Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603732721Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                              2009-05-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:

HERTZ CORPORATION  (Continued) S106448063
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                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                0 / 0Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                225 Brae BoulevardRP Address:
                Roland CostanzoResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    7/16/2003Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    UNKSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    Not reportedApprox. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                UNKLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Subsurface MonitoringHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    Not reportedDate Case Last Changed on Database:

HERTZ CORPORATION  (Continued) S106448063

                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    11:24:04 AMOES Time:
                    8/2/1995OES Date:
                    Not reportedOES notification:
                    009367OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
9000 AIRPORT BLVD HERTZ RENT-A-CAR FUELING AREA    N/A

23 CHMIRS S105639828
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                    NONumber of Injuries:
                    NOEvacuations:
                    Not reportedUnknown:
                    Not reportedTons:
                    Not reportedSheen:
                    Not reportedQuarts:
                    Not reportedPints:
                    Not reportedOunces:
                    Not reportedLiters:
                    Not reportedPounds:
                    Not reportedGrams:
                    Not reportedGallons:
                    Not reportedCUFT:
                    Not reportedCups:
                    Not reportedBBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    dieselSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    OTHERSite Type:
                    NOContained:
                    est 50 galsAmount:
                    Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                    0600/02aug95Incident Date:
                    hertz corpAgency:
                    1995Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    PETROLEUMType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    hertz rent-a-carCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    YESWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:

  (Continued) S105639828
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                    emergency shut-off valve malfunctioned on fueling nozzleDescription:
                    NONumber of Fatalities:

  (Continued) S105639828

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701052Global Id:

LUST:

                              2139783722Phone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              200 N. MAIN ST. RM. 970Address:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              TBDContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701052Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              YUE RONGContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701052Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)Potential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              900450298RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              WRCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLead Agency:
                              1998-12-02 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.3858725Longitude:
                              33.954791Latitude:
                              T0603701052Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    900450298Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
LUST9029 AIRPORT BLVD CAD981382997

23 HIST CORTESEHERTZ RENT-A-CAR 1000423725
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                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    YesSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    2/27/1996Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    11/20/1995Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    UNKSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    6063.4121709935314272397998482Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                OLD#960321-01Operator:
                UNKLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Tank ClosureHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    12/2/1998Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    12/2/1998Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                12/1/1992Date Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                3/21/1996Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    12/1/1992Date Leak First Reported:
                12/1/1992Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                ARBOR VITAE STCross Street:
                19050Local Agency:
                UNKStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701052Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                900450298facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701052Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701052Global Id:

HERTZ RENT-A-CAR  (Continued) 1000423725
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                USED RBCA (ASTM 1995) FOR SITE EVALUATION!!!Summary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                PEJLocal Agency Staff:
                33.954791 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                225 BRAE BLVD  PARK RIDGE  NJ  07656-0713RP Address:
                HERTZResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:

HERTZ RENT-A-CAR  (Continued) 1000423725

                              6264583507Phone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              ALHAMBRACity:
                              900 S FREMONT AVEAddress:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                              JOHN AWUJOContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              2135766741Phone Number:
                              mtaidy@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              MARYAM TAIDYContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              R-09799RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              MTCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              2010-09-21 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.3771413Longitude:
                              33.9529482Latitude:
                              T0603704863Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

INGLEWOOD, CA  90301
9131 AVIATION BLVD S    N/A

24 LUSTHARRY’S AIRPORT GARAGE S103891278
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                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              Request for ClosureAction:
                              2005-09-23 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2005-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2005-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2008-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2007-08-13 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              Clean Up Fund - 5-Year Review SummaryAction:
                              2010-03-18 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              Interim Remedial Action PlanAction:
                              2007-08-20 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              Other WorkplanAction:
                              2010-09-01 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              2010-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              2003-09-27 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2006-01-31 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

LUST:

HARRY’S AIRPORT GARAGE  (Continued) S103891278
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                              2009-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2009-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2003-08-28 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              Well Installation ReportAction:
                              2009-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              CorrespondenceAction:
                              2009-02-09 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2006-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2009-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2008-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2009-01-06 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              2003-01-26 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              Well Installation ReportAction:
                              2008-07-29 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              Interim Remedial Action PlanAction:
                              2006-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:

HARRY’S AIRPORT GARAGE  (Continued) S103891278
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                              Other Report / DocumentAction:
                              2002-11-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2006-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2002-10-16 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              Interim Remedial Action ReportAction:
                              2010-06-14 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              Waste Discharge RequirementsAction:
                              2007-09-17 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              2010-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              2010-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2003-02-10 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              2011-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              2010-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              Interim Remedial Action ReportAction:
                              2009-12-03 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:

HARRY’S AIRPORT GARAGE  (Continued) S103891278
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                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2007-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              Other Report / DocumentAction:
                              2009-02-09 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2007-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              Soil Vapor Extraction w/OtherAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2009-06-15 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              Interim Remedial Action ReportAction:
                              2011-05-27 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2010-09-22 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2003-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                              2003-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

HARRY’S AIRPORT GARAGE  (Continued) S103891278
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                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    8/28/2003Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    7/11/2002Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    11/14/2001Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    TankSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    3344.1819139337594765239051362Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                TankLeak Source:
                Not reportedCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Repair TankHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    4/29/1999Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                3/10/1999Date Confirmation Began:
                Not reportedDate Leak Record Entered:
                                                    4/29/1999Date Leak First Reported:
                3/10/1999Date Leak Discovered:
                SELEnforcement Type:
                ARBOR VITAECross Street:
                19000Local Agency:
                CECStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603704863Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Pollution CharacterizationStatus:
                R-09799facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2004-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2004-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2011-01-21 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603704863Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2009-01-15 00:00:00Date:
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                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                33.9529482 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                6632 W. 87TH ST.RP Address:
                MR. HARRY ACQUARELLIResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                =Soil Qualifier:
                =GW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    11.2Hist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    159Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    7/11/2002Historical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:

HARRY’S AIRPORT GARAGE  (Continued) S103891278

                    R-09799Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

INGLEWOOD, CA
9131 AVIATION    N/A

24 HIST CORTESEHARRY’S AIRPORT GARAGE S104565603

AHStaff:
VOCsSubstance:
0205BSLIC:
Site AssessmentFacility Status:
4Region:

SLIC:

INGLEWOOD, CA  90304
9121 AVIATION    N/A

24 SLICBODYCOTE HINDERLITER S104404753

                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedSite Code:
                              Not reportedStatus Date:
                              Not reportedCleanup Status:
                              Not reportedSite/Facility Type:
                              Not reportedEnvirostor Id:
                              CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

LUSTINGLEWOOD, CA  90301
HIST CORTESE9121 AVIATION BLVD    N/A

24 CorteseCOLLINS TRUST S102428214
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                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              R-23232RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              JOACase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLead Agency:
                              1997-01-28 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.377519Longitude:
                              33.953192Latitude:
                              T0603705393Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    R-23232Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

                              Not reportedAgency Name:
                              Not reportedWaste Management Unit Name:
                              Not reportedSolid Waste Id Num:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharger System Num:
                              Not reportedSwat R:
                              4SLIC205BWDID:
                              4Region:
                              R4-1999-0101Order No:
                              10/27/1999Effective Date:
                              CAOEnf Type:
                              Bodycote HinderliterOwner:
                              Not reportedEPA Id:
                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedSite Code:
                              Not reportedStatus Date:
                              Not reportedCleanup Status:
                              Not reportedSite/Facility Type:
                              Not reportedEnvirostor Id:
                              CORTESERegion:

                              Not reportedAgency Name:
                              Not reportedWaste Management Unit Name:
                              Not reportedSolid Waste Id Num:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharger System Num:
                              Not reportedSwat R:
                              4SLIC205BWDID:
                              4Region:
                              99-005Order No:
                              10/27/1999Effective Date:
                              CAOEnf Type:
                              Bodycote HinderliterOwner:
                              Not reportedEPA Id:
                              Not reportedLongitude:

COLLINS TRUST  (Continued) S102428214
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                ARBOR VITAECross Street:
                19000Local Agency:
                UNKStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603705393Global ID:
                                                    Excavate and DisposeAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                SoilCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                HydrocarbonsSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                R-23232facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603705393Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603705393Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603705393Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              YUE RONGContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603705393Global Id:

                              6264583507Phone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              ALHAMBRACity:
                              900 S FREMONT AVEAddress:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                              JOHN AWUJOContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603705393Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Other Solvent or Non-Petroleum HydrocarbonPotential Contaminants of Concern:

COLLINS TRUST  (Continued) S102428214
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                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                33.9530102 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                P.O. BOX 926, LA PUENTE, CA 91747-0926RP Address:
                UNION BANK OF CALIFORNIAResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                NDSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    0Hist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    5/16/1996Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    UNKSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    3351.5100472834445617894046753Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                AKA RV SUPPLIESOperator:
                UNKLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Tank ClosureHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    1/28/1997Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    1/28/1997Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                5/16/1996Date Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                6/14/1996Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    5/16/1996Date Leak First Reported:
                5/16/1996Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:

COLLINS TRUST  (Continued) S102428214

                              T0603705392Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    R-23231Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

INGLEWOOD, CA  90301
LUST9117-9121 AVIATION BLVD    N/A

24 HIST CORTESECOLLINS TRUST PROPERTY FORMER S102428212
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                              Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                              2011-02-15 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603705392Global Id:

                              Other Report / DocumentAction:
                              2009-07-10 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603705392Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2009-06-11 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603705392Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603705392Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              pgharibians@dpw.lacounty.govEmail:
                              ALHAMBRACity:
                              900 S. FREMONT AVE.Address:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                              PHILLIP GHARIBIANS-TABRIZIContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603705392Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4th Street, Suite 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              DAVID M. BJOSTADContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603705392Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Hydraulic / Lubricating
                              Other Solvent or Non-Petroleum Hydrocarbon, Waste Oil / Motor /Potential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              017720-023231LOC Case Number:
                              R-23231RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              WXTCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              2011-02-15 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.377342224121Longitude:
                              33.9532745647437Latitude:

COLLINS TRUST PROPERTY FORMER  (Continued) S102428212
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                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    5/16/1996Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    UNKSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    3098.9893297584873258396736883Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                KERCHNER, STEVENOperator:
                UNKLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Tank ClosureHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    5/16/1996Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                12/26/1995Date Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                6/14/1996Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    5/16/1996Date Leak First Reported:
                5/16/1993Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                ARBORCross Street:
                19000Local Agency:
                UNKStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603705392Global ID:
                                                    OTAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                SoilCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                HydrocarbonsSubstance:
                Preliminary site assessment workplan submittedStatus:
                R-23231facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                              Excavate and DisposeAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0603705392Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603705392Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603705392Global Id:

COLLINS TRUST PROPERTY FORMER  (Continued) S102428212
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                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                33.9544442 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                445 S FIGUEROA ST. 3RD FL, LOS ANGELES  CA  90071RP Address:
                UNION BANKResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:

COLLINS TRUST PROPERTY FORMER  (Continued) S102428212

                                                    4/22/2002Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    3/25/2002Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    TankSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    3490.1792150021303613749188798Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                TankLeak Source:
                Not reportedCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                OMHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    1/22/2004Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    11/24/1999Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                11/24/1999Date Confirmation Began:
                Not reportedDate Leak Record Entered:
                                                    11/24/1999Date Leak First Reported:
                10/23/1990Date Leak Discovered:
                CLOSEnforcement Type:
                Not reportedCross Street:
                19000Local Agency:
                JWStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603793015Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                R-15997facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

INGLEWOOD, CA
SLIC9107 S AVIATION BLVD    N/A

24 LUSTFREIGHT FOREARDERS S102061375
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Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affected:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              R-15997RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              JWCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.377264Longitude:
                              33.953798Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              T0603793015Global Id:
                              2004-01-22 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

                ONGOING INVESTIGATION WITH CRWQCB (SITE CLEANUP UNIT)Summary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                33.953798 / -1Lat/Long:
                SLICProgram:
                500 S. MAIN ST., STE. #320, ORANGE, CA 92868RP Address:
                UNION BANK OF CAResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:

FREIGHT FOREARDERS  (Continued) S102061375

                              1988-12-12 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.3959468Longitude:
                              33.9531669Latitude:
                              T0603701032Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

WESTCHESTER, CA  90045
9220 SEPULVEDA BLVD    N/A

25 LUSTAVON RENT-A-CAR S102424819
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                                                    6/6/1985Date Leak First Reported:
                Not reportedDate Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                TUPPERCross Street:
                19050Local Agency:
                UNKStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701032Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                SoilCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                Waste OilSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                900450052facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701032Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              eloy.luna@lacity.orgEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              200 North Main Street, Suite 1780Address:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              ELOY LUNAContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701032Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              YUE RONGContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701032Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Waste Oil / Motor / Hydraulic / LubricatingPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              900450052RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              YRCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:

AVON RENT-A-CAR  (Continued) S102424819
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                DAB CASE.
                CONTAMINATED SOIL REMOVED. NO FURTHER ACTION REQUIRED.      ORIGINALLYSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                PEJLocal Agency Staff:
                33.9531669 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                Not reportedRP Address:
                BLANK RPResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    7/14/1988Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    UNKSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    8927.325302650565979614268875Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                UNKLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    12/12/1988Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    12/12/1988Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                12/31/1986Date Leak Record Entered:

AVON RENT-A-CAR  (Continued) S102424819

                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    8/7/2006 11:46:47 AMOES notification:
                    06-4693OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
9150 SOUTH SEPULVEDA BLVD    N/A

25 CHMIRS S109041108

TC3139641.1s   Page 81 of 351

25



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    0.000000Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Motor OilSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Merchant/BusinessSite Type:
                    NoContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Los Angeles City Fire DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                    8/3/2006 12:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    CitizenAgency:
                    2006Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    UnknownCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Storm DrainsWaterway:
                    Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:

  (Continued) S109041108
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                    drains.
                    Caller states a rental car lot is dumping substance into the stormDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0Unknown:
                    0Tons:

  (Continued) S109041108

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              groundwater resources.
                              Health Services, have degraded the beneficial uses of the State?s
                              Contaminant Levels (MCLs) established by the California Department of
                              beneath the Site, at concentrations above their respective Maximum
                              line. The Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) present in groundwater
                              lift tank, a former clarifier and an east-west trending drainage
                              former spray painting areas, two former manholes, former hydraulic
                              include the cinder block vault area, former degreasing room, and
                              groundwater. The potential source areas identified in prior studies
                              spray painting operations have contaminated the underlying soil and
                              practices at this Site during former manufacturing, degreasing and
                              Regional Board, the previous chemical use, storage and/or disposal
                              information provided in the technical reports submitted to the
                              1997 under the oversight of the Regional Board. Based upon the
                              groundwater investigations have been in progress at the Site since
                              and April 28, 2000, after which it was shut down. Soil and
                              different SVE system had operated at the Site between August 25, 1999
                              detected in soil beneath the Site during prior assessments. A
                              November 3, 2004, to address chlorinated solvent contamination
                              Vapor Extraction (SVE) system has been operational at the Site since
                              that time, the Site has been used for rental car parking. A Soil
                              1990s. The industrial buildings were demolished in 1993 and since
                              extrusion and furniture distribution between the 1940s and the early
                              The site was formerly used for degreasing operations, plasticSite History:
                              Trichloroethylene (TCE), Other Metal
                              Other Chlorinated Hydrocarbons, Tetrachloroethylene (PCE),Potential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supply, Soil, Soil VaporPotential Media Affected:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              0730RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              PGNCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.378203Longitude:
                              33.953059Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              SLT43607605Global Id:
                              2009-05-26 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - Assessment & Interim Remedial ActionFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

INGLEWOOD, CA  90301
1237 W. ARBOR VITAE ST    N/A

26 SLICPRINCELAND PROPERTY S106485839
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PGNStaff:
VOCSubstance:
0730SLIC:
RemediationFacility Status:
4Region:

SLIC:

INGLEWOOD, CA  90301
1237 ARBOR VITAE    N/A

26 SLICPRINCELAND PROPERTY S104404744

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              0730RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.378203Longitude:
                              33.953059Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              SL603792562Global Id:
                              1999-01-01 00:00:00Status Date:
                              OpenFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

INGLEWOOD, CA
1237 W ARBOR VITAE ST    N/A

26 SLICPRINCELAND PROPERTIES S106023738

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

INGLEWOOD, CA
901 ARBOR VITAE    N/A

27 ERNS901 ARBOR VITAE 8715801

                              STATERegion:
LUST:

                    900450143Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

WESTCHESTER, CA  90045
LUST5600 ARBOR VITAE ST W    N/A

28 HIST CORTESEKING DELIVERY, INC S104159630
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                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2005-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2004-01-29 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                              2011-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              eloy.luna@lacity.orgEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              200 North Main Street, Suite 1780Address:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              ELOY LUNAContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              ccansler@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              R4 UNKNOWNCity:
                              Not reportedAddress:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              CHANDRA CANSLERContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              900450143RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              MSHCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              2010-08-06 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - Assessment & Interim Remedial ActionStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.3788223Longitude:
                              33.9524172Latitude:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

KING DELIVERY, INC  (Continued) S104159630
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                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2010-08-06 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              2011-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2007-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2004-05-06 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2006-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2005-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2008-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Clean Up Fund - 5-Year Review SummaryAction:
                              2010-08-10 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Interim Remedial Action PlanAction:
                              2003-04-16 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2003-07-14 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

KING DELIVERY, INC  (Continued) S104159630
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                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2003-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2003-06-30 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Clean-up and Abatement OrderAction:
                              2007-09-14 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2012-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              2011-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Other Report / DocumentAction:
                              2012-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Site Assessment ReportAction:
                              2011-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2001-06-13 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2007-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2011-05-17 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2006-09-14 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2007-10-12 00:00:00Date:

KING DELIVERY, INC  (Continued) S104159630
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                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2004-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2001-07-19 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2003-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2004-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              2004-08-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2004-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2007-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Interim Remedial Action PlanAction:
                              2007-09-14 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2006-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2006-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

KING DELIVERY, INC  (Continued) S104159630
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                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2005-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2007-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2012-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              13267 RequirementAction:
                              2002-04-02 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2004-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                              2007-08-17 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2006-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Well Installation ReportAction:
                              2010-09-30 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              2011-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2009-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Other Report / DocumentAction:
                              2007-12-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2008-10-15 00:00:00Date:

KING DELIVERY, INC  (Continued) S104159630
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                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                Not reportedLeak Source:
                Not reportedCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Subsurface MonitoringHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    7/9/2001Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                10/21/1987Date Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                6/22/1988Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    3/25/1988Date Leak First Reported:
                2/15/1988Date Leak Discovered:
                SELEnforcement Type:
                BELLANCA AVENUECross Street:
                19050Local Agency:
                MSHStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701040Global ID:
                                                    Cap SiteAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Remediation PlanStatus:
                900450143facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2008-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2008-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2005-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                              2004-03-01 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2009-06-15 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701040Global Id:

KING DELIVERY, INC  (Continued) S104159630
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                2000; 1/15/01 4TH QTR GW MON RPT 2000
                WELL INSTALL & SAMPLING; 7/25/00 QMR2; 10/23/00 3RD QTR GW MON RPT
                REQUIRE GW ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN (FREE PRODUCT SITE) ;    5/12/00 RPT OFSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                PEJLocal Agency Staff:
                33.9524172 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                5757 W. CENTURY BLVD., 7TH FLOORRP Address:
                NANCY ANGLINResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                <GW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    500Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    7/18/2003Historical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    3/15/2001Enforcement Action Date:
                                                    3/25/1988Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    5/6/2004Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    3/30/2004Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    9/15/1999Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    3/25/1988Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    3779.206422846396540674000359Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):

KING DELIVERY, INC  (Continued) S104159630

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5630 ARBORVITAE ST    N/A

29 ERNS5630 ARBORVITAE ST 2007310146

                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    4/21/2007 03:47:14 PMOES notification:
                    07-2452OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

LOS ANGELES, CA
5630 ARBORVITAE ST    N/A

29 CHMIRS S109039938
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                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    10Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    OilSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Merchant/BusinessSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Los Angeles City Fire DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                    4/21/2007 12:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    NRCAgency:
                    2007Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:

  (Continued) S109039938
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                    OIL ONTO THE GROUND. THE CAUSE OF THE INCIDENT IS UNKNOWN.
                    THE CALLER IS REPORTING A HOSE BROKE ON AN OIL STORAGE TANK SPILLINGDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0Unknown:
                    0Tons:

  (Continued) S109039938

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              eloy.luna@lacity.orgEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              200 North Main Street, Suite 1780Address:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              ELOY LUNAContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701056Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              YUE RONGContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701056Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              DieselPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              900450334RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              YRCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              1997-01-14 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.3797929Longitude:
                              33.9526247Latitude:
                              T0603701056Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    900450334Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
LUST5800 ARBOR VITAE AVE    N/A

30 HIST CORTESENEUTROGENA FACILITY S102434324
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                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    1/8/1997Remedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    10/26/1995Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    5062.6080257730121536321529797Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                Not reportedLeak Source:
                Not reportedCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Tank ClosureHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    1/14/1997Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    4/18/1979Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                4/28/1993Date Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                10/8/1996Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    9/18/1996Date Leak First Reported:
                4/28/1993Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                AIRPORT BLVDCross Street:
                19050Local Agency:
                UNKStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701056Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                DieselSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                900450334facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701056Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701056Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701056Global Id:

LUST:

NEUTROGENA FACILITY  (Continued) S102434324
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                ABANDONMENT
                IMPACTED SOIL REMEDIATION        04/18/97 - VE & GW MONITORING WELL
                APPLICATION PACKAGE FOR SOIL REMEDIATION  02/07/94 - WORKPLAN DIESEL
                02/26/96 - BIOVENTING SYSTEM STATUS REPORT  10/17/94 - PERMITSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                PEJLocal Agency Staff:
                33.9524301 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                5760 W 96TH ST, LOS ANGELES CA 90045RP Address:
                NEUTROGENA CORPORATIONResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:

NEUTROGENA FACILITY  (Continued) S102434324

                              JAY HUANGContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701057Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              900450343RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              JHCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              2006-09-22 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.3859765Longitude:
                              33.9524041Latitude:
                              T0603701057Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    900450343Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

WESTCHESTER, CA  90045
LUST9217 AIRPORT BLVD    N/A

31 HIST CORTESEAVIS RENT-A-CAR S100698306
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                              T0603701057Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2004-08-18 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701057Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              2009-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701057Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2010-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701057Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              2011-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701057Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701057Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701057Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              2007-07-23 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701057Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2006-09-22 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701057Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              eloy.luna@lacity.orgEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              200 North Main Street, Suite 1780Address:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              ELOY LUNAContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701057Global Id:

                              2135766711Phone Number:
                              jhuang@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              320 WEST 4TH STREET, SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
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                4Region:
LUST REG 4:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              2010-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701057Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                              2004-11-01 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701057Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2009-06-15 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701057Global Id:

                              Other Report / DocumentAction:
                              2004-05-31 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701057Global Id:

                              CAP/RAP - Final Remediation / Design PlanAction:
                              2006-07-24 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701057Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2006-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701057Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701057Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2006-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701057Global Id:

                              Well Installation ReportAction:
                              2006-12-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701057Global Id:

                              Final Remedial Action Report / Corrective Action ReportAction:
                              2006-12-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701057Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2004-04-26 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:

AVIS RENT-A-CAR  (Continued) S100698306

TC3139641.1s   Page 97 of 351

29



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                PEJLocal Agency Staff:
                33.9524041 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                9217 AIRPORT BLVD.RP Address:
                MR. ED MARIOTTIResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    6/1/1990Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    PipingSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    5903.4435527490803771354138607Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                PipingLeak Source:
                Other CauseCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Inventory ControlHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    10/25/1991Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                6/1/1990Date Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                12/12/1991Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    6/1/1990Date Leak First Reported:
                6/1/1990Date Leak Discovered:
                SELEnforcement Type:
                CENTURYCross Street:
                19050Local Agency:
                JHStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701057Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                SoilCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Preliminary site assessment underwayStatus:
                900450343facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:

AVIS RENT-A-CAR  (Continued) S100698306

TC3139641.1s   Page 98 of 351

MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                              -118.154377Longitude:
                              33.808911Latitude:
                              T0603776617Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603768170Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603768170Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              YUE RONGContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603768170Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              200 N. MAIN ST. RM. 970Address:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              MARCUS LOOKContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603768170Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              MLCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLead Agency:
                              1990-12-04 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.154377Longitude:
                              33.808911Latitude:
                              T0603768170Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

LOS ANGELES, CA
9204 S AIRPORT BLVD    N/A

31 LUSTNATIONAL CAR SALES S109117681
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                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603776617Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603776617Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              YUE RONGContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603776617Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              200 N. MAIN ST. RM. 970Address:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              MARCUS LOOKContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603776617Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              XS0000439LOC Case Number:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              MLCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLead Agency:
                              1990-12-04 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:

NATIONAL CAR SALES  (Continued) S109117681

                    962Property Use:
                    20-JUL-88Date Completed:
                    20-JUL-88Incident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    Not reportedOES notification:
                    8802281OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

INGLEWOOD, CA
ARBOR VITRE(ARID) LA CIENEGA    N/A

32 CHMIRS S100278913
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                    Not reportedLiters:
                    Not reportedPounds:
                    Not reportedGrams:
                    Not reportedGallons:
                    Not reportedCUFT:
                    Not reportedCups:
                    Not reportedBBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Not reportedSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Not reportedSite Type:
                    Not reportedContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedAgency:
                    88-92Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Not reportedCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                    213 412-5356Facility Telephone:
                    YComments:
                    22-JUL-88Report Date:
                    CAPT PAUL MORGAN #13Reporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             NMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    CProperty Management:
                    78Estimated Temperature:
                    962Surrounding Area:
                    2210Time Completed:
                    1804Time Notified:
                    88042284Agency Incident Number:
                    19090Agency Id Number:

  (Continued) S100278913
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                    Not reportedDescription:
                    Not reportedNumber of Fatalities:
                    Not reportedNumber of Injuries:
                    Not reportedEvacuations:
                    Not reportedUnknown:
                    Not reportedTons:
                    Not reportedSheen:
                    Not reportedQuarts:
                    Not reportedPints:
                    Not reportedOunces:

  (Continued) S100278913

DBRStaff:
TPH/VOCsSubstance:
0379SLIC:
Post Remediation MonitoringFacility Status:
4Region:

SLIC:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
9225 AVIATION    N/A

33 SLICHONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL CORP. S104549281

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              0379RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              SRCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.378007411957Longitude:
                              33.9514234490459Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              SL204221522Global Id:
                              2000-06-30 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

LOS ANGELES, CA
9225 AVIATION BOULEVARD    N/A

33 SLICHONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL CORP. S106483903
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                    900450498Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
9419 AIRPORT BLVD    N/A

34 HIST CORTESENATIONAL CAR RENTAL U001561875

                              T0603701065Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2004-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701065Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              eloy.luna@lacity.orgEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              200 North Main Street, Suite 1780Address:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              ELOY LUNAContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701065Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4th Street, Suite 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              DAVID M. BJOSTADContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701065Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              900450498RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              DMBCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              2007-04-10 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - Verification MonitoringStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.3860625Longitude:
                              33.9502601Latitude:
                              T0603701065Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

WESTCHESTER, CA  90045
9419 AIRPORT BLVD    N/A

34 LUSTAVIS/FORMER NATIONAL CAR RENTAL S104163938
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                              2003-01-17 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701065Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2002-10-30 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701065Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2006-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701065Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2004-02-17 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701065Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2005-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701065Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2005-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701065Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2008-12-24 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701065Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701065Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2005-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701065Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              2008-12-27 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701065Global Id:

                              CAP/RAP - Final Remediation / Design PlanAction:
                              2003-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701065Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              2008-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
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                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              2007-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701065Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2004-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701065Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2003-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701065Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2003-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701065Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2003-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701065Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2002-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701065Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2002-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701065Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2002-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701065Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2004-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701065Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              2006-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701065Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701065Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
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                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701065Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              2009-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701065Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              2009-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701065Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2009-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701065Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2009-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701065Global Id:

                              Excavate and DisposeAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0603701065Global Id:

                              Soil Vapor Extraction w/OtherAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0603701065Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2004-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701065Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2009-06-15 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701065Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2003-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701065Global Id:

                              CAP/RAP - Other ReportAction:
                              2003-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701065Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2003-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701065Global Id:
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                Other SourceLeak Source:
                SpillCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                OMHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    7/12/2002Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                12/1/1997Date Confirmation Began:
                12/22/1992Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    8/19/1992Date Leak First Reported:
                8/13/1992Date Leak Discovered:
                SELEnforcement Type:
                096TH ST.Cross Street:
                19050Local Agency:
                TCSStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701065Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                Motor OilSubstance:
                Remedial action (cleanup) UnderwayStatus:
                900450498facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                              CAP/RAP - Feasibility Study ReportAction:
                              2004-01-28 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701065Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              2007-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701065Global Id:

                              Other Report / DocumentAction:
                              2008-12-27 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701065Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              2008-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701065Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              2007-05-09 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701065Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2001-05-24 00:00:00Date:
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                2000
                MON RPT 2000; 9/5/00 3RD QTR GW MON RPT; 1/8/01 4TH QTR GW MON RPT
                2/18/00 INTERIM RPT FOR SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION;  7/13/00 2ND QTR GWSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                PEJLocal Agency Staff:
                33.9502601 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                1210 S. 5TH ST.RP Address:
                DAVID FAVEROResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                =Soil Qualifier:
                =GW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    35000Hist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    6300Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    8/6/2003Historical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    7/15/2003Remedial Action Underway:
                                                    10/9/2001Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    5/25/2001Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    3/1/1998Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    3/1/1998Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    Other SourceSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    5864.8941500267167298283096407Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:

AVIS/FORMER NATIONAL CAR RENTAL  (Continued) S104163938

                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    8/26/200201:31:06 PMOES notification:
                    02-4612OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

LOS ANGELES, CA
9419 AIRPORT BLVD.    N/A

34 CHMIRS S105885980
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                    attempted contact with the CUPA on Aug. 21st & 22nd, the CUPA
                    Aug. 21st. The release was stopped immediately upon discovery. The RP
                    HISTORICAL: An underground 20,000 gallon tank was releasing vapors onDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    0.000000Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Gasoline vaporSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Merchant/BusinessSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Los Angeles City Fire DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                    8/21/200212:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    Paul Hastings for National Car RentalAgency:
                    2002Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    N/ACleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    NoWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:

  (Continued) S105885980
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                    returned their call today advising them to call CA State OES.

  (Continued) S105885980

                    Los Angeles City Fire DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                    9/22/2008Incident Date:
                    Nutrogena CorpAgency:
                    2008Year:
                    0200Date/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Gal(s)Measure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    ContractorCleanup By:
                    Merchant/BusinessSpill Site:
                    Storm drainWaterway:
                    YesWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    9/22/2008 2:32:16 PMOES notification:
                    ’08-6887OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5760 WEST 96 TH ST    N/A

35 CHMIRS S110420372
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                    (estimated at 2 days).
                    affected will not have personnel working in it until repairs are made
                    was controlled at 0300 Hrs this morning. Caller states the building
                    repairing broken pipe. Caller states release started at 0200 Hrs and
                    into the storm drain. Caller states there is a repair crew on site
                    sprinklers broke due to unknown causes. Caller states the water went
                    Caller states a 12 inch Stand Pipe which feeds the buildings fireDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    Not reportedUnknown:
                    Not reportedTons:
                    Not reportedSheen:
                    Not reportedQuarts:
                    Not reportedPints:
                    Not reportedOunces:
                    Not reportedLiters:
                    Not reportedPounds:
                    Not reportedGrams:
                    Not reportedGallons:
                    Not reportedCUFT:
                    Not reportedCups:
                    Not reportedBBLS:
                    42,300Quantity Released:
                    WaterSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Storm drainSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:

  (Continued) S110420372

                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    4/25/199702:45:07 PMOES notification:
                    97-1655OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

LOS ANGELES, CA
5735 96TH STREET    N/A

35 CHMIRS S105651257
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                    opened up and dripped substance onto the roadway.
                    something at another location. Somewhere along the way, 1-3 drums
                    Material was loaded onto a truck. The truck left and went to pick upDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    20Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    CoaltarSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    RoadSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Los Angeles City Fire DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                    4/25/199712:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    Neutrogena CorporationAgency:
                    1997Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    NoWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:

  (Continued) S105651257
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                    Industrial PlantSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Los Angeles City Fire DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                    4/13/200412:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    Neutrogena CorpAgency:
                    2004Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Storm Drain/Pacific OceanWaterway:
                    Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    4/13/200402:00:01 PMOES notification:
                    04-1976OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5735 WEST 96TH ST    N/A

35 CHMIRS S107450436
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                    outside of the system to relieve the pressure.
                    Substance was released due to a drain valve being opened on theDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    5Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Vikining 3 % Firefighting FoamSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:

  (Continued) S107450436

                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    02:10:05 AMOES Time:
                    4/3/1995OES Date:
                    Not reportedOES notification:
                    007659OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5755 96TH STREET    N/A

35 CHMIRS S105641058
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                    less than 1 gal. entered the storm drain.
                    the storage tank containing soap sludge causing overflow into street.
                    water pipe leading the ionized water system broke pumping water intoDescription:
                    NONumber of Fatalities:
                    NONumber of Injuries:
                    NOEvacuations:
                    Not reportedUnknown:
                    Not reportedTons:
                    Not reportedSheen:
                    Not reportedQuarts:
                    Not reportedPints:
                    Not reportedOunces:
                    Not reportedLiters:
                    Not reportedPounds:
                    Not reportedGrams:
                    Not reportedGallons:
                    Not reportedCUFT:
                    Not reportedCups:
                    Not reportedBBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    SOAP SLUDGESubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    PLSite Type:
                    YESContained:
                    1000 GALS.Amount:
                    Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                    2030 2, Apr 95Incident Date:
                    STORM WATER MANAGEMENT DIV.Agency:
                    1995Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    CHEMICALType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    neutrogena corp.Cleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    storm drain - less than 1 gal.Waterway:
                    YESWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:

  (Continued) S105641058

                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    06:11:28 AMOES Time:
                    12/13/1994OES Date:
                    Not reportedOES notification:
                    5649OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

LOS ANGELES, CA
9620 SOUTH AIRPORT BLVD    N/A

36 CHMIRS S105632538
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                    Not reportedLiters:
                    Not reportedPounds:
                    Not reportedGrams:
                    Not reportedGallons:
                    Not reportedCUFT:
                    Not reportedCups:
                    Not reportedBBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    gasolineSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    OTHERSite Type:
                    YESContained:
                    unknownAmount:
                    Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                    12/13/94 0330Incident Date:
                    la city fdAgency:
                    1994Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    PETROLEUMType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Not reportedCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    storm drainWaterway:
                    NOWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:

  (Continued) S105632538
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                    received report of odor. investigated and discovered spill.Description:
                    NONumber of Fatalities:
                    NONumber of Injuries:
                    NOEvacuations:
                    Not reportedUnknown:
                    Not reportedTons:
                    Not reportedSheen:
                    Not reportedQuarts:
                    Not reportedPints:
                    Not reportedOunces:

  (Continued) S105632538

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
6221 W. 96TH STREET    N/A

37 ERNS6221 W. 96TH STREET 2010948313

                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    12/22/200112:35:55 AMOES notification:
                    01-7391OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90031
6221 W. 96TH ST    N/A

37 CHMIRS S105669815
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                    MAIN LINE SEWER WAS BLOCKED BY GREASE RELEASED MATERIALDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0.000000Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    5792Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Sewage;;;Substance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    RoadSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Los Angeles City Fire DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                    12/21/200112:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    NRCAgency:
                    2001Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    UnknownCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Storm DrainWaterway:
                    YesWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:

  (Continued) S105669815

                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    7/19/2010 10:21:00 PMOES notification:
                    ’10-4352OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
6221 WEST 96TH STREET, PARKING LOT FOR LAX AIRPORT.    N/A

37 CHMIRS S110980604
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                    Not reportedPints:
                    Not reportedOunces:
                    Not reportedLiters:
                    Not reportedPounds:
                    Not reportedGrams:
                    Not reportedGallons:
                    Not reportedCUFT:
                    Not reportedCups:
                    Not reportedBBLS:
                    655Quantity Released:
                    SewageSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Ballona CreekSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Los Angeles City Fire DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                    7/19/2010Incident Date:
                    L.A. City Sewer MaintenanceAgency:
                    2010Year:
                    1830Date/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Gal(s)Measure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Responsible PartyCleanup By:
                    AirportSpill Site:
                    Ballona CreekWaterway:
                    YesWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:

  (Continued) S110980604
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                    A sewer main overflowed due to a grease blockage.Description:
                    Not reportedNumber of Fatalities:
                    Not reportedNumber of Injuries:
                    Not reportedEvacuations:
                    Not reportedUnknown:
                    Not reportedTons:
                    Not reportedSheen:
                    Not reportedQuarts:

  (Continued) S110980604

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2006-06-13 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              ccansler@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              R4 UNKNOWNCity:
                              Not reportedAddress:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              CHANDRA CANSLERContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              eloy.luna@lacity.orgEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              200 North Main Street, Suite 1780Address:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              ELOY LUNAContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              900450125RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              MSHCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              2011-04-29 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.3861304Longitude:
                              33.9473602Latitude:
                              T0603701038Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

WESTCHESTER, CA  90045
9775 AIRPORT BLVD    N/A

38 LUSTBUDGET RENT-A-CAR S102425845
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                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2006-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2007-10-12 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2005-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2002-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Vacuum ExtractAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2008-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2008-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2004-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Request for ClosureAction:
                              2008-02-14 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2009-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Interim Remedial Action PlanAction:
                              2007-12-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

BUDGET RENT-A-CAR  (Continued) S102425845
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                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2002-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Other Report / DocumentAction:
                              2002-07-31 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2003-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2009-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2008-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              2010-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2010-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              2010-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              13267 RequirementAction:
                              1999-07-13 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Request for ClosureAction:
                              2009-08-26 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2004-04-26 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Request for ClosureAction:
                              2008-11-06 00:00:00Date:

BUDGET RENT-A-CAR  (Continued) S102425845
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                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2007-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2003-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2004-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2003-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Request for ClosureAction:
                              2007-08-24 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Request for ClosureAction:
                              2006-04-18 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2006-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2009-03-12 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2002-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2006-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:
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                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2007-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Soil Vapor Extraction w/OtherAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2007-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2002-06-25 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2010-04-01 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2006-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                              2006-04-14 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2004-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Interim Remedial Action PlanAction:
                              2004-01-30 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2003-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2005-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Other Report / DocumentAction:
                              2006-08-15 00:00:00Date:
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                Remediation PlanStatus:
                900450125facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2003-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2005-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2003-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2004-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              2009-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2005-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2009-06-15 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2003-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2003-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2007-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701038Global Id:
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                ASSESSM.; 3/26/01 WP FEASIBILITY STUDY REMED. SYSTEM INSTALL.
                MON & GRADIENT ASSESSM.; 3/20/01 1ST QTR GW MON RPT & GRADIENT
                GW MON RPT & FP REMOVAL ; 8/30/00 3RD QTR GW MON; 12/18/00 4TH QTR GWSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                PEJLocal Agency Staff:
                33.9473602 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                P.O. BOX 747RP Address:
                MR. SCOTT GREENResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    NoSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    120000Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    8/10/2000Historical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    7/13/1999Enforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    4/26/2004Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    7/13/1999Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    3/20/1998Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    4/1/1993Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    5962.8914044493064116533678947Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                Not reportedLeak Source:
                Not reportedCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    6/20/2002Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                2/25/1993Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    5/29/1991Date Leak First Reported:
                Not reportedDate Leak Discovered:
                DLSELEnforcement Type:
                96TH STCross Street:
                19050Local Agency:
                MSHStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701038Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                GasolineSubstance:
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                    2008Year:
                    1130Date/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Gal(s)Measure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    ContractorCleanup By:
                    AirportSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    NoWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    4/5/2008 2:44:32 PMOES notification:
                    ’08-2583OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

                    900450125Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
CHMIRS9775 AIRPORT BLVD    N/A

38 HIST CORTESEBUDGET RENT-A-CAR-LAX U001561823
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                    was recovered from the catch basin. No release into any waterway.
                    release went onto the parking lot and into a catch basin. All diesel
                    fuel line at the truck which caused a release of diesel fuel. The
                    RP states that mechanical failure of fuel port caused a separation ofDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    Not reportedUnknown:
                    Not reportedTons:
                    Not reportedSheen:
                    Not reportedQuarts:
                    Not reportedPints:
                    Not reportedOunces:
                    Not reportedLiters:
                    Not reportedPounds:
                    Not reportedGrams:
                    Not reportedGallons:
                    Not reportedCUFT:
                    Not reportedCups:
                    Not reportedBBLS:
                    50Quantity Released:
                    Diesel FuelSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Not reportedSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Los Angeles City Fire DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                    4/5/2008Incident Date:
                    Ocean Blue EnvironmentalAgency:

BUDGET RENT-A-CAR-LAX  (Continued) U001561823

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
9775 AIRPORT BLVD    N/A

38 ERNS9775 AIRPORT BLVD 2008867105

                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              WRCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLead Agency:
                              1991-09-30 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.393047Longitude:
                              33.947341Latitude:
                              T0603790524Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
6151 W 98TH ST    N/A

39 LUSTRESORT RENT A CAR S109117712
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                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603790524Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603790524Global Id:

LUST:

                              2139783722Phone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              200 N. MAIN ST. RM. 970Address:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              TBDContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603790524Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              YUE RONGContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603790524Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              DieselPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:

RESORT RENT A CAR  (Continued) S109117712

                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    9/8/199904:07:59 PMOES notification:
                    99-3775OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

LOS ANGELES, CA
5900 WEST 98TH ST    N/A

40 CHMIRS S105660045
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                    3Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    0Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    UnkSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Merchant/BusinessSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Los Angeles City Fire DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                    9/8/199912:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    LA City FDAgency:
                    1999Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    None requiredCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    NoWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:

  (Continued) S105660045
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                    the hospital. Fire Department did not detect anything
                    Irritant in air that was reported and 3 persons were transported toDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:

  (Continued) S105660045

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              AviationPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              0346RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              SRCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.397941589355Longitude:
                              33.9469734869595Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              SL184101393Global Id:
                              2002-06-30 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
9851 SOUTH SEPULVEDA BLVD. CAD028445237

41 SLICHONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC. (SEPULVEDA) 1000249111

                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    3/20/1996Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                5/21/1991Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    1/27/1989Date Leak First Reported:
                Not reportedDate Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                CENTURY BLVDCross Street:
                19050Local Agency:
                SLCStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701048Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                SolventsSubstance:
                Remedial action (cleanup) UnderwayStatus:
                900450225facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90009
SLIC9851 SEPULVEDA BLVD    N/A

41 LUSTHONEYWELL, INC. S101297244
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Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              * SolventsPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affected:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              900450225RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              SLCCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.3963977Longitude:
                              33.94699Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              T0603701048Global Id:
                              1998-09-23 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

                SLIC #346
                THIS IS A COST RECOVERY CASE (SLIC).                        REFER TOSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                1Priority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                PEJLocal Agency Staff:
                33.94699 / -1Lat/Long:
                SLICProgram:
                2525 190TH ST W, TORRANCE, CA  90504-6099RP Address:
                TRWResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    YesSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    9/23/1998Remedial Action Underway:
                                                    9/11/1995Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    5/10/1991Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    TankSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    9055.738714298570376090945651Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                PARK ONEOperator:
                TankLeak Source:
                Structure FailureCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedHow Leak Discovered:

HONEYWELL, INC.  (Continued) S101297244
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ASStaff:
VOCsSubstance:
0346SLIC:
RemediationFacility Status:
4Region:

SLIC:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
9851 SEPULVEDA    N/A

42 SLICHONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL CORP. S104549312

                    900450225Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
9851 SEPULVEDA    N/A

42 HIST CORTESEALLIED-SIGNAL INC. (PARK S103677809

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
9851 SEPULVADA BLVD 1ST FLOOR OF BLDG #1    N/A

42 ERNS9851 SEPULVADA BLVD 1ST FLOOR OF BLDG #1 8851565

            -118.36914539337199Longitude:
            33.945709655304803Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            2008-01-01 00:00:00Status Date:
            * InactiveStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            51Senate:
            51Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            80001320Facility ID:
            Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
            * UnknownSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            0Acres:
            Corrective ActionSite Type Detailed:
            Corrective ActionSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

INGLEWOOD, CA  90301
9920 LA CIENEGA BLVD    N/A

43 ENVIROSTORLACEY 20 LLC S103677978
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedCompleted Date:
                    Not reportedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    80001320Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD000627521Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    4128026016Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            4128026016APN:

LACEY 20 LLC  (Continued) S103677978

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              0877RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              JGCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.395099Longitude:
                              33.946258Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              SLT43650648Global Id:
                              1999-08-17 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
6225 W. CENTURY BLVD    N/A

44 SLICWYNDHAM HOTEL S106485864

TC3139641.1s   Page 134 of 351

MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

John GerochStaff:
TPH/VOCsSubstance:
0877SLIC:
No further action requiredFacility Status:
4Region:

SLIC:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
6225 W CENTURY BLVD CAD982321366

44 SLICHYATT L A X 1000421417

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
GATE 119 - LAX    N/A

45 ERNSGATE 119 - LAX 93346335

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
GATE 123 LAX AIRPORT    N/A

45 ERNSGATE 123 LAX AIRPORT 93309347

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
LAX AIRPORT, GATE 123    N/A

45 ERNSLAX AIRPORT, GATE 123 93309346

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
RUNWAY 25 RIGHT AT LAX    N/A

45 ERNSRUNWAY 25 RIGHT AT LAX 91234660
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additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
FEDERAL EXPRESS LAX HUB    N/A

45 ERNSFEDERAL EXPRESS LAX HUB 90466049

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
LAX SERVICE RD POST 2    N/A

45 ERNSLAX SERVICE RD POST 2 90186428

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
FEDERAL EXPRESS LAX HUB 5927 W. IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

45 ERNSFEDERAL EXPRESS LAX HUB 5927 W. IMPERIAL HIGHWAY 90185499

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
AREA-10 HANGER/DELTA LAX    N/A

45 ERNSAREA-10 HANGER/DELTA LAX 8714698

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
GATE 105 AT LAX TERMINAL    N/A

45 ERNSGATE 105 AT LAX TERMINAL 98467315
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additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
EASTERN REFUELING AREA/@ LAX.    N/A

45 ERNSEASTERN REFUELING AREA/@ LAX. 8715818

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
TAXIWAY A2 SPOT 6 LAX    N/A

45 ERNSTAXIWAY A2 SPOT 6 LAX 99649942

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
ICC SPOT TEN LAX AIRPORT    N/A

45 ERNSICC SPOT TEN LAX AIRPORT 99647166

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
PAC OCEAN/END LAX RUNWAY TO S. BUOY E.S.    N/A

45 ERNSPAC OCEAN/END LAX RUNWAY TO S. BUOY E.S. 8715277

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
LAX AIRPORT/TAXIWAY:K-32    N/A

45 ERNSLAX AIRPORT/TAXIWAY:K-32 8714369
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additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
LAX, SATELLITE-3,GATE-34    N/A

45 ERNSLAX, SATELLITE-3,GATE-34 87463818

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
10MI OFFSHORE/270 DEGREES FROM LAX TOWER    N/A

45 ERNS10MI OFFSHORE/270 DEGREES FROM LAX TOWER 8872993

                  9270438.00000Contact ID:
CERCLIS Site Contact Name(s):

                  NSite FUDS Flag:
                  Not reportedAlias EPA ID:
                  Not reportedCC Concurrence FY:
                  Not reportedCC Concurrence Date:
                  06037Site Fips Code:
                  20100907Non NPL Status Date:
                  Fed Fac Preliminary Assessment Review Start NeededNon NPL Status:
                  Not reportedRResp Fed Agency Code:
                  Not reportedRBRAC Code:
                  Not reportedDMNSN Unit Code:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not reportedSite Settings Code:
                  Not reportedClassification:
                  09EPA Region:
                  Not reportedRST Code:
                  Not reportedParent ID:
                  Not reportedNFRAP Flag:
                  SSite Init By Prog:
                  Not reportedUSGS Quadrangle:
                  Not reportedRCRA ID:
                  Not reportedSite Orphan Flag:
                  Not reportedDMNSN Number:
                  Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  Not reportedUSGC Hydro Unit:
                  Not reportedSMSA Number:
                  Not reportedIFMS ID:
                  Not reportedCongressional District:
                  TRANSPORTATION SECURITY AShort Name:
                  LOS ANGELESFacility County:
                  CAN000908947EPA ID:
                  0908947Site ID:

CERCLIS:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5757 W. CENTURY BLVD CAN000908947

46 CERCLISTRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINISTRATION AT LAX 1014202333
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additional US CERCLIS Financial: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  08/31/2010Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  PRE-CERCLIS SCREENINGAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  11/25/2008Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:
                  001Action Code:

CERCLIS Assessment History:

Not reportedSite Description:
                  Not reportedAlias Comments:
                  LOS ANGELES, CA 90045
                  5757 W. CENTURY BLVDAlias Address:
                  TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINISTRATION AT LAXAlias Name:
                  13000119Alias ID:

CERCLIS Site Alias Name(s):

                  Not reportedContact Email:
                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3097Contact Tel:
                  Dawn RichmondContact Name:

TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINISTRATION AT LAX  (Continued) 1014202333

                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    02:15:59 PMOES Time:
                    6/21/1994OES Date:
                    Not reportedOES notification:
                    2791OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
#3272 5552 WEST CENTURY BLVD    N/A

47 CHMIRS S105635220
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                    Not reportedOunces:
                    Not reportedLiters:
                    Not reportedPounds:
                    Not reportedGrams:
                    Not reportedGallons:
                    Not reportedCUFT:
                    Not reportedCups:
                    Not reportedBBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    petroleum hydro carbonsSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    S/SSite Type:
                    NOContained:
                    unknownAmount:
                    Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                    1705/14june94Incident Date:
                    unocalAgency:
                    1994Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    PETROLEUMType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    unocalCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    YESWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:

  (Continued) S105635220
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                    during construction project soil sample shows contaminationDescription:
                    NONumber of Fatalities:
                    NONumber of Injuries:
                    NOEvacuations:
                    Not reportedUnknown:
                    Not reportedTons:
                    Not reportedSheen:
                    Not reportedQuarts:
                    Not reportedPints:

  (Continued) S105635220

                    900450389Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5552 CENTURY    N/A

47 HIST CORTESE76 PRODUCTS STATION #3272 S105024594

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5552 WEST CENTURY BLVD, SERVICE STATION #3272    N/A

47 ERNS5552 WEST CENTURY BLVD, SERVICE STATION #3272 94381056

                              T0603701061Global Id:
LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              CASE CLOSED BY LA CITY FD. PRIOR 1/12/1999Site History:
                              Other Solvent or Non-Petroleum HydrocarbonPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supply, SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              900450389ARB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              YRCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              2009-11-12 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.3779282Longitude:
                              33.9451603Latitude:
                              T0603701061Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

WESTCHESTER, CA  90045
5552 CENTURY BLVD W    N/A

47 LUST76 PRODUCTS STATION #3272 S102439910
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                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701061Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2008-10-14 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701061Global Id:

                              Notification - PreclosureAction:
                              2009-10-21 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701061Global Id:

                              Site Visit / Inspection / SamplingAction:
                              2009-10-27 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701061Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701061Global Id:

                              Other Report / DocumentAction:
                              2008-11-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701061Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              2009-08-27 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701061Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2009-01-16 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701061Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              eloy.luna@lacity.orgEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              200 North Main Street, Suite 1780Address:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              ELOY LUNAContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701061Global Id:

                              2135766711Phone Number:
                              jhuang@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              320 WEST 4TH STREET, SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              JAY HUANGContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:

76 PRODUCTS STATION #3272  (Continued) S102439910
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                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                OLD CASE #951102-09Operator:
                UNKLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                OMHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    1/12/1999Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    1/12/1999Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                6/12/1994Date Confirmation Began:
                11/2/1995Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    6/12/1994Date Leak First Reported:
                6/12/1994Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                AVIATION BLVDCross Street:
                19050Local Agency:
                UNKStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701061Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                SoilCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                HydrocarbonsSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                900450389facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                              Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                              2009-11-12 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701061Global Id:

                              Excavate and DisposeAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0603701061Global Id:

                              Request for ClosureAction:
                              2008-12-01 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701061Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2009-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701061Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2009-06-15 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701061Global Id:

76 PRODUCTS STATION #3272  (Continued) S102439910
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                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                PEJLocal Agency Staff:
                33.9451603 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                555 ANTON, COSTA MESA, CA 92626RP Address:
                TOSCO/76 PRODUCTS TEAMResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    UNKSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    3834.6969471704130000658959976Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):

76 PRODUCTS STATION #3272  (Continued) S102439910

                    900450534Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5551 CENTURY    N/A

47 HIST CORTESETEXACO S105024593

                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              900450534RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              ELCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLead Agency:
                              1996-09-20 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.3771472Longitude:
                              33.9455593Latitude:
                              T0603701069Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5551 W CENTURY CAD981436355

47 LUSTTEXACO SVC STA 1000144849
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                UNKStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701069Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                SoilCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                Waste OilSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                900450534facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701069Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701069Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701069Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              eloy.luna@lacity.orgEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              200 North Main Street, Suite 1780Address:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              ELOY LUNAContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701069Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              YUE RONGContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701069Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Waste Oil / Motor / Hydraulic / LubricatingPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:

TEXACO SVC STA  (Continued) 1000144849
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                OBSERVED TEXACO WILL REMEDIATE.
                WHILE REMOVING OLD TANK TO REPLACE WITH NEW TANK CONTAMINATION WASSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                PEJLocal Agency Staff:
                33.9455593 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                SAME AS ABOVERP Address:
                TEXACO USAResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    9/16/1988Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    PipingSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    3558.1859425020449047595917267Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                OLD CASENO WAS 091688-17Operator:
                PipingLeak Source:
                OverfillCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Tank ClosureHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    9/20/1996Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    9/20/1996Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                7/7/1988Date Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                9/11/1988Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    7/8/1988Date Leak First Reported:
                7/7/1988Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                AVIATIONCross Street:
                19050Local Agency:

TEXACO SVC STA  (Continued) 1000144849

                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.370067Longitude:
                              33.9454755Latitude:
                              T0603701053Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

WESTCHESTER, CA  90045
5201 CENTURY BLVD W    N/A

48 LUSTARCO #0003 S102424129
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                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2004-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2008-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2008-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2007-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

                              Site Visit / Inspection / SamplingAction:
                              2006-05-09 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              ccansler@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              R4 UNKNOWNCity:
                              Not reportedAddress:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              CHANDRA CANSLERContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              eloy.luna@lacity.orgEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              200 North Main Street, Suite 1780Address:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              ELOY LUNAContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              900450307RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              MSHCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              2003-01-16 00:00:00Status Date:

ARCO #0003  (Continued) S102424129
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                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2005-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2009-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              2009-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2007-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2009-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2003-01-16 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

                              Site Visit / Inspection / SamplingAction:
                              2002-04-02 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2009-06-15 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2005-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2006-05-18 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

ARCO #0003  (Continued) S102424129
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                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2007-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2002-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              2010-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2011-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              1998-03-02 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2006-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2006-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

                              Request for ClosureAction:
                              2006-04-19 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              2011-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              2009-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2005-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

                              Site Visit / Inspection / SamplingAction:
                              2004-10-22 00:00:00Date:

ARCO #0003  (Continued) S102424129
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                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2004-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2008-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2008-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2004-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2004-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2002-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2006-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

                              Well Installation ReportAction:
                              2007-04-26 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2006-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2007-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

ARCO #0003  (Continued) S102424129
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                UNKLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                OMHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    7/15/2002Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                3/13/1992Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    4/2/1990Date Leak First Reported:
                3/30/1990Date Leak Discovered:
                SELEnforcement Type:
                Not reportedCross Street:
                19050Local Agency:
                MSHStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701053Global ID:
                                                    VEAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Pollution CharacterizationStatus:
                900450307facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2003-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2003-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2005-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2003-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2003-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701053Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              2003-01-14 00:00:00Date:

ARCO #0003  (Continued) S102424129
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                1/15/01 4TH QTR GW MON RPT 2000; 4/13/01 1ST QTR GW MON RPT 2001
                GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND VES RPT; 10/13/00 3RD QTR GW MON RPT 2000;Summary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                2A4Priority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                PEJLocal Agency Staff:
                33.9454755 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                4 CENTERPOINTE DR.RP Address:
                TONY BROWNResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                =GW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    1500Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    12/11/2003Historical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    3/2/1998Enforcement Action Date:
                                                    4/2/1990Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    1/16/2003Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    3/4/1992Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    4/2/1990Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    UNKSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    1943.2854980568464566456768898Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:

ARCO #0003  (Continued) S102424129

                    900450307Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5201 CENTURY BLVD    N/A

48 HIST CORTESEBP WEST COAST PRODUCTS LLC 0003 S103663398

                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                    094-44Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

SLICLOS ANGELES, CA
LUST6150 CENTURY    N/A

49 HIST CORTESEDELTA AIRLINES S101583680
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                SLIC #644                                          PART OF SITE
                SLIC COST RECOVERY CASE.                                    REFER TOSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                LOP/LOW - MINOR OR NO POTENTIAL WATER RESOURCE IMPACTPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                PEJLocal Agency Staff:
                33.9454281 / -1Lat/Long:
                SLICProgram:
                6150 W. CENTURY BLVD.,4TH FL., RM #446, LOS ANGELES 90045RP Address:
                DELTA AIR LINES, INC.Responsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    YesSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    5/1/1998Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    8/1/1995Remedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    UNKSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    8108.77310569052068572809179Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                UNKLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    5/1/1998Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                8/3/1993Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    6/24/1993Date Leak First Reported:
                6/24/1993Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                Not reportedCross Street:
                19050Local Agency:
                SLCStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603700113Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                SolventsSubstance:
                Post remedial action monitoringStatus:
                094-44facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:

DELTA AIRLINES  (Continued) S101583680
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John GerochStaff:
VOCsSubstance:
0644ASLIC:
No further action requiredFacility Status:
4Region:

SLIC:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              * SolventsPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affected:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              094-44RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              SLCCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.3929136Longitude:
                              33.9454281Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              T0603700113Global Id:
                              1998-05-01 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - Verification MonitoringFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

                CLOSED-AVION BUILDING MAY 1, 1998

DELTA AIRLINES  (Continued) S101583680

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              0644ARB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              JGCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.261652Longitude:
                              33.945746Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              SL184131396Global Id:
                              1999-09-11 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

LOS ANGELES, CA
6150 CENTURY BOULEVARD W    N/A

49 SLICDELTA AIRLINES S106483731
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                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2004-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2008-11-18 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2003-04-21 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              eloy.luna@lacity.orgEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              200 North Main Street, Suite 1780Address:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              ELOY LUNAContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4th Street, Suite 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              DAVID M. BJOSTADContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              AviationPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              900450525RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              DMBCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              2009-12-21 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.375620245934Longitude:
                              33.9439562803138Latitude:
                              T0603701068Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

WESTCHESTER, CA  90045
5440 CENTURY BLVD W    N/A

50 LUSTTHRIFTY CAR RENTAL S101296949
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                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              2009-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2005-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2005-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2007-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

                              Well Installation ReportAction:
                              2003-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2010-05-10 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2003-03-10 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

                              Soil Vapor Extraction w/OtherAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

                              Well Installation ReportAction:
                              2004-04-20 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

                              CAP/RAP - Feasibility Study ReportAction:
                              2005-01-26 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2008-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

THRIFTY CAR RENTAL  (Continued) S101296949
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                              CAP/RAP - Feasibility Study ReportAction:
                              2010-03-03 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2005-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2003-10-06 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2006-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2007-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              2011-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

                              Well Installation WorkplanAction:
                              2010-04-30 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              2010-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                              2010-04-05 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2010-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2003-10-28 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:

THRIFTY CAR RENTAL  (Continued) S101296949
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                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2003-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2003-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2004-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2004-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2004-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                              2006-04-03 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2004-01-20 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

                              Well Installation ReportAction:
                              2010-08-30 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

                              CAP/RAP - Feasibility Study ReportAction:
                              2006-06-06 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

                              Other Report / DocumentAction:
                              2010-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

THRIFTY CAR RENTAL  (Continued) S101296949
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                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                1Substance:
                Pollution CharacterizationStatus:
                900450525facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                              Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                              2003-12-01 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                              2003-12-01 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

                              Other Report / DocumentAction:
                              2003-04-11 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2006-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2007-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2008-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2010-03-22 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2006-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2009-06-15 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701068Global Id:

                              CAP/RAP - Other ReportAction:
                              2011-05-12 00:00:00Date:
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                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                PEJLocal Agency Staff:
                33.9454534 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                5440 W. CENTRAL BLVD.RP Address:
                MR. GREGG GERVAISResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    5/10/2002Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    5/26/1993Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    UNKSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    2962.8503839746474839042005749Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                UNKLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                OMHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    6/7/1993Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                3/16/1993Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    5/26/1993Date Leak First Reported:
                5/25/1993Date Leak Discovered:
                DLSELEnforcement Type:
                AVIATION BLVDCross Street:
                19050Local Agency:
                WXTStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701068Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                SoilCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:

THRIFTY CAR RENTAL  (Continued) S101296949
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                    900450525Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5440 CENTURY    N/A

50 HIST CORTESETHRIFTY CAR RENTAL S105024592

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701050Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              eloy.luna@lacity.orgEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              200 North Main Street, Suite 1780Address:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              ELOY LUNAContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701050Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              YUE RONGContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701050Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              DieselPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              900450270RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              YRCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              1996-06-26 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.4001617Longitude:
                              33.944248Latitude:
                              T0603701050Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

WESTCHESTER, CA  90045
1 WORLD WAY    N/A

51 LUSTFAA LAX CONTROL TOWER S102429637
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                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                PEJLocal Agency Staff:
                33.944248 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                P.O. BOX 92007, LOS ANGELES  CA  90009RP Address:
                FED AVIATION ADMINISTRATIONResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    NoSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    PipingSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    10341.950216908443267151511886Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                FAAOperator:
                PipingLeak Source:
                Not reportedCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    6/26/1996Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    6/26/1996Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                5/30/1996Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    1/27/1988Date Leak First Reported:
                Not reportedDate Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                Not reportedCross Street:
                19050Local Agency:
                UNKStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701050Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                SoilCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                DieselSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                900450270facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

FAA LAX CONTROL TOWER  (Continued) S102429637
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                SITE RETREIVED FROM EH’S OFFICE HEAP(S) DURING ORGANIZATIONSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:

FAA LAX CONTROL TOWER  (Continued) S102429637

                    10/27/199812:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    LA City FireAgency:
                    1998Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    ContractorCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    NoWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    10/28/199812:38:16 PMOES notification:
                    98-4874OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
1 WORLD WAY    N/A

51 CHMIRSLAX AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL TOWER U001561860
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                    cleanup and extent of soil contamination.
                    to leak to the soil. An airport contractor is on scene ddetermining
                    secondary containment area but that was not secure allowing the fuel
                    underground pipeline indicating a release. The fuel went to the
                    The Central Plant at LAX airport received an alarm from anDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    350Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    DieselSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    AirportSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Los Angeles City Fire DepartmentAdmin Agency:

LAX AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL TOWER  (Continued) U001561860

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
1 WORLD WAY    N/A

51 ERNS1 WORLD WAY 2010929275

                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    1/21/2010 1:23:00 PMOES notification:
                    ’10-0532OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

                    900450270Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
CHMIRS1 WORLD    N/A

51 HIST CORTESEFAA LAX CONTROL TOWER S100851406
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                    Not reportedPounds:
                    Not reportedGrams:
                    Not reportedGallons:
                    Not reportedCUFT:
                    Not reportedCups:
                    Not reportedBBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Jet FuelSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Storm DrainSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Los Angeles City Fire DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                    1/21/2010Incident Date:
                    NRCAgency:
                    2010Year:
                    1530Date/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Gal(s)Measure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Responsible PartyCleanup By:
                    AirportSpill Site:
                    Storm DrainWaterway:
                    YesWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:

FAA LAX CONTROL TOWER  (Continued) S100851406
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                    CHANNEL. THE CAUSE IS UNKNOWN. REMEDIAL ACTIONS: ABSORBENTS APPLIED."
                    AMOUNT OF JET-A FUEL INTO A STORM DRAIN WHICH LEADS TO THE DOMINGUEZ
                    PER NRC REPORT: "CALLER STATED THAT THERE WAS A RELEASE OF AN UNKNOWNDescription:
                    Not reportedNumber of Fatalities:
                    Not reportedNumber of Injuries:
                    Not reportedEvacuations:
                    Not reportedUnknown:
                    Not reportedTons:
                    Not reportedSheen:
                    Not reportedQuarts:
                    Not reportedPints:
                    Not reportedOunces:
                    Not reportedLiters:

FAA LAX CONTROL TOWER  (Continued) S100851406

                              2134826527Phone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              221 N FIGUEROA ST STE 1500Address:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              PATRICK KILLIANContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701075Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              YUE RONGContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701075Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              900450598RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              PKCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLead Agency:
                              2002-12-03 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.4001617Longitude:
                              33.944248Latitude:
                              T0603701075Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

WESTCHESTER, CA  90045
100 WORLD WY    N/A

51 LUSTTERMINAL #1 LAX S106517233
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                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    11/6/1990Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    PipingSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    10341.950216908443267151511886Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                OLD CASENO WAS 102891-02Operator:
                PipingLeak Source:
                Other CauseCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                OMHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    10/28/1991Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                11/6/1990Date Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                10/26/1991Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    11/6/1990Date Leak First Reported:
                11/6/1990Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                SEPULVEDACross Street:
                19050Local Agency:
                UNKStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701075Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                SoilCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Preliminary site assessment workplan submittedStatus:
                900450598facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701075Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701075Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701075Global Id:

LUST:

TERMINAL #1 LAX  (Continued) S106517233
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                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                PEJLocal Agency Staff:
                33.944248 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                SAME AS SITERP Address:
                U.S. AIRResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:

TERMINAL #1 LAX  (Continued) S106517233

                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                HydrocarbonsSubstance:
                Remedial action (cleanup) UnderwayStatus:
                900450098facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                              Not reportedAgency Name:
                              Not reportedWaste Management Unit Name:
                              Not reportedSolid Waste Id Num:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharger System Num:
                              Not reportedSwat R:
                              Not reportedWDID:
                              Not reportedRegion:
                              Not reportedOrder No:
                              Not reportedEffective Date:
                              Not reportedEnf Type:
                              Not reportedOwner:
                              Not reportedEPA Id:
                              -118.375Longitude:
                              33.9416666666667Latitude:
                              Not reportedSite Code:
                              1/19/2010Status Date:
                              ACTIVECleanup Status:
                              MILITARY EVALUATIONSite/Facility Type:
                              80000841Envirostor Id:
                              CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

ENVIROSTOR
SLICLOS ANGELES, CA  90045

LUST1 WORLD WAY    N/A
52 CorteseLOS ANGELES MUNICIPAL AIRPORT S104891042
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                              T0603701035Global Id:
                              1998-02-13 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

                REFER TO SLIC #303A-LAXFUEL-BFSF
                THIS IS PART OF THE LAX BULK FUEL STORAGE FACILITY.         SAME SITESummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                LOP/HIGH - KNOWN HEALTH/SAFETY/ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                33.9598568 / -1Lat/Long:
                SLICProgram:
                Not reportedRP Address:
                BLANK RPResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                <GW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    1Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    1/1/1965Historical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    2/13/1998Remedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    3/18/1988Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    8169.347253161363421457257064Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                Not reportedLeak Source:
                Not reportedCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    2/13/1998Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                3/10/1988Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    1/14/1987Date Leak First Reported:
                Not reportedDate Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                Not reportedCross Street:
                19000Local Agency:
                SLCStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701035Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                GroundwaterCase Type:

LOS ANGELES MUNICIPAL AIRPORT  (Continued) S104891042
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                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    1999-03-30 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Inventory Project Report (INPR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    80000841Alias Name:
                    INPRAlias Type:
                    J09CA7139Alias Name:
                    Federal Facility IDAlias Type:
                    CA99799F549000Alias Name:
            SOILPotential Description:
            32000-NO,30011-NOConfirmed COC:
            30011, 32000Potential COC:
            FIRING RANGE - SMALL ARMS ETC...Past Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -118.375Longitude:
            33.941666666666698Latitude:
            DERAFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            2010-01-19 00:00:00Status Date:
            ActiveStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            28Senate:
            53Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            80000841Facility ID:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Shelia LoweSupervisor:
            OMORUYI PATRICKProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            640Acres:
            FUDSSite Type Detailed:
            Military EvaluationSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Other Solvent or Non-Petroleum HydrocarbonPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affected:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              900450098RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              SLCCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.3924138Longitude:
                              33.9598568Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:

LOS ANGELES MUNICIPAL AIRPORT  (Continued) S104891042
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:

LOS ANGELES MUNICIPAL AIRPORT  (Continued) S104891042

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90009
5700 W. CENTURY BLVD.    N/A

53 ERNS5700 W. CENTURY BLVD. 90175756

                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              YUE RONGContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603794280Global Id:

                              2134826528Phone Number:
                              neil.reitzell@lacity.orgEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              221 N FIGUEROA ST, STE 1500Address:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              NEAL REITZELLContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603794280Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              XS0000857LOC Case Number:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              NRCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLead Agency:
                              1994-09-15 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - Verification MonitoringStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.381557Longitude:
                              33.945258Latitude:
                              T0603794280Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
10010 S INTERNATIONAL RD    N/A

53 LUSTLAFD - FIRE STATION 95 S109117656
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                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603794280Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603794280Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:

LAFD - FIRE STATION 95  (Continued) S109117656

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              YUE RONGContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701076Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              AviationPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)Potential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              900450607RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              BCCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLead Agency:
                              2008-11-03 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.4001617Longitude:
                              33.944248Latitude:
                              T0603701076Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    900450607Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

WESTCHESTER, CA  90045
LUST200 WORLD WY    N/A

54 HIST CORTESELAX TERMINAL 2 S101297376
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                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    UNKSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    10341.950216908443267151511886Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                OLD CASENO WAS 080007Operator:
                UNKLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                OMHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    7/7/1986Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                11/16/1987Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    7/7/1986Date Leak First Reported:
                7/7/1986Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                SEPULVEDACross Street:
                19050Local Agency:
                UNKStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701076Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                1Substance:
                Pollution CharacterizationStatus:
                900450607facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701076Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701076Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              221 N FIGUEROA ST, STE 1500Address:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              BRAXTON CLARKContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701076Global Id:

LAX TERMINAL 2  (Continued) S101297376
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                DURING CONSTRUCTION TRENCHING.
                LEAKED SUBSTANTIAL AMOUNTS OF FUEL. CONTAMINATION WAS DISCOVERED
                UNKNOWN SOURCE. MANT OLD FUELING PITS HAD OPEN BOTTOMS AND MAY HAVESummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                PEJLocal Agency Staff:
                33.944248 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                1 WORLD WY, LOS ANGELES, CA 90045RP Address:
                DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTSResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    7/7/1986Pollution Characterization Began:

LAX TERMINAL 2  (Continued) S101297376

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5500 WEST CENTURY BLVD    N/A

55 HMIRS 95100483

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5500 WEST CENTURY BLVD    N/A

55 HMIRS 95060238
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additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5500 WEST CENTURY BLVD    N/A

55 HMIRS 92110328

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5500 WEST CENTURY BLVD    N/A

55 HMIRS 97090323

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5500 W CENTURY BLVD    N/A

55 HMIRS 90040156

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5500 WEST CENTURY BLVD    N/A

55 HMIRS 97071687

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5500 W CENTURY BLVD    N/A

55 HMIRS 91080479
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additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

INGLEWOOD, CA
5500 WEST CENTURY BLVD    N/A

55 HMIRS 2000111036

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5628 W CENTURY BLVD    N/A

56 HMIRS 2000024236

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5628 W CENTURY BLVD    N/A

56 HMIRS 2000024235

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5932 W CENTURY BLVD    N/A

57 HMIRS 2002066939

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5758 CENTURY BLVD    N/A

58 ERNS5758 CENTURY BLVD 96497632
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additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
300 WORLD WAY    N/A

59 HMIRS300 WORLD WAY 2009049581

                    UnknownMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Fire Dept.Cleanup By:
                    AirportSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    NoWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    11/8/2010 3:51:00 PMOES notification:
                    ’10-6732OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

LOS ANGELES, CA
LOS ANGELES INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, 300 WORLD WAY    N/A

59 CHMIRS S110982489
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                    evacuate the passengers and clean-up the spill.
                    landed, taxied and stopped. LAX Fire Department is on-scene to
                    believes that some fuel leaked to the ground when the aircraft
                    causing the fuel leak. Fuel leaked from the A/C in flight and the RP
                    engine turbo prop aircraft. The front edge of the wing was damaged
                    RP reports an in-flight bird strike on a Bombardier Q-400, twinDescription:
                    Not reportedNumber of Fatalities:
                    Not reportedNumber of Injuries:
                    Not reportedEvacuations:
                    Not reportedUnknown:
                    Not reportedTons:
                    Not reportedSheen:
                    Not reportedQuarts:
                    Not reportedPints:
                    Not reportedOunces:
                    Not reportedLiters:
                    Not reportedPounds:
                    Not reportedGrams:
                    Not reportedGallons:
                    Not reportedCUFT:
                    Not reportedCups:
                    Not reportedBBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Jet A FuelSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Not reportedSite Type:
                    NoContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Los Angeles City Fire DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                    11/8/2010Incident Date:
                    Horizon AirAgency:
                    2010Year:
                    1516Date/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:

  (Continued) S110982489

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
300 WORLD WAY TERMINAL #3    N/A

59 HMIRS 97090971

                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        LOS ANGELES, CA 90045
                                        300 WORLD WAYAddress:
                                        Not reportedFacility name:
                                        1830647Report ID:

DOT OPS:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
300 WORLD WAY    N/A

59 DOT OPS 1009634872
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                                        0Dist. of water fac. impaired:
                                        0Dist. of water fac. contributing:
                                        0Dist. of other sewer fac. impaired:
                                        0Dist. of other sewer fac. contributing:
                                        0Dist. of storm sewer fac. impaired:
                                        0Dist. of storm sewer fac. contributing:
                                        0Dist. of electric fac. impaired:
                                        0Dist. of electric fac. contributing:
                                        0Dist. of telephone fac. impaired:
                                        0Dist. of telephone fac. contributing:
                                        0Dist. of other gas fac. impaired:
                                        0Dist. of other gas fac. contributing:
                                        NOAny utilities affected:
                                        Not reportedUnderground facility other comment:
                                        NOUnderground facility involved:
                                        50Dist. to nearest structure:
                                        Not reportedStructure other comment:
                                        COMMERCIAL MULTI-STORYStructure adjacent to leak:
                                        250Operator property damage:
                                        NOSecondary fires/explosions:
                                        NODid an explosion occur:
                                        NODid gas ignite:
                                        YESDid a rupture occur:
                                        0Non-empl. inured:
                                        0Non-empl. fatalities:
                                        0Employees injured:
                                        0Employee fatalities:
                                        Not reportedComponent other comment:
                                        NO DATAComponent replaced/reconditioned:
                                        0.00Length of replaced pipe:
                                        Not reportedType other comment:
                                        CLAMPType of repair done:
                                        Not reportedPipe grade:
                                        Not reportedPipe specifications:
                                        0.000Pipe wall thickness (inches):
                                        0.000Real nominal pipe diameter:
                                        Not reportedLeak other comment:
                                        BASE MATERIAL FRACTUREWhere leak originated:
                                        60Year oart installed:
                                        Not reportedPart of system other comment:
                                        FITTINGPart of system that failed:
                                        Not reportedPart of operation other comment:
                                        Not reportedPart of operation that failed:
                                        35.00Max. allowable operating preassure:
                                        30.00Estimated pressure at incident time:
                                        40Stoppage minutes:
                                        0Stoppage hours:
                                        1035Detection time:
                                        19830407Incident date:
                                        Not reportedIncident congressional district:
                                        LOS ANGELESIncident county:
                                        LOS ANGELES, CA 90045
                                        300 WORLD WAYIncident address:
                                        SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANYOperator name:
                                        18484Operator code:
                                        DAMAGE BY OUTSIDE FORCESCause of incident:
                                        NATURAL GAS DISTRIBUTIONEDR type:

  (Continued) 1009634872
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                                        Not reportedpresslksub:
                                        Not reportedthpresssub:
                                        Not reportedmintstpsub:
                                        Not reportedsubseqtyr:
                                        Not reportedtstmsubot:
                                        Not reportedtstmedsubs:
                                        NO DATAsubseqtst:
                                        Not reportedpresslkini:
                                        Not reportedtmehldpres:
                                        Not reportedmintstpres:
                                        Not reportedinittstyr:
                                        Not reportedtstmedioth:
                                        Not reportedtstmedinit:
                                        NO DATAintialtest:
                                        Not reportedothmat:
                                        Not reportedcastiron:
                                        Not reportedplastreinf:
                                        Not reportedPlastic:
                                        Not reportedsteel_clas:
                                        NO DATAcauslkcons:
                                        Not reportedemcothdesc:
                                        NOemcoth:
                                        Not reporteddamerthmo:
                                        NO DATAdamerthmve:
                                        YESStat Req mark:
                                        DType mark other:
                                        MAP FURNISHEDType mark:
                                        YESWas pipeline marked:
                                        0Notification Hr:
                                        Not reportedNotification Date:
                                        YESOperator rec prior notification of excavation:
                                        NO DATACoating:
                                        Not reportedCause of Corrosion Other:
                                        Not reportedCause of Corrosion:
                                        Not reportedReport other comment:
                                        AGENCY CAUSING DAMAGEReport by:
                                        60Soil temperature at soil leak:
                                        SOILSoil at pipe depth:
                                        24Cover depth:
                                        Not reportedLocation other comment:
                                        BELOW ROAD (PAVED)Location of leak or failure:
                                        Not reportedOther facility impaired:
                                        0Dist. of other fac. impaired:
                                        Not reportedOther fac. contributing:
                                        0Dist. of other fac. contributing:

  (Continued) 1009634872

                    900440034Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90003
304 CENTURY    N/A

60 HIST CORTESESHELL SVC STATION S A P NO 129519 S105024590
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                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                902930043facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701356Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              eloy.luna@lacity.orgEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              200 North Main Street, Suite 1780Address:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              ELOY LUNAContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701356Global Id:

                              2135766600Phone Number:
                              mhsu@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              320 WEST 4TH STREET, SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              MERCEDES HSUContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701356Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              902930043RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              MSHCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              1997-10-01 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.4470683Longitude:
                              33.9531322Latitude:
                              T0603701356Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

PLAYA DEL REY, CA  90293
8255 VISTA DEL MAR PL    N/A

61 LUSTDOCKWEILER BEACH SERVICE YARD S106517294
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                #930010316
                FAX INFORMATION TO RUSS REELFS                      OLD CASE
                ADDITIONAL INFORMATION                                      8/25/97Summary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                PEJLocal Agency Staff:
                33.9444793 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                13837 FIJI WAY, MARINA DEL REY, CA 90292RP Address:
                COUNT OF LA,DEPT OF BEACH & HAResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    7/9/1990Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    24146.842444535361198553130898Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                OLD CASE #930010316Operator:
                Not reportedLeak Source:
                Not reportedCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    10/1/1997Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    9/24/1997Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                9/15/1988Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    8/8/1988Date Leak First Reported:
                Not reportedDate Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                IMPERIAL HWYCross Street:
                19050Local Agency:
                MSHStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701356Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                SoilCase Type:

DOCKWEILER BEACH SERVICE YARD  (Continued) S106517294

TC3139641.1s   Page 182 of 351

MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
LOS ANGELES AIRPORT, SATELLITE 3 GATE 30    N/A

62 ERNSLOS ANGELES AIRPORT, SATELLITE 3 GATE 30 8855239

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
LOS ANGELES INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT    N/A

62 ERNSLOS ANGELES INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 87463841

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
LOS ANGELES INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT    N/A

62 ERNSLOS ANGELES INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 98427117

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
FEDERAL EXPRESS HUB L.A. INTL AIRPORT    N/A

62 ERNSFEDERAL EXPRESS HUB L.A. INTL AIRPORT 90466096

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
TWA GATE 31/LOS ANGELES INTL AIRPORT    N/A

62 ERNSTWA GATE 31/LOS ANGELES INTL AIRPORT 87464072
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additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
LOS ANGLES INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (LAX)    N/A

62 ERNSLOS ANGLES INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (LAX) 92294298

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
ADJACENT TO TERMINAL 2 LA INTL AIRPORT    N/A

62 ERNSADJACENT TO TERMINAL 2 LA INTL AIRPORT 92260000

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90009
LOS ANGELES AIRPORT    N/A

62 ERNSLOS ANGELES AIRPORT 92266200

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
LOS ANGELES INT’L AIRPORT GATE 33 SATILITE 3    N/A

62 ERNSLOS ANGELES INT’L AIRPORT GATE 33 SATILITE 3 90158642

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
LOS ANGELES INT’L AIRPORT GATE 33    N/A

62 ERNSLOS ANGELES INT’L AIRPORT GATE 33 90465460
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                    Not reportedSite Type:
                    Not reportedContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedAgency:
                    88-92Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Not reportedCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                    213 485-6003Facility Telephone:
                    NComments:
                    22-APR-90Report Date:
                    T.M. KEPHART F.S. 27-AReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             0Others Number Of Fatalities:
                                             0Others Number Of Injuries:
                                             0Others Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             0Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             0Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             0Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             NMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    CProperty Management:
                    70Estimated Temperature:
                    400Surrounding Area:
                    1300Time Completed:
                    1146Time Notified:
                    303Agency Incident Number:
                    19105Agency Id Number:
                    500Property Use:
                    20-APR-90Date Completed:
                    20-APR-90Incident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    Not reportedOES notification:
                    9010718OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
LAX-SATELLITE 9    N/A

62 CHMIRS S100275743
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                    Not reportedDescription:
                    Not reportedNumber of Fatalities:
                    Not reportedNumber of Injuries:
                    Not reportedEvacuations:
                    Not reportedUnknown:
                    Not reportedTons:
                    Not reportedSheen:
                    Not reportedQuarts:
                    Not reportedPints:
                    Not reportedOunces:
                    Not reportedLiters:
                    Not reportedPounds:
                    Not reportedGrams:
                    Not reportedGallons:
                    Not reportedCUFT:
                    Not reportedCups:
                    Not reportedBBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Not reportedSubstance:
                    10-MAY-91E Date:

  (Continued) S100275743

John GerochStaff:
TPHSubstance:
0644BSLIC:
No further action requiredFacility Status:
4Region:

SLIC:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
6060 AVION    N/A

63 SLICDELTA AIRLINES - AVION BLDG S103427355

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              0644BRB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              JGCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.3879981Longitude:
                              33.9450415Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              SLT43390388Global Id:
                              1965-01-01 00:00:00Status Date:
                              OpenFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
6060 AVION DR    N/A

63 SLICDELTA AIRLINES - AVION BLDG S101583514
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                    900450407Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
6020 AVION DRIVE CAT080012693

64 HIST CORTESEUNITED AIRLINES 1000399389

                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    1997-12-18 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Phase I VerificationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    71003528Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAT080012693Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -118.3879981Longitude:
            33.945041500000002Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedStatus Date:
            Refer: Other AgencyStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            28Senate:
            53Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            71003528Facility ID:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Not reportedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            Tiered PermitSite Type Detailed:
            Tiered PermitSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
6020 AVION DRIVE    N/A

64 ENVIROSTORUNITED AIRLINES, LAXGQ/LAX INT’L AIRPORT S110494421
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:

UNITED AIRLINES, LAXGQ/LAX INT’L AIRPORT  (Continued) S110494421

                              summarized below: Soil and groundwater have been evaluated at
                              VOC and/or TPH in soil and groundwater within these areas is
                              E, and three were based on TVPH (Areas F through H). The presence of
                              volatile organic compounds (CVOCs) and are located in Areas A through
                              have been identified. Five anomalies were based on chlorinated
                              site: Eight areas with elevated shallow soil vapor concentrations
                              elements were completed as part of the investigation at the subject
                              Board in September 2004. The workplan was approved and the following
                              characterization. The workplan was submitted to LAWA and the Regional
                              bailing, and prepared a workplan for additional site
                              UAL conducted groundwater monitoring and product recovery by hand
                              installed at the MOC during a previous investigation. In response,
                              measured by LAWA?s consultant in one of the monitoring wells (MW-1)
                              Angeles, requested UAL investigate the source of floating product
                              In 2004, LAWA, which administers LAX on behalf of the City of Los
                              features (i.e., paint spray booths, hazardous storage areas, etc.).
                              fuel hydrant system, various other aboveground or underground
                              collection trenches, triturator, an inactive, closed-in-place jet
                              tanks (USTs), six active clarifiers, a network of floor drains and
                              light aircraft and vehicle maintenance, three underground storage
                              The areas of concern within the MOC include; two hangars used for
                              features (i.e., paint spray booths, hazardous storage areas, etc.).
                              fuel hydrant system, various other aboveground or underground
                              collection trenches, triturator, an inactive, closed-in-place jet
                              tanks (USTs), six active clarifiers, a network of floor drains and
                              light aircraft and vehicle maintenance, three underground storage
                              International Airport (LAX). The MOC contains two hangars used for
                              operates a Maintenance Operations Center (MOC) at the Los Angeles
                              subject site is leased from the LAWA by United Air Lines (UAL). UAL
                              sampling a series of onsite groundwater monitoring wells. The
                              assessment of VOCs and petroleum hydrocarbons has been conducted by
                              and petroleum hydrocarbons soil have been conducted. Groundwater
                              groundwater. Several environmental investigations to assess the VOCs
                              Organic Compounds (VOCs) and petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil and
                              A review of Regional Board files indicates the presence of VolatileSite History:
                              AviationPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affected:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              1162RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              LMCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.389165401459Longitude:
                              33.9425944971546Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              SL0603744922Global Id:
                              2004-09-23 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

LOS ANGELES, CA
6020 AVION DR.    N/A

64 SLICUNITED AIRLINES MAINTENANCE OPERATIONS CTR. S106717795
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Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              recovery rate of 2 gph.
                              diesel. Approximately 1,530 gallons of product have been removed at a
                              which do not contain an appreciable fraction of either jet fuel or
                              in MW-1 and -9 consists of relatively unweathered mineral spirits,
                              ranged from 1.2 to 71 |g/L. Floating hydrocarbon product observed
                              Concentrations detected along the upgradient property boundary have
                              Downgradient TCE concentrations have not ye been fully evaluated.
                              from 1.2 to 880 |g/L. The source of the chlorinated VOCs is Area B.
                              subject site is impacted with chlorinated VOCs (i.e., TCE) ranging
                              impacts have not been confirmed. Groundwater underlying the
                              known whether these impacts are just in vadose zone; groundwater
                              to groundwater. Soils underlying Area H impacted by TPH, it is not
                              underlying Area G are impacted by TPH but the impact does not extend
                              groundwater sampling has been conducted in Areas D and E. Soils
                              groundwater. Free product recovery is ongoing. Soil and
                              free floating product (TPH) and elevated chlorinated VOCs in
                              area with confirmed impacts to both soil and groundwater including
                              vadose zone constituents in these areas. Area B is the only study
                              significant VOC or TPH impacts nor is groundwater impacted by the
                              Areas A, C, and F. Soil within these areas does not contain

UNITED AIRLINES MAINTENANCE OPERATIONS CTR.  (Continued) S106717795

                              T0603701063Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              YUE RONGContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701063Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              AviationPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              900450407RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              TPCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLead Agency:
                              1987-10-28 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.3874024Longitude:
                              33.9426572Latitude:
                              T0603701063Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

WESTCHESTER, CA  90045
6020 AVION DR    N/A

64 LUSTUNITED AIRLINES S102439620
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                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                OLD CASE #005042Operator:
                TankLeak Source:
                CorrosionCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Tank ClosureHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    4/6/1998Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                3/17/1987Date Leak Stopped:
                3/17/1987Date Confirmation Began:
                8/13/1987Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    3/17/1987Date Leak First Reported:
                3/17/1987Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                CENTURYCross Street:
                19050Local Agency:
                UNKStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701063Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                SoilCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                1Substance:
                Leak being confirmedStatus:
                900450407facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701063Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701063Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701063Global Id:

LUST:

                              2134826520Phone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              221 N FIGUEROA ST STE 1500Address:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              TERRENCE PALMERContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:

UNITED AIRLINES  (Continued) S102439620
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                04/06/98 - TRANSM. OF FINAL RPT SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATIONSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                PEJLocal Agency Staff:
                33.9426572 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                PO BOX 66100, CHICAGO, IL 60666RP Address:
                UNITED AIRLINESResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    TankSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    6816.8277245377283860242998Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):

UNITED AIRLINES  (Continued) S102439620

                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    6/18/200411:25:49 AMOES notification:
                    04-3191OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5930 AVION DR.    N/A

65 CHMIRS S107450456
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                    A valve on an air-conditioning unit lifted and released substance.Description:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    200Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    0.000000Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    R22Substance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    AirportSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Los Angeles City Fire DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                    5/28/200412:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    United AirlinesAgency:
                    2004Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:

  (Continued) S107450456
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additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5950 AVION DR    N/A

65 HMIRS 20011812

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5950 AVION DR    N/A

65 HMIRS 2001040399

               Not reportedComments:
               Not reportedSecondary SIC:
               Not reportedPrimary SIC:
               Not reportedSWAT Facility Name:
               Not reportedFacility Telephone:
               Not reportedFacility Description:
               Not reportedFacility Type:
               4Region:
               Not reportedLand Owner Phone:
               Not reportedLand Owner Contact:
               CALand Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedLand Owner Address:
               Not reportedLand Owner Name:
               Not reportedAgency Telephone:
               Not reportedAgency Contact:
               Not reportedAgency City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedAgency Address:
               Not reportedAgency Department:
               LOS ANGELES INTERNATIONAL AIRPAgency Name:
               Not reportedAgency Type:
               FalseWaste List:
               FalseOpen To Public:
               FalseSuperorder:
               FalseMunicipal Solid Waste:
               Not reportedRegional Board ID:
               0Tonnage:
               Not reportedNPID:
               Not reportedBase Meridian:
               Not reportedSecondary Waste Type:
               Not reportedSecondary Waste:
               Not reportedPrimary Waste Type:
               Not reportedPrimary Waste:
               Not reportedComplexity:
               Not reportedEdit Date:

WMUDS/SWAT:

LOS ANGELES, CA
ALONG SEPULVEDA    N/A

66 WMUDS/SWATLOS ANGELES INTERNATIONAL AIRP S103441399
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                                      Not reportedSolid Waste Information ID:
                                      4 190137NURWaste Discharge System ID:
                                      Not reportedSelf-Monitoring Rept. Frequency:
                                      Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirements:
                                      Not reportedRCRA Facility:
                                      Not reportedSection Range:
                                      1Number of WMUDS at Facility:
                                      LTRegional Board Project Officer:
                                      FalseSub Chapter 15:
                                      Not reportedThreat to Water Quality:
                                      LOS ANGELES INTERNATIONAL AIRPORTSolid Waste Assessment Test Program:
                                      FalseDepartment of Defence:
                                      FalseResource Conservation Recovery Act:
                                      FalseToxic Pits Cleanup Act Program:
                                      TrueSolid Waste Assessment Test Program:
               FalseWaste Discharge System:
               Not reportedLast Facility Editors:

LOS ANGELES INTERNATIONAL AIRP  (Continued) S103441399

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
USCG SUPPORT CENTER SAN PEDRO    N/A

67 ERNSUSCG SUPPORT CENTER SAN PEDRO 93320354

PGNStaff:
VOCsSubstance:
0964SLIC:
InactiveFacility Status:
4Region:

SLIC:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5220 102ND    N/A

68 SLICLYNDEN AIR FREIGHT S104549274

                    1400Time Completed:
                    932Time Notified:
                    227Agency Incident Number:
                    19105Agency Id Number:
                    500Property Use:
                    13-OCT-89Date Completed:
                    13-OCT-89Incident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    Not reportedOES notification:
                    8908345OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

LOS ANGELES, CA
5510 W. 102ND ST.    N/A

69 CHMIRS S100279392
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                    Not reportedSheen:
                    Not reportedQuarts:
                    Not reportedPints:
                    Not reportedOunces:
                    Not reportedLiters:
                    Not reportedPounds:
                    Not reportedGrams:
                    Not reportedGallons:
                    Not reportedCUFT:
                    Not reportedCups:
                    Not reportedBBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Not reportedSubstance:
                    22-MAY-90E Date:
                    Not reportedSite Type:
                    Not reportedContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedAgency:
                    88-92Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Not reportedCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                    213 485-7480Facility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    13-OCT-89Report Date:
                    BRUCE R. BARBER BB1209 FS 27-CReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             0Others Number Of Fatalities:
                                             0Others Number Of Injuries:
                                             0Others Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             0Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             0Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             0Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             NMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    PProperty Management:
                    75Estimated Temperature:
                    500Surrounding Area:

  (Continued) S100279392
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                    Not reportedDescription:
                    Not reportedNumber of Fatalities:
                    Not reportedNumber of Injuries:
                    Not reportedEvacuations:
                    Not reportedUnknown:
                    Not reportedTons:

  (Continued) S100279392

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
400 WORLD WAY WEST    N/A

70 HMIRS400 WORLD WAY WEST 2008453802

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
400 WORLD WAY LAX    N/A

70 HMIRS400 WORLD WAY LAX 2008434132

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
400 WORLD WAY    N/A

70 HMIRS 2000022812

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
400 WORLD WAY    N/A

70 HMIRS 2000022811
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additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LAX, CA  90045
400 WORLD WAY LOS ANGELES CA    N/A

70 HMIRS400 WORLD WAY LOS ANGELES CA 2010102650

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T10000000483Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T10000000483Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              221 N FIGUEROA ST, STE 1500Address:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              BRAXTON CLARKContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T10000000483Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              23902LOC Case Number:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              BCCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLead Agency:
                              2007-06-20 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.4082494Longitude:
                              33.9441407Latitude:
                              T10000000483Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
380 WORLD WAY WEST    N/A

70 LUSTLOS ANGELES WORLD AIRPORTS S109348418

TC3139641.1s   Page 197 of 351

54



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90009
700 WORLD WAY LAX - TERMINAL #7    N/A

71 ERNS700 WORLD WAY LAX - TERMINAL #7 94400911

                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    PETROLEUMType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    YESWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    03:55:09 PMOES Time:
                    9/8/1994OES Date:
                    Not reportedOES notification:
                    4051OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90009
TERMINAL #7, LAX TERMINAL AIRPORT 700 WORLD WAY    N/A

71 CHMIRS S105634048
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                    on pavement was contained. No storms drains involved
                    construction excavation. Majority of release was to soil and portion
                    A undocumented 1" pipeline vent broke off a 14" pipeline duringDescription:
                    NONumber of Fatalities:
                    NONumber of Injuries:
                    NOEvacuations:
                    Not reportedUnknown:
                    Not reportedTons:
                    Not reportedSheen:
                    Not reportedQuarts:
                    Not reportedPints:
                    Not reportedOunces:
                    Not reportedLiters:
                    Not reportedPounds:
                    Not reportedGrams:
                    Not reportedGallons:
                    Not reportedCUFT:
                    Not reportedCups:
                    Not reportedBBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Jet A fuelSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    AIRPORTSite Type:
                    NOContained:
                    400 gallsonAmount:
                    Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                    08/0100 Sept 94Incident Date:
                    Laxfuel CorpAgency:
                    1994Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:

  (Continued) S105634048

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
7001 WORLD WAY WEST/GATE 121    N/A

72 ERNS7001 WORLD WAY WEST/GATE 121 87463835

                              Not reportedOwner:
                              Not reportedEPA Id:
                              -118.371275Longitude:
                              33.9428821954483Latitude:
                              300990Site Code:
                              11/15/2010Status Date:
                              BACKLOGCleanup Status:
                              STATE RESPONSESite/Facility Type:
                              19270329Envirostor Id:
                              CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

ENVIROSTORLOS ANGELES, CA  90045
RESPONSE10310 GLASGOW PLACE    N/A

73 CorteseTETRA GRAPHICS SITE S106568702
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                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Site Screening CompletedComments:
                    1998-03-11 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19270329Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    300990Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    TROY FURNITURE COMPANYAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    PRINTMASTERSAlias Name:
                    OTH, SOIL, SVPotential Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
                    10003, 10198Potential COC:
                    ABOVE GROUND STORAGE TANKS, MACHINE SHOPPast Use:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
                    -118.371275Longitude:
                    33.942882195448298Latitude:
                    Not reportedFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    2010-11-15 00:00:00Status Date:
                    BacklogStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    25Senate:
                    51Assembly:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    300990Site Code:
                    Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
                    Greg HolmesSupervisor:
                    DANIEL ZOGAIBProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Mitigation And Brownfield Reuse ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    0.01Acres:
                    State Response or NPLSite Type Detail:
                    State ResponseSite Type:
                    19270329Facility ID:

RESPONSE:

                              Not reportedAgency Name:
                              Not reportedWaste Management Unit Name:
                              Not reportedSolid Waste Id Num:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharger System Num:
                              Not reportedSwat R:
                              Not reportedWDID:
                              Not reportedRegion:
                              Not reportedOrder No:
                              Not reportedEffective Date:
                              Not reportedEnf Type:

TETRA GRAPHICS SITE  (Continued) S106568702
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                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Site Screening CompletedComments:
                    1998-03-11 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19270329Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    300990Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    TROY FURNITURE COMPANYAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    PRINTMASTERSAlias Name:
            OTH, SOIL, SVPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            10003, 10198Potential COC:
            ABOVE GROUND STORAGE TANKS, MACHINE SHOPPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -118.371275Longitude:
            33.942882195448298Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            2010-11-15 00:00:00Status Date:
            BacklogStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            25Senate:
            51Assembly:
            300990Site Code:
            19270329Facility ID:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Greg HolmesSupervisor:
            DANIEL ZOGAIBProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            0.01Acres:
            State Response or NPLSite Type Detailed:
            State ResponseSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:

TETRA GRAPHICS SITE  (Continued) S106568702
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:

TETRA GRAPHICS SITE  (Continued) S106568702

                PO BOX 92529, LOS ANGELES, CA 90009RP Address:
                AIRCRAFT SERVICEResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                <GW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    1Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    1/1/1965Historical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    2/13/1998Remedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    7/14/1988Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    TankSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    10341.950216908443267151511886Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                TankLeak Source:
                OverfillCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                OMHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    2/13/1998Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                5/13/1987Date Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                8/13/1987Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    5/13/1987Date Leak First Reported:
                5/13/1987Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                PERSHINGCross Street:
                19050Local Agency:
                SLCStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701043Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                1Substance:
                Remedial action (cleanup) UnderwayStatus:
                900450170facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

WESTCHESTER, CA  90045
SLIC6900 WORLD WY W    N/A

74 LUSTLAX FUEL S104891043
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Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              AviationPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affected:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              900450170RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              SLCCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.4001617Longitude:
                              33.944248Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              T0603701043Global Id:
                              1998-02-13 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

                SAME SITE REFER TO SLIC #303A-LAXFUEL-BFSFSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                LOP/HIGH - KNOWN HEALTH/SAFETY/ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                PEJLocal Agency Staff:
                33.944248 / -1Lat/Long:
                SLICProgram:

LAX FUEL  (Continued) S104891043

                    900450170Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
6900 WORLD    N/A

74 HIST CORTESELAX FUEL CORP S101297379

                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    07:14:52 AMOES Time:
                    10/23/1995OES Date:
                    Not reportedOES notification:
                    010606OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90009
7000 WORLD WAY WEST    N/A

75 CHMIRSAMERICAN AIRLINES INC (EIS USE S104574681
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                    Not reportedSheen:
                    Not reportedQuarts:
                    Not reportedPints:
                    Not reportedOunces:
                    Not reportedLiters:
                    Not reportedPounds:
                    Not reportedGrams:
                    Not reportedGallons:
                    Not reportedCUFT:
                    Not reportedCups:
                    Not reportedBBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    JET FUEL "a"Substance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    AIRPORTSite Type:
                    YESContained:
                    400-600 GALSAmount:
                    Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                    1845 22OCT95Incident Date:
                    AMERICAN AIRLINESAgency:
                    1995Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    PETROLEUMType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    AMERICAN AIRLINESCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    STORM DRAIN TO CONTAINMENT FIELDWaterway:
                    YESWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:

AMERICAN AIRLINES INC (EIS USE  (Continued) S104574681
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                    American AirlinesAgency:
                    1998Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    UndeterminedCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    NoWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    11/2/199810:17:30 AMOES notification:
                    98-4936OES Incident Number:

                    ALLOWING THE RELEASE.
                    DURING THE CHANGING OF A FUEL PUMP A CHECK VALVE WAS NOT CLOSEDDescription:
                    NONumber of Fatalities:
                    NONumber of Injuries:
                    NOEvacuations:
                    Not reportedUnknown:
                    Not reportedTons:

AMERICAN AIRLINES INC (EIS USE  (Continued) S104574681
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                    1.
                    A total of 6 borings were drilled but contamination was found in only
                    While doing borings, crew found contaminated soil below the 50’ mark.Description:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    0.000000Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    UnknownSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    AirportSite Type:
                    UnknownContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Los Angeles City Fire DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                    10/26/199812:00:00 AMIncident Date:

AMERICAN AIRLINES INC (EIS USE  (Continued) S104574681

                    900450598Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
7000 WORLD WAY WEST    N/A

75 HIST CORTESEAMERICAN AIRLINES INCORPORATED 1000360673

                    900450625Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
7000 WORLD WAY W    N/A

75 HIST CORTESEAMERICAN AIRLINES, INC. U001561814
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                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701078Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701078Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701078Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              221 N FIGUEROA ST, STE 1500Address:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              BRAXTON CLARKContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701078Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              YUE RONGContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701078Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              900450625RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              BCCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLead Agency:
                              2008-11-12 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.4001617Longitude:
                              33.944248Latitude:
                              T0603701078Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

WESTCHESTER, CA  90045
7000 WORLD WY W    N/A

75 LUSTAMERICAN A/L S106517245
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                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                PEJLocal Agency Staff:
                33.944248 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                6060 AVION DR, LOS ANGELES, CA 90045RP Address:
                LAX FUEL CORP.Responsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    PipingSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    10341.950216908443267151511886Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                OLD CASENO WAS 102891-01Operator:
                PipingLeak Source:
                Other CauseCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Tank ClosureHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    10/28/1991Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                4/2/1991Date Leak Stopped:
                4/2/1991Date Confirmation Began:
                10/26/1991Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    4/2/1991Date Leak First Reported:
                4/1/1991Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                PERSHINGCross Street:
                19050Local Agency:
                UNKStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701078Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                SoilCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Leak being confirmedStatus:
                900450625facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

AMERICAN A/L  (Continued) S106517245
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                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:

AMERICAN A/L  (Continued) S106517245

                    6/2/2006 12:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    Los Angeles City Fire DeptAgency:
                    2006Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    UnknownCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Storm Drain / Pacific OceanWaterway:
                    Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    6/2/2006 01:40:21 PMOES notification:
                    06-3301OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

LOS ANGELES, CA
7000 WORLD WAY WEST LOS ANGELES AIRPORT    N/A

75 CHMIRS S109040466

TC3139641.1s   Page 209 of 351
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                    drain
                    states fire is out. Caller states substance is releasing into a storm
                    Substance is being released from an aircraft due to a fire. CallerDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    65Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    0.000000Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Jet FuelSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    AirportSite Type:
                    NoContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Los Angeles City Fire DepartmentAdmin Agency:

  (Continued) S109040466

                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              YUE RONGContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603736969Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              AviationPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              XS0000596LOC Case Number:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              WRCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLead Agency:
                              1993-07-29 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.421341Longitude:
                              33.939985Latitude:
                              T0603736969Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

LOS ANGELES, CA
7000 WORLD WY W    N/A

75 LUSTWORLDWIDE FLIGHT SERVICES S109117773
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                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603736969Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603736969Global Id:

LUST:

                              2139783722Phone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              200 N. MAIN ST. RM. 970Address:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              TBDContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603736969Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:

WORLDWIDE FLIGHT SERVICES  (Continued) S109117773

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90009
7001 WORLD WAY WEST    N/A

75 ERNS7001 WORLD WAY WEST 92256483

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90009
7001 WORLD WAY WEST    N/A

75 ERNS7001 WORLD WAY WEST 92256837

                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    8/27/200005:45:00 AMOES notification:
                    00-3854OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
LAX, TWA MAINTENANCE BASE, 7001 WORLD WAY WEST    N/A

75 CHMIRS S105665975
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                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    30Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    diesel fuelSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    AirportSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Los Angeles City Fire DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                    8/27/200012:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    City of LA, Dept. of AirportAgency:
                    2000Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    ContractorCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    storm drainWaterway:
                    YesWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:

  (Continued) S105665975
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                    Overflowed while refueling a ground power unit.Description:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:

  (Continued) S105665975

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
7001 WORLD WAY WEST    N/A

75 ERNS7001 WORLD WAY WEST 92256466

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
7001 WORLD WAY WEST (IN HANGER)    N/A

75 ERNS7001 WORLD WAY WEST (IN HANGER) 92256858

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              0303BRB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              JACase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.4245134Longitude:
                              33.9416443Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              SLT43202200Global Id:
                              1997-11-08 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90293
7265 W. WORLD WY    N/A

75 SLICLAXFUEL - DFSF S106485524
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                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                PEJLocal Agency Staff:
                33.944248 / -1Lat/Long:
                SLICProgram:
                Not reportedRP Address:
                BLANK RPResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    5/30/1996Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    6/11/1992Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    UNKSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    10341.950216908443267151511886Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                UNKLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    11/7/1997Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    5/30/1996Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                5/23/1992Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    6/11/1992Date Leak First Reported:
                Not reportedDate Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                Not reportedCross Street:
                19050Local Agency:
                SLCStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701045Global ID:
                                                    FPITAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                900450198facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

WESTCHESTER, CA  90045
SLIC7265 WORLD WY W    N/A

75 LUSTLAX FUEL-DFSF S102432556
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Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affected:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              900450198RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              SLCCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.4001617Longitude:
                              33.944248Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              T0603701045Global Id:
                              1997-11-07 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

                REFER TO SLIC #303BSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:

LAX FUEL-DFSF  (Continued) S102432556

Jenny AuStaff:
TPHSubstance:
0303ASLIC:
RemediationFacility Status:
4Region:

SLIC:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90293
7265 WORLD    N/A

75 SLICLAXFUEL - BFSF S106386984

Jenny AuStaff:
TPHSubstance:
0303BSLIC:
No further action requiredFacility Status:
4Region:

SLIC:

                    900450198Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
SLIC7265 WORLD    N/A

75 HIST CORTESELAX FUEL-DFSF S102002382
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                    OTHERSite Type:
                    NOContained:
                    about 80 galsAmount:
                    Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                    1730/18sept94Incident Date:
                    aircraft service internationalAgency:
                    1994Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    aircraft serviceCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    YESWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    10:10:08 AMOES Time:
                    9/19/1994OES Date:
                    Not reportedOES notification:
                    4221OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90009
7265 WORLD WAY WEST LAX ( LA AIRPORT) FUEL FACILITY #7    N/A

75 CHMIRS S106389842
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                    spray across ground, rest of spill stayed on concrete
                    rubber gasket blew out of the filter vessel causing about 15 gals toDescription:
                    NONumber of Fatalities:
                    NONumber of Injuries:
                    NOEvacuations:
                    Not reportedUnknown:
                    Not reportedTons:
                    Not reportedSheen:
                    Not reportedQuarts:
                    Not reportedPints:
                    Not reportedOunces:
                    Not reportedLiters:
                    Not reportedPounds:
                    Not reportedGrams:
                    Not reportedGallons:
                    Not reportedCUFT:
                    Not reportedCups:
                    Not reportedBBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    jet fuel jet-aSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:

  (Continued) S106389842

                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701080Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4th Street, Suite 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              DAVID M. BJOSTADContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701080Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              AviationPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              900450643RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              DMBCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              2000-09-28 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.4222452Longitude:
                              33.9417477Latitude:
                              T0603701080Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90009
6950 WORLD WAY W    N/A

76 LUSTLAX DAY STORAGE U001560433
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                                                    14303.204536211447752787690514Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                Other SourceLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                OMHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    9/28/2000Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    2/16/2001Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                10/15/1983Date Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                Not reportedDate Leak Record Entered:
                                                    6/14/1999Date Leak First Reported:
                10/15/1983Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                Not reportedCross Street:
                19050Local Agency:
                TCSStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701080Global ID:
                                                    No Action RequiredAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                SoilCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                Jet FuelSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                900450643facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701080Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701080Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701080Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              eloy.luna@lacity.orgEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              200 North Main Street, Suite 1780Address:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              ELOY LUNAContact Name:

LAX DAY STORAGE  (Continued) U001560433
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                CLOSURE; 8/21/00 GW MON & ANALYTICAL DATA & REQUEST FOR CLOSURE
                REQUEST FOR CLOSURE; 6/19/00 GW MON & ANALYTICAL DATA & REQUEST FOR
                PRODUCT RECOVERED BY VACUUM TRUCK; 3/20/00 GW MON & ANALYTICAL DATA &Summary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                PEJLocal Agency Staff:
                33.9425858 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                4 CENTERPOINTE DR., LA PALMA  CA  90623-0166RP Address:
                ARCO PRODUCTS COResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                <GW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    10Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    1/1/1965Historical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    6/14/1999Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    Other SourceSource of Cleanup Funding:

LAX DAY STORAGE  (Continued) U001560433

                    900450643Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90009
6950 WORLD    N/A

76 HIST CORTESEARCO DAY STORAGE FACILITY S103945740

            Not reportedSite Code:
            19360516Facility ID:
            Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
            Referred - Not AssignedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            * HistoricalSite Type Detailed:
            HistoricalSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90009
5340 W 104TH ST CAD071917462

77 ENVIROSTORHUGHES AIRCRAFT ARPT SITE 1000240978
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    FACILITY IDENTIFIED ID FROM ERRISComments:
                    1983-09-26 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    * DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    PRELIM ASSESS DONE RCRA 3012Comments:
                    1984-05-01 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19360516Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD071917462Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    4129035002Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            10061, 10197, 10198, 30108Potential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            4129035002APN:
            -118.37350952929Longitude:
            33.941330549354198Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            1984-05-01 00:00:00Status Date:
            Refer: Other AgencyStatus:
            * RCRA 3012 - Past Haz Waste Disp Inven SiteSpecial Program:
            28Senate:
            53Assembly:

HUGHES AIRCRAFT ARPT SITE  (Continued) 1000240978

                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLead Agency:
                              2009-05-14 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - InactiveStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.256485Longitude:
                              33.9418704Latitude:
                              T10000001112Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5320 104TH STREET    N/A

77 LUSTNATIONAL TECHNICAL SYSTEMS S109604538
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EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                              2139783722Phone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              200 N. MAIN ST. RM. 970Address:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              TBDContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T10000001112Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              DieselPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              WRCase Worker:

NATIONAL TECHNICAL SYSTEMS  (Continued) S109604538

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5341 W 104 TH ST    N/A

77 ERNS5341 W 104 TH ST 2009919213

                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    CProperty Management:
                    75Estimated Temperature:
                    500Surrounding Area:
                    1337Time Completed:
                    1052Time Notified:
                    331Agency Incident Number:
                    19105Agency Id Number:
                    099Property Use:
                    12-NOV-89Date Completed:
                    12-NOV-89Incident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    Not reportedOES notification:
                    8908815OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

WEST LOS ANGELES, CA  90025
104TH ST & AVIATION BL    N/A

78 CHMIRS S100217955
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                    Not reportedDescription:
                    Not reportedNumber of Fatalities:
                    Not reportedNumber of Injuries:
                    Not reportedEvacuations:
                    Not reportedUnknown:
                    Not reportedTons:
                    Not reportedSheen:
                    Not reportedQuarts:
                    Not reportedPints:
                    Not reportedOunces:
                    Not reportedLiters:
                    Not reportedPounds:
                    Not reportedGrams:
                    Not reportedGallons:
                    Not reportedCUFT:
                    Not reportedCups:
                    Not reportedBBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Not reportedSubstance:
                    23-MAY-90E Date:
                    Not reportedSite Type:
                    Not reportedContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedAgency:
                    88-92Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Not reportedCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                    213 485-7480Facility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    12-NOV-89Report Date:
                    DAVID A. RUFF #6215 FS-27-BReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             0Others Number Of Fatalities:
                                             0Others Number Of Injuries:
                                             1Others Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             0Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             0Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             0Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             NMore Than Two Substances Involved?:

  (Continued) S100217955
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    IND PLTSite Type:
                    NOContained:
                    55 galAmount:
                    Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                    1646 23 Nov 96Incident Date:
                    la city fdAgency:
                    1996Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    CHEMICALType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    company crewCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    YESWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    01:53:34 PMOES Time:
                    12/5/1996OES Date:
                    Not reportedOES notification:
                    016817OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5400 WEST 104TH ST    N/A

79 CHMIRS S105643077
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    mixed with water. acid stayed in area, did not go down drain.
                    a drum containing acid was melted during fire fighting effort andDescription:
                    NONumber of Fatalities:
                    NONumber of Injuries:
                    NOEvacuations:
                    Not reportedUnknown:
                    Not reportedTons:
                    Not reportedSheen:
                    Not reportedQuarts:
                    Not reportedPints:
                    Not reportedOunces:
                    Not reportedLiters:
                    Not reportedPounds:
                    Not reportedGrams:
                    Not reportedGallons:
                    Not reportedCUFT:
                    Not reportedCups:
                    Not reportedBBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    unknown type of acidSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:

  (Continued) S105643077

                    71003768Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    530036Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD008250383Alias Name:
            AQUI, SOILPotential Description:
            30022,30027Confirmed COC:
            30022, 30027Potential COC:
            METAL PLATING - CHROMEPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -118.3718008Longitude:
            33.941223800000003Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            2005-09-28 00:00:00Status Date:
            ActiveStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            28Senate:
            53Assembly:
            530036Site Code:
            71003768Facility ID:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            John GerochSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            1Acres:
            Tiered PermitSite Type Detailed:
            Tiered PermitSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5400 104TH STREET    N/A

79 ENVIROSTORMODERN PLATING COMPANY S110494074
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    2006-06-13 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    2006-04-07 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Second Collection Request sent.Comments:
                    2010-04-15 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Letter - DemandCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Final Collectin Request sent.Comments:
                    2010-05-15 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Letter - DemandCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    First Collection Letter sent.Comments:
                    2010-03-16 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Letter - DemandCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    2006-04-07 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Phase I VerificationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    2005-09-28 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Consent AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    2007-12-17 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    OtherCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    2005-09-28 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Consent AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:

MODERN PLATING COMPANY  (Continued) S110494074
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    2011-04-30 00:00:00Schedule Due Date:
                    CEQA - Initial Study/ Neg. DeclarationSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDESchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    2011-05-19 00:00:00Schedule Due Date:
                    Remedy Selection and Statement of BasisSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDESchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    2011-06-13 00:00:00Schedule Due Date:
                    Corrective Measures Proposal ApprovalSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDESchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    2011-04-30 00:00:00Schedule Due Date:
                    Fact SheetsSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDESchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    2007-06-30 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:

MODERN PLATING COMPANY  (Continued) S110494074

DBRStaff:
VOCsSubstance:
0759SLIC:
Site AssessmentFacility Status:
4Region:

SLIC:

                    900450016Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
SLIC5235 104TH    N/A

80 HIST CORTESEFANSTEEL INC S104549275
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                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                PEJLocal Agency Staff:
                33.9420025 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                Not reportedRP Address:
                BLANK RPResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    UNKSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    3215.1703751082908638634822552Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                UNKLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    9/23/1988Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    12/12/1988Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                12/31/1986Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    11/18/1983Date Leak First Reported:
                Not reportedDate Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                Not reportedCross Street:
                19050Local Agency:
                UNKStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701029Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                SoilCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                SolventsSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                900450016facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
ENVIROSTOR5235 W 104TH ST    N/A

80 LUSTFANSTEEL INC S100935114
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                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    1991-03-08 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    80001407Alias Name:
                    GeoTracker Global IDAlias Type:
                    SL204CV2380Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD050810829Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    4129032012Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            4129032012APN:
            -118.37159156799299Longitude:
            33.942104961937702Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            2008-01-01 00:00:00Status Date:
            * InactiveStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            53Senate:
            53Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            80001407Facility ID:
            Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
            * UnknownSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            0Acres:
            Corrective ActionSite Type Detailed:
            Corrective ActionSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

                DAB.
                *CONTAMINATION NOT SIGNIFICANT. NO FURTHER ACTION REQUIRED. CLOSED BYSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:

FANSTEEL INC  (Continued) S100935114
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:

FANSTEEL INC  (Continued) S100935114

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              0759RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              SRCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.37165594101Longitude:
                              33.9423808821334Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              SL2042E1534Global Id:
                              1998-03-02 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              0964RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              PGNCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.248145Longitude:
                              33.944228Latitude:
                              CAD050810829, 80001407Lead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              SL204CV2380Global Id:
                              2000-08-01 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - InactiveFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5235 WEST 104TH ST    N/A

80 SLICLYNDEN AIR FREIGHT INC ( SAME AS FANSTEEL SITE, SL2042E1534 S105937731

          CA075LO - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a lowAction:
          03/08/1991Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD050810829EPA ID:

CORRACTS:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5235 W 104TH ST CAD050810829

80 CORRACTSFANSTEEL PRECISION SHEET METAL 1000388383
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          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Aircraft Parts and Auxiliary Equipment Manufacturing
          Jewelry and Silverware Manufacturing
          33991 336413NAICS Code(s):
          corrective action priority

FANSTEEL PRECISION SHEET METAL  (Continued) 1000388383

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5220 W. 104 TH STREET    N/A

80 ERNS5220 W. 104 TH STREET 90167377

                    01-MAY-90Report Date:
                    DOUGLAS A. GRAFT 550-72-2017 FS27-CReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             0Others Number Of Fatalities:
                                             0Others Number Of Injuries:
                                             0Others Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             0Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             3Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             5Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             NMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    PProperty Management:
                    65Estimated Temperature:
                    600Surrounding Area:
                    2352Time Completed:
                    1852Time Notified:
                    726Agency Incident Number:
                    19105Agency Id Number:
                    600Property Use:
                    28-APR-90Date Completed:
                    28-APR-90Incident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    Not reportedOES notification:
                    9010598OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5220 WEST 104TH STREET    N/A

80 CHMIRSPRO-TECH DESIGN & MFG INC S100219786
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                    Not reportedDescription:
                    Not reportedNumber of Fatalities:
                    Not reportedNumber of Injuries:
                    Not reportedEvacuations:
                    Not reportedUnknown:
                    Not reportedTons:
                    Not reportedSheen:
                    Not reportedQuarts:
                    Not reportedPints:
                    Not reportedOunces:
                    Not reportedLiters:
                    Not reportedPounds:
                    Not reportedGrams:
                    Not reportedGallons:
                    Not reportedCUFT:
                    Not reportedCups:
                    Not reportedBBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Not reportedSubstance:
                    13-MAY-91E Date:
                    Not reportedSite Type:
                    Not reportedContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedAgency:
                    88-92Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Not reportedCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                    213 485-6003Facility Telephone:
                    YComments:

PRO-TECH DESIGN & MFG INC  (Continued) S100219786

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
9900 LAX FUEL ROAD    N/A

81 ERNS9900 LAX FUEL ROAD 2009907650
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EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    AirportSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Los Angeles City Fire DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                    5/29/199712:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    LAX FuelAgency:
                    1997Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    NoWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    5/29/199701:41:46 PMOES notification:
                    97-2166OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90009
9900 LAX FUEL RD    N/A

81 CHMIRS S105650764
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    overpressured and a relief valve poped and the relief line leaked.
                    while working on a valve, the valve closed and the supplier pipelineDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    110Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Jet fuelSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:

  (Continued) S105650764

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
9900 LAX FUEL ROAD    N/A

81 ERNS9900 LAX FUEL ROAD 2009914975

                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    8/23/2010 3:59:00 PMOES notification:
                    ’10-5038OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

LOA ANGELES, CA  90045
9900 LAX FUEL RD    N/A

81 CHMIRS S110981145

TC3139641.1s   Page 233 of 351
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    spill.
                    faulty valve. No waterway impact. RP has contained and is cleaning up
                    fuel from an off spec. containment tank. The cause was due to a
                    Caller stated that there was a release of up to 50 gallons of jet ADescription:
                    Not reportedNumber of Fatalities:
                    Not reportedNumber of Injuries:
                    Not reportedEvacuations:
                    Not reportedUnknown:
                    Not reportedTons:
                    Not reportedSheen:
                    Not reportedQuarts:
                    Not reportedPints:
                    Not reportedOunces:
                    Not reportedLiters:
                    Not reportedPounds:
                    Not reportedGrams:
                    Not reportedGallons:
                    Not reportedCUFT:
                    Not reportedCups:
                    Not reportedBBLS:
                    50Quantity Released:
                    Jet Fuel JP-8Substance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Not reportedSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                    8/23/2010Incident Date:
                    LAX Fuel, ASIGAgency:
                    2010Year:
                    1455Date/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Gal(s)Measure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                    AirportSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    NoWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:

  (Continued) S110981145
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    Not reportedSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Los Angeles City Fire DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                    8/13/2008Incident Date:
                    NRCAgency:
                    2008Year:
                    0945Date/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Gal(s)Measure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    UnknownCleanup By:
                    OtherSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    NoWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    8/13/2008 10:18:23 AMOES notification:
                    ’08-5881OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

LOS ANGELES, CA
9900 LAXFUEL RD.    N/A

81 CHMIRS S110421086
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    9/17/2008 2:04:59 PMOES notification:
                    ’08-6795OES Incident Number:

                    result the material released into a concrete bermed area.
                    the operators changing the filter the material began to vent. As a
                    Caller is reporting that jet a discharged from a filter vent due toDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    Not reportedUnknown:
                    Not reportedTons:
                    Not reportedSheen:
                    Not reportedQuarts:
                    Not reportedPints:
                    Not reportedOunces:
                    Not reportedLiters:
                    Not reportedPounds:
                    Not reportedGrams:
                    Not reportedGallons:
                    Not reportedCUFT:
                    Not reportedCups:
                    Not reportedBBLS:
                    2Quantity Released:
                    Jet Fuel JP8Substance:
                    Not reportedE Date:

  (Continued) S110421086
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    truck due to a leaking valve.
                    Caller is reporting a release of jet fuel from a 4500 gallon vacuumDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    Not reportedUnknown:
                    Not reportedTons:
                    Not reportedSheen:
                    Not reportedQuarts:
                    Not reportedPints:
                    Not reportedOunces:
                    Not reportedLiters:
                    Not reportedPounds:
                    Not reportedGrams:
                    Not reportedGallons:
                    Not reportedCUFT:
                    Not reportedCups:
                    Not reportedBBLS:
                    2Quantity Released:
                    JP 8 Jet FuelSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Not reportedSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Los Angeles City Fire DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                    9/17/2008Incident Date:
                    NRCAgency:
                    2008Year:
                    1325Date/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Gal(s)Measure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    UnknownCleanup By:
                    OtherSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    NoWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:

  (Continued) S110421086

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
9900 LAXFUEL RD    N/A

81 ERNS9900 LAXFUEL RD 2010931586

TC3139641.1s   Page 237 of 351
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Map ID
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Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
9900 LAXFUEL RD    N/A

81 ERNS9900 LAXFUEL RD 2008884343

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
9900 LAXFUEL RD    N/A

81 ERNS9900 LAXFUEL RD 2009901969

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
9900 LAXFUEL RD    N/A

81 ERNS9900 LAXFUEL RD 2008880461

                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    2/18/2010 10:11:00 AMOES notification:
                    ’10-1260OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              * Petroleum - Jet Fuel / AviationPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              0303ARB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              LMCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.42066526413Longitude:
                              33.9422918757164Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              SL373482451Global Id:
                              2002-06-30 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
CHMIRS9900 LAXFUEL RD    N/A

81 SLICLAXFUEL CORP S102807262

TC3139641.1s   Page 238 of 351

MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    Not reportedCUFT:
                    Not reportedCups:
                    Not reportedBBLS:
                    5Quantity Released:
                    JP-8, jet fuelSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Not reportedSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Los Angeles City Fire DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                    2/18/2010Incident Date:
                    NRCAgency:
                    2010Year:
                    930Date/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Gal(s)Measure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    UnknownCleanup By:
                    AirportSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    NoWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:

LAXFUEL CORP  (Continued) S102807262
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    actions: Material contained, clean-up completed.
                    line lost some of the substance when the valve was opened." Remedial
                    was due to operator error. A vac truck that had back pressure in the
                    jet A fuel and water that is contained in a bermed area, the cause
                    per NRC fax: "Caller stated that there was a release of 5 gallons ofDescription:
                    Not reportedNumber of Fatalities:
                    Not reportedNumber of Injuries:
                    Not reportedEvacuations:
                    Not reportedUnknown:
                    Not reportedTons:
                    Not reportedSheen:
                    Not reportedQuarts:
                    Not reportedPints:
                    Not reportedOunces:
                    Not reportedLiters:
                    Not reportedPounds:
                    Not reportedGrams:
                    Not reportedGallons:

LAXFUEL CORP  (Continued) S102807262

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
9900 LAXFUEL RD    N/A

81 ERNS9900 LAXFUEL RD 2008901969

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
9900 LAXFUEL RD    N/A

81 ERNS9900 LAXFUEL RD 2008879212

          213-452-3920Telephone:
          2009Fiscal Year:
          Los Angeles District (SPL)US Army District:
          36Congressional District:
          LOS ANGELESCounty:
          9EPA Region:
          CAState:
          LOS ANGELESCity:
          LOS ANGELES MUNICIPAL AIRPORTFacility Name:
          61101INST ID:
          J09CA0431FUDS #:
          CA9799F5490Federal Facility ID:

FUDS:

LOS ANGELES, CA
   N/A

82 FUDSLOS ANGELES MUNICIPAL AIRPORT 1009484398
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Map ID
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Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

FUDS Future Program Details:

FUDS Current Program Details:

          military flights.
          28. During World War II, it was used by the U.S. Army Air Force for
          was established as a municipal airport in 192
          site. This 570-acre site, which was originally known as Mines Field,
          Angeles for land at the Los Angeles Municipal Airport (Mines Field)
          In 1940 and 1941, the Army obtained two leases from the City of Los

FUDS History Details:

          (LAX).
          entirely within the boundaries of Los Angeles International Airport
          Currently this site is owned by the City of Los Angeles and is
          acilities were taken over by the Army and Navy air transport.
          existing hangars, offices, and other fa
          over to the federal government for the "duration." During that period,
          the City of Los Angeles reportedly turned the operation of the airport
          the majority of Section 6, Township 3 South, Range 14 West. In 1943,
          Redondo Boulevard) to the east, and it occupies t
          Century Boulevard to the north and Aviation Boulevard (formerly
          Imperial Boulevard to the south, Sepulveda Boulevard to the west,
          City of Los Angeles, Los Angeles County, California. It is bordered by
          the Los Angeles International Airport in the C
          majority of a one square mile section near the easternmost portion of
          U.S. Army Air Force for military flights. The site occupies the
          During World War II, this approximately 570-acre site was used by the

FUDS Description Details:

          CITYCurrent Owner:
          1100.53593CTC:
          Not reportedRAB:
          Not ListedNPL Status:

LOS ANGELES MUNICIPAL AIRPORT  (Continued) 1009484398

                    900450189Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
7259 WORLD    N/A

83 HIST CORTESELAX FUEL CORP S103066162

                    900450161Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
7261 WORLD    N/A

83 HIST CORTESELAX FUEL CORP S110060697

TC3139641.1s   Page 241 of 351
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                    900450134Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
7253 WORLD    N/A

83 HIST CORTESELAX FUEL CORP S103066161

                    900450207Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
7251 WORLD    N/A

83 HIST CORTESEALLIED AVIATION SERVICE O 1000249030

                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    UNKSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    10341.950216908443267151511886Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                UNKLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Subsurface MonitoringHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    2/13/1998Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                8/14/1987Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    2/13/1987Date Leak First Reported:
                2/13/1987Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                PERSHINGCross Street:
                19050Local Agency:
                SLCStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701044Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                HydrocarbonsSubstance:
                Remedial action (cleanup) UnderwayStatus:
                900450189facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

WESTCHESTER, CA  90045
SLIC7259 WORLD WY W    N/A

83 LUSTLAX FUEL CORP S101297383
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Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Other Solvent or Non-Petroleum HydrocarbonPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affected:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              900450189RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              SLCCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.4001617Longitude:
                              33.944248Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              T0603701044Global Id:
                              1998-02-13 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

                SAME SITE REFER TO SLIC #303A-LAXFUEL-BFSFSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                LOP/HIGH - KNOWN HEALTH/SAFETY/ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                PEJLocal Agency Staff:
                33.944248 / -1Lat/Long:
                SLICProgram:
                PO BOX 90676, LOS ANGELES, CA 90009RP Address:
                LAX FUEL CORPResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    2/13/1998Remedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:

LAX FUEL CORP  (Continued) S101297383

                HydrocarbonsSubstance:
                Remedial action (cleanup) UnderwayStatus:
                900450161facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

WESTCHESTER, CA  90045
SLIC7261 WORLD WY W    N/A

83 LUSTLAX FUEL S104891041
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                              1998-02-13 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

                SAME SITE REFER TO SLIC #303A-LAXFUEL-BFSFSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                LOP/HIGH - KNOWN HEALTH/SAFETY/ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                PEJLocal Agency Staff:
                33.944248 / -1Lat/Long:
                SLICProgram:
                PO BOX 90676, LOS ANGELES, CA 90009RP Address:
                LAX FUEL CORPResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                <GW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    1Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    1/1/1965Historical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    2/13/1998Remedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    TankSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    10341.950216908443267151511886Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                TankLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Subsurface MonitoringHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    2/13/1998Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                8/13/1987Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    2/13/1987Date Leak First Reported:
                2/13/1987Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                PERSHINGCross Street:
                19050Local Agency:
                SLCStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701042Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:

LAX FUEL  (Continued) S104891041
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Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Other Solvent or Non-Petroleum HydrocarbonPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affected:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              900450161RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              SLCCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.4001617Longitude:
                              33.944248Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              T0603701042Global Id:

LAX FUEL  (Continued) S104891041

                                                    2/13/1998Remedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    3/22/1988Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    10341.950216908443267151511886Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                EVANS, JOEOperator:
                Not reportedLeak Source:
                Not reportedCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Subsurface MonitoringHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    2/13/1998Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                5/11/1988Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    3/22/1988Date Leak First Reported:
                8/18/1987Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                PERSHING DRCross Street:
                19050Local Agency:
                SLCStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701046Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                SoilCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                HydrocarbonsSubstance:
                Remedial action (cleanup) UnderwayStatus:
                900450207facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

WESTCHESTER, CA  90045
SLIC7251 WORLD WY W    N/A

83 LUSTLAX FUEL S104891040
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Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Other Solvent or Non-Petroleum HydrocarbonPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affected:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              900450207RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              SLCCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.4001617Longitude:
                              33.944248Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              T0603701046Global Id:
                              1998-02-13 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

                SLIC #303A-LAXFUEL-BFSF
                ISSUED 3/22/88 FOR SITE ASSESSMENT.                SAME SITE REFER TO
                DISCOVERED DURING SOIL TESTING FOR MONITORING WELL. JET "A" FUEL NOHSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                LOP/HIGH - KNOWN HEALTH/SAFETY/ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                PEJLocal Agency Staff:
                33.944248 / -1Lat/Long:
                SLICProgram:
                7251 W WORLD WY, LOS ANGELES, CA 90045RP Address:
                ALLIED AVIATION SERVICE OF CAResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                <GW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    1Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    1/1/1965Historical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:

LAX FUEL  (Continued) S104891040

                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                HydrocarbonsSubstance:
                Remedial action (cleanup) UnderwayStatus:
                900450134facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

WESTCHESTER, CA  90045
SLIC7253 WORLD WY W    N/A

83 LUSTLAX FUEL S104891044
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                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              T0603701039Global Id:
                              1998-02-13 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

                SAME SITE REFER TO SLIC #303A-LAX FUEL-BFSFSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                LOP/HIGH - KNOWN HEALTH/SAFETY/ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                PEJLocal Agency Staff:
                33.944248 / -1Lat/Long:
                SLICProgram:
                PO BOX 90676, LOS ANGELES, CA 90009RP Address:
                LAX FUEL CORPResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                <GW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    1Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    1/1/1965Historical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    2/13/1998Remedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    UNKSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    10341.950216908443267151511886Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                UNKLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Subsurface MonitoringHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    2/13/1998Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                8/14/1987Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    2/13/1987Date Leak First Reported:
                2/13/1987Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                PERSHINGCross Street:
                19050Local Agency:
                SLCStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701039Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                GroundwaterCase Type:

LAX FUEL  (Continued) S104891044
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Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Other Solvent or Non-Petroleum HydrocarbonPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affected:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              900450134RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              SLCCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.4001617Longitude:
                              33.944248Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:

LAX FUEL  (Continued) S104891044

                              2139783722Phone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              200 N. MAIN ST. RM. 970Address:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              TBDContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603714842Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              YUE RONGContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603714842Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              XS0000234LOC Case Number:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              WRCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLead Agency:
                              2004-05-21 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.427814Longitude:
                              33.941225Latitude:
                              T0603714842Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
7300 W WORLD WY    N/A

84 LUSTCONTINENTAL AIRLINES INC S109117597
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                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603714842Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603714842Global Id:

LUST:

CONTINENTAL AIRLINES INC  (Continued) S109117597

                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    5/13/2003Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    Not reportedApprox. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                Not reportedLeak Source:
                Not reportedCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    Not reportedDate Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                Not reportedDate Leak Record Entered:
                                                    Not reportedDate Leak First Reported:
                Not reportedDate Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                Not reportedCross Street:
                Not reportedLocal Agency:
                AHSStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603712840Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                Not reportedCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                Not reportedSubstance:
                Pollution CharacterizationStatus:
                0349Bfacid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
SLIC7300 W WORLD WAY    N/A

84 LUSTLAX - CONTINENTAL AIRLINES MAINTENANCE FACILITY S101617502
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Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              ongoing at this time.
                              Airlines indicates HVOCs have been detected. Further assessment is
                              which are unknown. Grounwater monitoring conducted by Continental
                              aboveground catch basins were located at the site. The contents of
                              Site is adjacent to the Continental Airlines site. SeveralSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              0349BRB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              LMCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.427814Longitude:
                              33.941225Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              T0603712840Global Id:
                              2003-05-13 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

                VOCSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                0 / 0Lat/Long:
                SLICProgram:
                Not reportedRP Address:
                Not reportedResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:

LAX - CONTINENTAL AIRLINES MAINTENANCE FACILITY  (Continued) S101617502

                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.428027413Longitude:
                              33.940519742Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              SLT43694692Global Id:
                              1994-02-04 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - Assessment & Interim Remedial ActionFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

LOS ANGELES, CA
7300 W. WORLD WY    N/A

84 SLICCONTINENTAL AIRLINES MAINTENANCE (FORMER) S106485892

TC3139641.1s   Page 250 of 351

MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              1061ARB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              CMCCase Worker:

CONTINENTAL AIRLINES MAINTENANCE (FORMER)  (Continued) S106485892

                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    PipingSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    15789.583369485409367133188931Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                CONTINENTALOperator:
                PipingLeak Source:
                OverfillCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Tank ClosureHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    6/26/1996Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                5/24/1988Date Leak Stopped:
                10/24/1998Date Confirmation Began:
                9/11/1988Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    5/24/1988Date Leak First Reported:
                5/24/1988Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                PERSHING DRCross Street:
                19050Local Agency:
                SLCStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701055Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                SolventsSubstance:
                Leak being confirmedStatus:
                900450325facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                    900450325Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

SLICLOS ANGELES, CA  90009
LUST7300 WORLD WAY WEST CAT000624692

85 HIST CORTESECONTINENTAL AIRLINES - LOS ANGELES INTERNATIAL AIRPORT MAINT 1000412893
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VOCSubstance:
0349BSLIC:
Site AssessmentFacility Status:
4Region:

AHStaff:
TPH/VSubstance:
0349ASLIC:
RemediationFacility Status:
4Region:

SLIC:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              * SolventsPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affected:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              900450325RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              SLCCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.4179421Longitude:
                              33.9417888Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              T0603701055Global Id:
                              1998-10-24 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

                APPEARS TO BETWEEN BOTH DIESEL AND SOLVENT. REFER TO SLIC #349
                OF LEAK IS FROM PUMPS AND FILTERS. TANKS #6&7 ARE 10000 AND 25000 LEAK
                FIRE DEPARTMENT VIOLATION ISSUED, REQUESTING SA. MOST PROBABLE CAUSESummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                1Priority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                PEJLocal Agency Staff:
                33.9417888 / -1Lat/Long:
                SLICProgram:
                SAME AS SITERP Address:
                CONTINENTAL AIRLINESResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    YesSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:

CONTINENTAL AIRLINES - LOS ANGELES INTERNATIAL AIRPORT MAINT  (Continued) 1000412893
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AHStaff:

CONTINENTAL AIRLINES - LOS ANGELES INTERNATIAL AIRPORT MAINT  (Continued) 1000412893

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              are being coordinated with LAWA.
                              southwestern edge of the jet fuel plume. Site remediation efforts
                              Airports (LAWA) is assessing an adjacent off-Site HVOC plume on the
                              near the northeastern edge of the jet fuel plume. Los Angeles World
                              discharger is also assessing HVOC impacts in soil and groundwater
                              approximately 800,000 gallons of jet fuel have been removed. The
                              presently the VEFPRS consists of 221 recovery wells. To date
                              fuel. Several phases of well installation were completed and
                              Free Product Recovery System (VEFPRS) began operating to recover jet
                              release of approximately 4,000,000 gallons. In 2005 a Vacuum-Enhanced
                              soil, soil gas, and groundwater. The discharger reported a jet fuel
                              The discharger has completed several phases of site assessment forSite History:
                              Chromium, Other Metal, Aviation
                              Hydrocarbon, Tetrachloroethylene (PCE), Trichloroethylene (TCE),
                              1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA), Other Solvent or Non-PetroleumPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              0349ARB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              LMCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.421223163605Longitude:
                              33.9411703868884Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              SL184121395Global Id:
                              1994-04-01 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
7300 WORLD WAY WEST    N/A

85 SLICDOUGLAS AIRCRAFT CO S103961178

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
7300 WORLD WAY WEST    N/A

85 ERNS7300 WORLD WAY WEST 92297952
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    1997-12-18 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Phase I VerificationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    71003506Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAT000624692Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -118.42322679999999Longitude:
            33.941636199999998Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedStatus Date:
            Refer: Other AgencyStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            28Senate:
            53Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            71003506Facility ID:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Not reportedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            Tiered PermitSite Type Detailed:
            Tiered PermitSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
7300 WORLD WAY WEST    N/A

85 ENVIROSTORAERO CALIFORNIA LAXMTO S104578038
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                    AirportSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Los Angeles City Fire DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                    9/4/200312:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    Continental AirlinesAgency:
                    2003Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    N/ACleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    NoWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    9/8/200305:22:26 PMOES notification:
                    03-4637OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

LOS ANGELES, CA  77002
LOS ANGELES AIRPORT 7300 WORLD WAY WEST    N/A

85 CHMIRS S106397682
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                    found.
                    Pressure loss is based on a formula. One leaking butterfly valve was
                    Pressure test was conducted and pressure was before acceptable rate.Description:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    0.000000Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    jet fuelSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:

  (Continued) S106397682

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
7300 WORLD WAY WEST    N/A

85 ERNS7300 WORLD WAY WEST 92265104

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
7401 WORLD WAY WEST    N/A

86 ERNS7401 WORLD WAY WEST 2004743695

                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    4/3/200004:51:40 PMOES notification:
                    00-1534OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
LAX, 7401 WORLD WAY WEST    N/A

86 CHMIRS S105668196
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                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    30-40Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    jet fuelSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    AirportSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Los Angeles City Fire DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                    4/3/200012:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    Federal ExpressAgency:
                    2000Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    NoWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:

  (Continued) S105668196
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                    aircraft hanger on a concrete slab.
                    Caused by a malfunction of a valve on an aircraft. Released in theDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:

  (Continued) S105668196

                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    STORM DRAINWaterway:
                    Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    12/9/200401:31:24 AMOES notification:
                    04-6423OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

LOS ANGELES, CA
7401 WORLD WAY WEST    N/A

86 CHMIRS S107450699
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                    TO OPERATOR ERROR
                    CALLER REPORTING WHILE DEFUELING AN AIRCRAFT THE TRUCK OVERFLOWED DUEDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    20Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    JET FUEL: JP-8Substance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Merchant/BusinessSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Los Angeles City Fire DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                    12/9/200412:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    NRCAgency:
                    2004Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:

  (Continued) S107450699

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90274
7401 WORLD WAY WEST    N/A

86 ERNS7401 WORLD WAY WEST 96508927

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  0
7401 WORLD WAY WEST    N/A

86 ERNS7401 WORLD WAY WEST 2000542888

TC3139641.1s   Page 259 of 351

MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    Not reportedSite Type:
                    YESContained:
                    50 to 70 galAmount:
                    Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                    2246 9/27/96Incident Date:
                    Fed ExpressAgency:
                    1996Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    PETROLEUMType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    on scene agency and r/pCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    storm drain to water separatorWaterway:
                    NOWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    12:53:01 AMOES Time:
                    9/28/1996OES Date:
                    Not reportedOES notification:
                    015745OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90009
7401 WORLD WAY WEST    N/A

86 CHMIRSFEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION S103671008
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                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    6/30/200212:17:17 PMOES notification:
                    02-3567OES Incident Number:

                    malfunction in aircraft released vent box fuel to overflowDescription:
                    NONumber of Fatalities:
                    NONumber of Injuries:
                    NOEvacuations:
                    Not reportedUnknown:
                    Not reportedTons:
                    Not reportedSheen:
                    Not reportedQuarts:
                    Not reportedPints:
                    Not reportedOunces:
                    Not reportedLiters:
                    Not reportedPounds:
                    Not reportedGrams:
                    Not reportedGallons:
                    Not reportedCUFT:
                    Not reportedCups:
                    Not reportedBBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    jp 4Substance:
                    Not reportedE Date:

FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION  (Continued) S103671008
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                    turning on fuel pump.
                    Substance was release from fuel line on number Two Engine, afterDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    30Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Fuel JP 8Substance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    AirportSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Los Angeles City Fire DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                    6/30/200212:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    Federal ExpressAgency:
                    2002Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    NoWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:

FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION  (Continued) S103671008

                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    02:57:39 PMOES Time:
                    10/14/1994OES Date:
                    Not reportedOES notification:
                    4685OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

LA, CA  90009
7401 WORLD WAY WEST FEDERAL EXPRESS BLDG    N/A

86 CHMIRS S105633460
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                    Not reportedUnknown:
                    Not reportedTons:
                    Not reportedSheen:
                    Not reportedQuarts:
                    Not reportedPints:
                    Not reportedOunces:
                    Not reportedLiters:
                    Not reportedPounds:
                    Not reportedGrams:
                    Not reportedGallons:
                    Not reportedCUFT:
                    Not reportedCups:
                    Not reportedBBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    JET A FUELSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    IND PLTSite Type:
                    NOContained:
                    30 GALAmount:
                    Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                    0915 10/14 94Incident Date:
                    FEDERAL EXPRESSAgency:
                    1994Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    PETROLEUMType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    FEDERAL EXPRESSCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    YESWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:

  (Continued) S105633460
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                    DRAIN HOSE CAME LOOSEDescription:
                    NONumber of Fatalities:
                    NONumber of Injuries:
                    NOEvacuations:

  (Continued) S105633460

                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701077Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              200 N. MAIN ST. RM. 970Address:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              MARCUS LOOKContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701077Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              YUE RONGContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701077Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              AviationPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              900450616RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              MLCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLead Agency:
                              1987-06-03 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.4001617Longitude:
                              33.944248Latitude:
                              T0603701077Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    900450616Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

WESTCHESTER, CA  90045
LUST600 WORLD WY    N/A

87 HIST CORTESETERMINAL 6 LAX S101297377
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                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    Other SourceSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    10341.950216908443267151511886Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                OLD CASENO WAS 005039Operator:
                Other SourceLeak Source:
                Structure FailureCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                OMHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    6/3/1987Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                6/3/1987Date Leak Stopped:
                6/3/1987Date Confirmation Began:
                8/13/1987Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    6/3/1987Date Leak First Reported:
                6/3/1987Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                SEPULVEDACross Street:
                19050Local Agency:
                UNKStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701077Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                SoilCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                1Substance:
                Leak being confirmedStatus:
                900450616facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701077Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701077Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:

TERMINAL 6 LAX  (Continued) S101297377
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                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                PEJLocal Agency Staff:
                33.944248 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                600 WORLD WY, LOS ANGELES, CA 90045RP Address:
                SWINERTON & WALBERS CONTRACTORResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:

TERMINAL 6 LAX  (Continued) S101297377

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    5/2/2008 10:01:04 AMOES notification:
                    ’08-3201OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
600 WORLD WAY TERMINAL 6    N/A

87 CHMIRS S110420417
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                    the release.
                    RP States: The fuel filter on a refueling truck was lose and causedDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    Not reportedUnknown:
                    Not reportedTons:
                    Not reportedSheen:
                    Not reportedQuarts:
                    Not reportedPints:
                    Not reportedOunces:
                    Not reportedLiters:
                    Not reportedPounds:
                    Not reportedGrams:
                    Not reportedGallons:
                    Not reportedCUFT:
                    Not reportedCups:
                    Not reportedBBLS:
                    15Quantity Released:
                    Jet Fuel ASubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Not reportedSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Los Angeles City Fire DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                    5/1/2008Incident Date:
                    Continental AirlinesAgency:
                    2008Year:
                    0930Date/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Gal(s)Measure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Responsible PartyCleanup By:
                    AirportSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    NoWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:

  (Continued) S110420417

                SLCStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701047Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                HydrocarbonsSubstance:
                Remedial action (cleanup) UnderwayStatus:
                900450216facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

WESTCHESTER, CA  90045
SLIC7451 WORLD WY W    N/A

88 LUSTLAX FUEL S104891045
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                              33.9413966Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              T0603701047Global Id:
                              1998-02-13 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

                FUEL-BFSF
                ISSUED FOR SITE ASSESSMENT                REFER TO SLIC #303A - LAX
                VISIBLE LEAKS FROM FILTER #3 FAIL PRCISION TEST     PIPES NOH #039042
                RUN OFF HOSE FROM SEPARATOR DISCHARGED JET "A" FUEL INTO    GROUND-Summary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                LOP/HIGH - KNOWN HEALTH/SAFETY/ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                PEJLocal Agency Staff:
                33.9413966 / -1Lat/Long:
                SLICProgram:
                320 WILSHIRE BLVD, SANTA MONICA, 90401RP Address:
                INTERNATIONAL FUELS CORP.Responsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                <GW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    1Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    1/1/1965Historical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    2/13/1998Remedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    Other SourceSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    18471.297885018441275031955915Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                INTERNATIONAL FUELS CORP.Operator:
                Other SourceLeak Source:
                Not reportedCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                OMHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    2/13/1998Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                12/9/1991Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    9/23/1988Date Leak First Reported:
                9/23/1988Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                PERSHINGCross Street:
                19050Local Agency:

LAX FUEL  (Continued) S104891045
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Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Other Solvent or Non-Petroleum HydrocarbonPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affected:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              900450216RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              SLCCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.4268713Longitude:

LAX FUEL  (Continued) S104891045

                    900450216Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90004
7451 WORLD    N/A

88 HIST CORTESEINTERNATIONAL FUELS CORP S101297387

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

INGLEWOOD, CA
10501 LA  CIENEGA    N/A

89 HMIRS 91060156

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
11001 AVIATION BLVD. LA CA    N/A

90 HMIRS11001 AVIATION BLVD. LA CA 2005700050

                              33.934159Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              SL0603709431Global Id:
                              2006-09-02 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
11105 S. LA CIENEGA BLVD.    N/A

91 SLIC11105 LA CIENEGA PROPERTIES S107473129
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Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              the Summer/Fall of 2010.
                              vapor extraction system, and groundwater pump tests are scheduled for
                              organic compounds (VOCs) in groundwater. A pilot test for a soil
                              investigation is on-going to further evaluate the extent of volatile
                              trichloroethene (TCE), and tetrachloroethene (PCE). Off-Site
                              in 1990. Soil vapor, soil, and groundwater is impacted with mostly
                              companies for office and warehouse use. Site investigations started
                              and two new ones built, which are currently occupied by air freight
                              was removed in 1967. In 1991, the Site’s buildings were demolished
                              operated an underground storage tank (UST) with waste solvent, and
                              acid waste tank, and chemical mixing room. From 1958 to 1967, Hughes
                              involved the use of spray booths, exterior chemical storage rooms,
                              Microwave Tube and Radar System Divisions. Hughes operations
                              Hughes Aircraft Company (Hughes) from 1957 to 1988, and operated the
                              The property at 11105 S. LA Cienega Blvd. (Site) was occupied bySite History:
                              Tetrachloroethylene (PCE), Trichloroethylene (TCE)Potential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water), Soil, Soil VaporPotential Media Affected:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              1125BRB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              SHCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.37078Longitude:

11105 LA CIENEGA PROPERTIES  (Continued) S107473129

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
11101 AVIATION AVE    N/A

92 HMIRS 94060863

                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    9/10/199707:15:29 AMOES notification:
                    97-3539OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

LOS ANGELES, CA
11101 SOUTH AVIATION BLVD.    N/A

92 CHMIRS S105649404
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                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    5Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    0.000000Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    BenzoquinoneSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    AirportSite Type:
                    UnknownContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Los Angeles City Fire DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                    9/8/199712:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    Los Angeles City Fire DeptAgency:
                    1997Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    ContractorCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    NoWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:

  (Continued) S105649404
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                    While unloading from trucks packing was rupturedDescription:

  (Continued) S105649404

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              volatile organic compounds (VOCs) in groundwater.
                              Off-Site investigation is on-going for further delineation of the
                              impacted with Trichloroethene (TCE) and Tetrachloroethene (PCE).
                              1999. The soil vapor, soil and groundwater beneath the Site is
                              air freight company and a print shop. Site investigations started in
                              subdivided for office/warehouse use, and is currently occupied by an
                              manufacture aircraft parts. In 1972 the existing building was
                              1950’s to 1972 by Hughes Aircraft Company as a machine shop to
                              The property at 11100 Hindry Avenue (Site) was occupied from the midSite History:
                              Tetrachloroethylene (PCE), Trichloroethylene (TCE)Potential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Under Investigation
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water), Soil, Soil Vapor,Potential Media Affected:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              1125CRB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              SHCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.371814Longitude:
                              33.934215Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              SL0603739567Global Id:
                              2005-12-08 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
11100 HINDRY AVENUE    N/A

93 SLICRICHARD K. SQUIRE TRUST S107473169

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
11101 S AVIATION BLVD    N/A

94 ERNS11101 S AVIATION BLVD 92273611

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
11221 S HINDRY AVE    N/A

95 HMIRS 2003121774
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Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              for the delineation of the VOCs plume in soil and groundwater.
                              and 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA). Off-Site investigation is on-going
                              with volatile organic compounds (VOCs), mostly tricholoethylene (TCE)
                              commercial businesses. Soil vapor, soil and groundwater is impacted
                              offices, freight transportation services companies, and other
                              three new buildings were built ,and currently occupied are by
                              chlorinated solvents. In 1991, the former building was demolished and
                              office space and assembly of radar equipment, and used/stored
                              Later, the Site was occupied from 1965 to 1991 by Hughes Aircraft for
                              wing fuel tanks for aircrafts, and used/stored chlorinated solvents.
                              the early 1960’s by Pastushin Industries in the manufacturing of
                              The property located at 11200 Hindry Avenue (Site) was occupied inSite History:
                              Trichloroethylene (TCE)
                              Other Solvent or Non-Petroleum Hydrocarbon, Tetrachloroethylene (PCE),Potential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water), Soil, Soil VaporPotential Media Affected:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              1125A1RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              SHCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.371356Longitude:
                              33.933316Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              SL0603730784Global Id:
                              2003-08-14 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
11200 HINDRY AVENUE    N/A

95 SLICWATCH HOLDINGS, LLC S106487326

                              wing fuel tanks for aircrafts, and used/stored chlorinated solvents.
                              the early 1960’s by Pastushin Industries in the manufacturing of
                              The property located at 11200 Hindry Avenue (Site) was occupied inSite History:
                              Trichloroethylene (TCE)
                              Other Solvent or Non-Petroleum Hydrocarbon, Tetrachloroethylene (PCE),Potential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water), Soil, Soil VaporPotential Media Affected:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              1125A2RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              SHCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.371356Longitude:
                              33.933316Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              SL0603712744Global Id:
                              2003-08-14 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
11200 HINDRY AVENUE    N/A

95 SLICWATCH HOLDINGS, LLC/RAYTHEON COMPANY S107620010
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Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              for the delineation of the VOCs plume in soil and groundwater.
                              and 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA). Off-Site investigation is on-going
                              with volatile organic compounds (VOCs), mostly tricholoethylene (TCE)
                              commercial businesses. Soil vapor, soil and groundwater is impacted
                              by offices, freight transportation services companies, and other
                              demolished, and three new buildings were built and currently occupied
                              chlorinated solvents. In 1991, the former building at the Site was
                              office space and assembly of radar equipment, and used/stored
                              Later, the Site was occupied from 1965 to 1991 by Hughes Aircraft for

WATCH HOLDINGS, LLC/RAYTHEON COMPANY  (Continued) S107620010

Rebecca ChouStaff:
TCESubstance:
1125SLIC:
Site AssessmentFacility Status:
4Region:

SLIC:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
11200 HINDRY    N/A

95 SLICWATCH HOLDINGS, LLC S106023330

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 200114270

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 2002034048

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 200114915
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additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 97050595

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 2002044775

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 20018047

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 2002045455

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 20018664
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additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 20017848

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 200114913

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 2001040608

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 200113404

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 2001244
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additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 2001040613

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 200113457

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 200113456

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 200113403

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W. IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 97030451
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additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 97031231

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 20017347

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 20017009

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 20016166

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 20017021
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additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 20016796

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 9900008441

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY 2010110011

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 95020440

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5927 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS5927 W IMPERIAL HWY 2010110630
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additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 20014897

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 2002078442

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 2002045465

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 97071218

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 2002081628
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additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 97061019

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 95110988

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 20014896

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 20014898

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 20014968
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additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS5927 W IMPERIAL HWY 2008433878

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 9999081514

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 2001010094

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS5927 W IMPERIAL HWY 2008436476

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 94061340
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additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS5927 W IMPERIAL HWY 2008440495

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS5927 W IMPERIAL HWY 2008431775

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS5927 W IMPERIAL HWY 2008443650

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 94120953

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 2001010105
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additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 2003126480

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 2003129839

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 2003135212

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 2001030674

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 2004050789
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additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 2005010254

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 97071219

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 9999091656

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 2004060296

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 20011909
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additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 9611037711

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 2002083557

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 20011906

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 200116066

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 9611037710
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additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 20014895

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 96120254

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 20011195

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 2001011255

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS5927 W IMPERIAL HWY 2007433261
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additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS5927 W IMPERIAL HWY 2005704034

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS5927 W IMPERIAL HWY 2007435412

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 2001011278

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS5927 W IMPERIAL HWY 2005708630

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS5927 W IMPERIAL HWY 2007438365
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additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS5927 W IMPERIAL HWY 2007437526

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS5927 W IMPERIAL HWY 2007439661

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W. IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS5927 W. IMPERIAL HIGHWAY 2007445398

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY.    N/A

96 HMIRS5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY. 2010107495

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 2000100400
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additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 2000100401

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HWY.    N/A

96 HMIRS 2000080989

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 2000080812

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 9999061506

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 2000028614
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additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 2000080388

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 9999071400

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 9999050312

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 9999072018

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 2000028613
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additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 9999030561

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS5927 W IMPERIAL HWY 2008447048

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 2000028612

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 94030405

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY 2009046671
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additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 2000028611

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY 2009046729

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS5927 W IMPERIAL HWY 2008444713

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY 2009046754

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY 2009047158
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additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5927 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS5927 W IMPERIAL HWY 2009050133

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 97100161

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5927 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS5927 W IMPERIAL HWY 2009057801

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5927 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS5927 W IMPERIAL HWY 2009051928

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 2000023728
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additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY 2009058337

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 9999072028

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 9999010314

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5927 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS5927 W IMPERIAL HWY 2009058395

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 9998120867
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additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 94050916

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 9998120596

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 2000023720

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 2000120658

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 9998110101
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additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 9998090940

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 2000023727

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 9998090939

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 2000023667

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY 2010107025
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additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5927 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS5927 W IMPERIAL HWY 2010105944

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 2000023719

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY 2010106610

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 92100959

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 9998080229
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additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 9900006888

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY 2010106384

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 9900002113

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 2000021380

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 2000021795
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additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5927 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS5927 W IMPERIAL HWY 2010107761

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 9900009005

Manjulika ChakarbartiStaff:
Not reportedSubstance:
0359SLIC:
No further action requiredFacility Status:
4Region:

SLIC:

                    900450061Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
SLIC5927 IMPERIAL    N/A

96 HIST CORTESEFLYING TIGERS FREIGHT S103557170

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 9900004293
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additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 2000023668

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 2000021796

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5927 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS5927 W IMPERIAL HWY 2010107450

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 9900009015

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 92100638
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additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 9998090690

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 2000017880

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 2000021379

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W. IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 9998081390

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W. IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 9998081385
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additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 91090572

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 9998080706

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 9900010618

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 91060654

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 9900012847

TC3139641.1s   Page 303 of 351

MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 9998070871

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              0359RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              MCCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.38835Longitude:
                              33.932937Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              SLT43227225Global Id:
                              1965-01-01 00:00:00Status Date:
                              OpenFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5927 W. IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 SLICFLYING TIGERS S106485539

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 9998050995

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 9998060003
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additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 9900015027

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 9998031311

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

96 HMIRS 9900015590

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5937 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 2002080760

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5937 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

96 HMIRS 2002034049
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedCompleted Date:
                    Not reportedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    71003574Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CA0000546630Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -118.41874180000001Longitude:
            33.931483200000002Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedStatus Date:
            Not reportedStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            28Senate:
            53Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            71003574Facility ID:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Not reportedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            Tiered PermitSite Type Detailed:
            Tiered PermitSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
6201 W. IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

97 ENVIROSTORGARRETT AVIATION SVCS. - CFC AVIATION SVCS. S110493859
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                    900450570Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
6201 IMPERIAL    N/A

97 HIST CORTESEGARRETT AIRESEARCH S105024630

                              T0603701073Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701073Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              eloy.luna@lacity.orgEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              200 North Main Street, Suite 1780Address:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              ELOY LUNAContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701073Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              YUE RONGContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701073Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              AviationPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              900450570RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              ELCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLead Agency:
                              1996-12-06 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.4177399Longitude:
                              33.931002Latitude:
                              T0603701073Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

WESTCHESTER, CA  90045
6201 IMPERIAL HWY E    N/A

97 LUSTGARRETT AIRESEARCH S103891107
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                33.931002 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                6201 W IMPERIAL HWY, LOS ANGELES, CA 90045RP Address:
                AIRESEARCH, GARRETTResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    UNKSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    15361.511333526333633489755481Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                OLD CASENO WAS 005058Operator:
                UNKLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                OMHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    12/6/1996Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    12/6/1996Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                8/14/1987Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    7/24/1987Date Leak First Reported:
                9/3/1986Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                SEPULVEDACross Street:
                19050Local Agency:
                UNKStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701073Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                SoilCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                1Substance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                900450570facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:

GARRETT AIRESEARCH  (Continued) S103891107
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                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                PEJLocal Agency Staff:

GARRETT AIRESEARCH  (Continued) S103891107

                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Not reportedCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                    213 485-6003Facility Telephone:
                    NComments:
                    22-APR-90Report Date:
                    TIM KEPHART F327-AReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             0Others Number Of Fatalities:
                                             0Others Number Of Injuries:
                                             0Others Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             0Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             0Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             0Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             NMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    400Surrounding Area:
                    1830Time Completed:
                    1515Time Notified:
                    505Agency Incident Number:
                    19105Agency Id Number:
                    500Property Use:
                    23-APR-90Date Completed:
                    23-APR-90Incident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    Not reportedOES notification:
                    9010719OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
6041 W. IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

98 CHMIRS S100219830
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                    Not reportedDescription:
                    Not reportedNumber of Fatalities:
                    Not reportedNumber of Injuries:
                    Not reportedEvacuations:
                    Not reportedUnknown:
                    Not reportedTons:
                    Not reportedSheen:
                    Not reportedQuarts:
                    Not reportedPints:
                    Not reportedOunces:
                    Not reportedLiters:
                    Not reportedPounds:
                    Not reportedGrams:
                    Not reportedGallons:
                    Not reportedCUFT:
                    Not reportedCups:
                    Not reportedBBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Not reportedSubstance:
                    10-MAY-91E Date:
                    Not reportedSite Type:
                    Not reportedContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedAgency:
                    88-92Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:

  (Continued) S100219830

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
6041 WEST IMPERIAL HWY SUITE C    N/A

98 HMIRS6041 WEST IMPERIAL HWY SUITE C 2010101050

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
6041 W. IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

98 HMIRS6041 W. IMPERIAL HWY 2008437300
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                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603727663Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603727663Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              YUE RONGContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603727663Global Id:

                              2134826520Phone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              221 N FIGUEROA ST STE 1500Address:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              TERRENCE PALMERContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603727663Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Waste Oil / Motor / Hydraulic / LubricatingPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              XS0001155LOC Case Number:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              TPCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLead Agency:
                              1995-08-07 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.400241Longitude:
                              33.931811Latitude:
                              T0603727663Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

EL SEGUNDO, CA  90045
6501 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

99 LUSTPAN AMERICAN WORLD AIRWAYS, INC S109117692
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additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
6555 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

100 ERNS6555 W IMPERIAL HWY 99630065

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
6555 WEST IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

100 HMIRS 9900009841

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
6555 WEST IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

100 HMIRS 9999080690

                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    7/9/199908:18:02 PMOES notification:
                    99-2887OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
6555 WEST IMPERIAL    N/A

100 CHMIRS S103983048
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                    fork lift punched a hole in drum, one injury from exposure.Description:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    1Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    55Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    un3082 PyrephrinsSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Industrial PlantSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                    7/9/199912:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    Aero GroundAgency:
                    1999Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    UnknownCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    NoWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:

  (Continued) S103983048
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                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701041Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2005-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701041Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2009-02-26 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701041Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4th Street, Suite 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              DAVID M. BJOSTADContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701041Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              eloy.luna@lacity.orgEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              200 North Main Street, Suite 1780Address:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              ELOY LUNAContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701041Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Other Solvent or Non-Petroleum HydrocarbonPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              900450152RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              DMBCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              2009-01-02 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.4109457Longitude:
                              33.9313911Latitude:
                              T0603701041Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

WESTCHESTER, CA  90045
6851 IMPERIAL HWY W    N/A

101 LUSTATLANTIC AVIATION (FORMER MERCURY SERVICES) S104406305
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                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701041Global Id:

                              Corrective Action Plan / Remedial Action PlanAction:
                              2009-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701041Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2009-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701041Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - AnnuallyAction:
                              2010-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701041Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2008-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701041Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2010-02-01 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701041Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - AnnuallyAction:
                              2009-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701041Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2008-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701041Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701041Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                              1998-07-10 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701041Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2004-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701041Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              1998-04-23 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701041Global Id:

ATLANTIC AVIATION (FORMER MERCURY SERVICES)  (Continued) S104406305
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                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701041Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2002-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701041Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              1995-11-13 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701041Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                              1995-12-02 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701041Global Id:

                              CAP/RAP - Feasibility Study ReportAction:
                              2009-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701041Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              1990-07-02 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701041Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2009-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701041Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2000-04-04 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701041Global Id:

                              * Verbal CommunicationAction:
                              2007-10-22 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701041Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - AnnuallyAction:
                              2011-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701041Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2010-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701041Global Id:

                              Corrective Action Plan / Remedial Action PlanAction:
                              2009-10-15 00:00:00Date:

ATLANTIC AVIATION (FORMER MERCURY SERVICES)  (Continued) S104406305
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                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701041Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                              1998-04-16 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701041Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                              1990-07-31 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701041Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2009-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701041Global Id:

                              Remove free productAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0603701041Global Id:

                              Interim Remedial Action ReportAction:
                              2003-09-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701041Global Id:

                              Interim Remedial Action ReportAction:
                              2004-08-25 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701041Global Id:

                              Interim Remedial Action PlanAction:
                              2000-05-17 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701041Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2000-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701041Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2000-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701041Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2003-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701041Global Id:

                              Other Report / DocumentAction:
                              2002-07-31 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701041Global Id:

ATLANTIC AVIATION (FORMER MERCURY SERVICES)  (Continued) S104406305
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                                                    .035Hist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    1.4Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    1/1/1965Historical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    2/6/1989Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    10/14/1999Remedial Action Underway:
                                                    5/5/2000Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    4/23/1998Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    5/15/1992Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    4/12/1992Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    Other SourceSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    14165.181377644996129486273103Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                LANCASTER, SCOTTOperator:
                Other SourceLeak Source:
                SpillCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    7/16/2002Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                2/6/1989Date Leak Stopped:
                2/6/1989Date Confirmation Began:
                5/11/1994Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    2/6/1989Date Leak First Reported:
                2/6/1989Date Leak Discovered:
                LETEnforcement Type:
                AVIATION BLVDCross Street:
                19050Local Agency:
                WXTStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701041Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                HydrocarbonsSubstance:
                Remediation PlanStatus:
                900450152facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                              Monitoring Report - AnnuallyAction:
                              2008-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701041Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2008-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701041Global Id:

                              Well Installation ReportAction:
                              1998-07-15 00:00:00Date:

ATLANTIC AVIATION (FORMER MERCURY SERVICES)  (Continued) S104406305
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                3/14/01 4TH QTR FREE
                MON RPT; 8/16/00 2ND QTR FREE-PHASE PRODUCT REMOVAL & GW MON RPT;
                ADDL SITE ASSESSMENT;  5/12/00 2ND QTR FEE-PHASE PRODUCT REMOVAL & GW
                SUBSTANCES: 76-JET FUEL, FREE PRODUCT PRESENT;  10/18/99 ADDENDUM TOSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                PEJLocal Agency Staff:
                33.9313911 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                7000 WORLD WAY WESTRP Address:
                JULIAN GRANIRERResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                <Soil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:

ATLANTIC AVIATION (FORMER MERCURY SERVICES)  (Continued) S104406305

                    900450152Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
6851 IMPERIAL    N/A

101 HIST CORTESEMERCURY SERVICES/LAX S105024631

                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    2/20/199804:40:33 AMOES notification:
                    98-0864OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
6851 WEST IMPERIAL    N/A

101 CHMIRS S105657588
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                    WHILE REFUELING TANKER TRUCK, VALVE FAILED CAUSING THE SPILL.Description:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    60Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    JET A, JET FUELSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    OtherSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Los Angeles City Fire DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                    2/20/199812:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    AIRPORT OPERATIONS, LA AIRPORTAgency:
                    1998Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    STORM DRAINWaterway:
                    YesWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:

  (Continued) S105657588
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additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5721 W. IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

102 ERNS5721 W. IMPERIAL HWY 2008879458

                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Not reportedCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                    213 485-6003Facility Telephone:
                    YComments:
                    25-AUG-90Report Date:
                    GREGORY E. NEWLAND #168 FS4CReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             0Others Number Of Fatalities:
                                             0Others Number Of Injuries:
                                             0Others Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             0Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             0Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             0Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             NMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    PProperty Management:
                    75Estimated Temperature:
                    800Surrounding Area:
                    2000Time Completed:
                    1643Time Notified:
                    632Agency Incident Number:
                    19105Agency Id Number:
                    800Property Use:
                    25-AUG-90Date Completed:
                    25-AUG-90Incident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    Not reportedOES notification:
                    9012596OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5721 W. IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

102 CHMIRS S100220380
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                    Not reportedDescription:
                    Not reportedNumber of Fatalities:
                    Not reportedNumber of Injuries:
                    Not reportedEvacuations:
                    Not reportedUnknown:
                    Not reportedTons:
                    Not reportedSheen:
                    Not reportedQuarts:
                    Not reportedPints:
                    Not reportedOunces:
                    Not reportedLiters:
                    Not reportedPounds:
                    Not reportedGrams:
                    Not reportedGallons:
                    Not reportedCUFT:
                    Not reportedCups:
                    Not reportedBBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Not reportedSubstance:
                    04-JUN-91E Date:
                    Not reportedSite Type:
                    Not reportedContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedAgency:
                    88-92Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:

  (Continued) S100220380

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5721 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

102 HMIRS 2004400171

                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    8/4/2008 11:00:12 AMOES notification:
                    ’08-5646OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5721 W. IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

102 CHMIRS S110420358
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                    Not reportedTons:
                    Not reportedSheen:
                    Not reportedQuarts:
                    Not reportedPints:
                    Not reportedOunces:
                    Not reportedLiters:
                    Not reportedPounds:
                    Not reportedGrams:
                    Not reportedGallons:
                    Not reportedCUFT:
                    Not reportedCups:
                    Not reportedBBLS:
                    6Quantity Released:
                    hydraulic fluidSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    storm drainSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Los Angeles City Fire DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                    8/4/2008Incident Date:
                    EvergreenAgency:
                    2008Year:
                    0900Date/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Gal(s)Measure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    ContractorCleanup By:
                    AirportSpill Site:
                    storm drainWaterway:
                    UnknownWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:

  (Continued) S110420358
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                    hydraulic fluid.
                    RP States: A cargo loader was parked and was discovered to be leakingDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    Not reportedUnknown:

  (Continued) S110420358

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5721 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

102 HMIRS 2004400170

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5721 W. IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

102 HMIRS5721 W. IMPERIAL HIGHWAY 2008451539

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5729 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

102 HMIRS 95110989

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5729 IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

102 HMIRS 94061337
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additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5761 W IMPERIAL HWY LAX AIRPORT SINGAPORE AIR WHAREHOUSE    N/A

102 ERNS5761 W IMPERIAL HWY LAX AIRPORT SINGAPORE AIR WHAREHOUSE 94373949

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5761 W IMPERIAL HWY LAX AIRPORT SINGAPORE AIR WHAREHOUSE    N/A

102 ERNS5761 W IMPERIAL HWY LAX AIRPORT SINGAPORE AIR WHAREHOUSE 94373990

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5761 WEST IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

102 ERNS5761 WEST IMPERIAL HWY 2009921905

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5625 W. IMPERIAL HWY.    N/A

103 HMIRS5625 W. IMPERIAL HWY. 2008448406

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5811 IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

104 ERNS5811 IMPERIAL HWY 2008889740
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                    Not reportedSite Type:
                    UnknownContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Los Angeles City Fire DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                    11/8/2008Incident Date:
                    NRCAgency:
                    2008Year:
                    1220Date/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Gal(s)Measure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    UnknownCleanup By:
                    AirportSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    NoWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    11/11/2008 1:50:50 PMOES notification:
                    ’08-8111OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

LOS ANGELES, CA
5811 IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

104 CHMIRS S110420381
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                    completed."
                    Under REMEDIAL ACTIONS the report goes on to state, "Clean-up
                    onto the concrete from an overflowed below ground storage tank."
                    Quoting the NRC report, "A mixture of jet fuel and water has spilledDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    Not reportedUnknown:
                    Not reportedTons:
                    Not reportedSheen:
                    Not reportedQuarts:
                    Not reportedPints:
                    Not reportedOunces:
                    Not reportedLiters:
                    Not reportedPounds:
                    Not reportedGrams:
                    Not reportedGallons:
                    Not reportedCUFT:
                    Not reportedCups:
                    Not reportedBBLS:
                    1Quantity Released:
                    Jet Fuel / Water MixSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:

  (Continued) S110420381

                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    2/27/2010 6:55:00 AMOES notification:
                    ’10-1437OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

LOS ANGELES, CA
5801 IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

104 CHMIRS S110978315
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                    into a containment area. Clean up is underway.
                    The oil and water seperator backed up causing the product to overflowDescription:
                    Not reportedNumber of Fatalities:
                    Not reportedNumber of Injuries:
                    Not reportedEvacuations:
                    Not reportedUnknown:
                    Not reportedTons:
                    Not reportedSheen:
                    Not reportedQuarts:
                    Not reportedPints:
                    Not reportedOunces:
                    Not reportedLiters:
                    Not reportedPounds:
                    Not reportedGrams:
                    Not reportedGallons:
                    Not reportedCUFT:
                    Not reportedCups:
                    Not reportedBBLS:
                    50Quantity Released:
                    Jet ASubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Not reportedSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Los Angeles City Fire DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                    2/27/2010Incident Date:
                    Aircarft Service Int. --LAX FuelAgency:
                    2010Year:
                    445Date/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Gal(s)Measure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    ContractorCleanup By:
                    AirportSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    NoWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:

  (Continued) S110978315

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
6501 W IMPERIAL    N/A

105 HMIRS 94030920
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additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL DR    N/A

106 HMIRS 9998030692

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5927 WEST IMPERIAL FREEWAY    N/A

106 HMIRS 9998031305

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5924 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

107 HMIRS 9998080946

                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              YUE RONGContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701070Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              AviationPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              900450543RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              WRCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLead Agency:
                              1993-01-11 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.3849511Longitude:
                              33.9311555Latitude:
                              T0603701070Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

WESTCHESTER, CA  90045
5885 IMPERIAL HWY W    N/A

107 LUSTFAA S102769616
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                Not reportedWater System:
                OLD CASENO WAS 090001Operator:
                PipingLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                OMHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    3/2/1994Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                11/17/1987Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    6/18/1987Date Leak First Reported:
                6/17/1987Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                AVIATIONCross Street:
                19050Local Agency:
                UNKStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701070Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                SoilCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                1Substance:
                Pollution CharacterizationStatus:
                900450543facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701070Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701070Global Id:

LUST:

                              2139783722Phone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              200 N. MAIN ST. RM. 970Address:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              TBDContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701070Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:

FAA  (Continued) S102769616
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                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                PEJLocal Agency Staff:
                33.9311555 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                5885 W IMPERIAL HWY, LOS ANGELES, CA 90045RP Address:
                FAAResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    6/18/1987Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    PipingSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    7646.2814057767072978866953851Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:

FAA  (Continued) S102769616

                              YUE RONGContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701071Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              900450552RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              HQCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLead Agency:
                              2009-04-06 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.3852881Longitude:
                              33.9311525Latitude:
                              T0603701071Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

WESTCHESTER, CA  90045
5899 IMPERIAL HWY W    N/A

107 LUSTSO. BAY PETROLEUM S101297056
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                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    7/24/1987Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                10/24/1986Date Leak Stopped:
                7/24/1987Date Confirmation Began:
                8/14/1987Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    7/24/1987Date Leak First Reported:
                9/3/1986Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                AVIATIONCross Street:
                19050Local Agency:
                UNKStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701071Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                SoilCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Leak being confirmedStatus:
                900450552facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701071Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701071Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701071Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              eloy.luna@lacity.orgEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              200 North Main Street, Suite 1780Address:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              ELOY LUNAContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701071Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:

SO. BAY PETROLEUM  (Continued) S101297056
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                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                PEJLocal Agency Staff:
                33.9311525 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                1 WORLD WY, LOS ANGELES, CA 90009RP Address:
                DEPT OF AIRPORTSResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    UNKSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    7719.5631681344344206824986392Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                OLD CASENO WAS 005059Operator:
                UNKLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                OMHow Leak Discovered:

SO. BAY PETROLEUM  (Continued) S101297056

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              900450061RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              YRCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              1996-05-08 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.3859011Longitude:
                              33.9311505Latitude:
                              T0603701033Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

WESTCHESTER, CA  90045
5927 IMPERIAL HWY W    N/A

107 LUSTFLYING TIGERS FREIGHT S101297057

TC3139641.1s   Page 333 of 351

88



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                12/16/1985Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                AVIATIONCross Street:
                19050Local Agency:
                UNKStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701033Global ID:
                                                    Excavate and DisposeAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                SoilCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                900450061facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701033Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701033Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701033Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              YUE RONGContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701033Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              eloy.luna@lacity.orgEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              200 North Main Street, Suite 1780Address:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              ELOY LUNAContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701033Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

FLYING TIGERS FREIGHT  (Continued) S101297057
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                ADDITIONAL SITE ASSESSMENT WORK NEEDED.Summary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                PEJLocal Agency Staff:
                33.9311505 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                5927 W IMPERIAL HWY, LOS ANGELES, CA 90045RP Address:
                FLYING TIGERSResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    YesSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    8/10/1987Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    TankSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    7855.3469920709961454401127375Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                FLYING TIGERSOperator:
                TankLeak Source:
                Structure FailureCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Tank TestHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    5/8/1996Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    2/15/1996Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                12/16/1985Date Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                4/23/1987Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    12/20/1985Date Leak First Reported:

FLYING TIGERS FREIGHT  (Continued) S101297057

                T0603701072Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                SoilCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                KeroseneSubstance:
                Leak being confirmedStatus:
                900450561facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

WESTCHESTER, CA  90045
SLIC6101 IMPERIAL HWY E    N/A

108 LUSTKOREAN AIRLINES FREIGHT S103891106
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                              33.931002Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              T0603701072Global Id:
                              1990-02-07 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

                OCCURED. FUEL WAS SEEN COMING FROM GROUND.
                INVENTORY LOSS REPORTED TO BE APPX 20,000 GAL. POSSIBLE PIPERUPTURESummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                PEJLocal Agency Staff:
                33.931002 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                6101 W IMPERIAL HWY LA CA 90049RP Address:
                KOREAN AIRLINESResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    PipingSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    15197.214364892028950045049137Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                PipingLeak Source:
                Structure FailureCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Nuisance ConditionsHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    5/25/1995Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                2/7/1990Date Leak Stopped:
                2/7/1990Date Confirmation Began:
                5/25/1995Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    10/27/1988Date Leak First Reported:
                2/7/1990Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                SEPULVEDA BLVDCross Street:
                19050Local Agency:
                SLCStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:

KOREAN AIRLINES FREIGHT  (Continued) S103891106
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Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              KerosenePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affected:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              900450561RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              SLCCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.4169329Longitude:

KOREAN AIRLINES FREIGHT  (Continued) S103891106

                    900450561Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
6101 IMPERIAL    N/A

108 HIST CORTESEKOREAN AIRLINES FREIGHT S105024629

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              monitoring.
                              been removed. Presently the site is doing routine groundwater
                              Site operated several undeground storage tanks (USTs), which haveSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              1061BRB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              YRCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.39161157608Longitude:
                              33.9317350546797Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              SL0603769898Global Id:
                              2002-07-12 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
6101 WEST IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A

108 SLICLAX - KOREAN AIRLINES S106568479
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LACFDStaff:
Not reportedSubstance:
1061BSLIC:
Not reportedFacility Status:
4Region:

SLIC:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
6101 IMPERIAL    N/A

108 SLICLAX - KOREAN AIRLINES S105520939

                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Responsible PartyCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    NoWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                             Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                             Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                             Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    2/23/200308:19:20 AMOES notification:
                    03-1036OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90040
5600 W. IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

109 CHMIRS S106395959
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                    A tanker truck involved in traffic accident.Description:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    0Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    50Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Aviation FuelSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    RoadSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Los Angeles City Fire DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                    2/21/200312:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    Los Angeles City Fire Dept.Agency:
                    2003Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:

  (Continued) S106395959

                    900450552Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5899 IMPERIAL    N/A

110 HIST CORTESESO. BAY PETROLEUM S105024628

                    090001Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5885 IMPERIAL    N/A

110 HIST CORTESECATRANS SAND/SALT FACILIT S105024627
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                    900450543Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5885 IMPERIAL    N/A

110 HIST CORTESEFAA S105024626

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5247 W. IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

111 HMIRS 9998030649

                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110002663608Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD092516772Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    4129038001Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    CREATIVE WEBAlias Name:
            OTH, SOILPotential Description:
            30021-NO,30152-NO,30153-NO,30156-NO,30160-NO,30407-NOConfirmed COC:
            30021, 30152, 30153, 30156, 30160, 30407Potential COC:
            WASTE - INDUSTRIAL TREATMENT FACILITYPast Use:
            4129038001APN:
            -118.371738024526Longitude:
            33.9313546894467Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            1994-10-25 00:00:00Status Date:
            No Further ActionStatus:
            * RCRA 3012 - Past Haz Waste Disp Inven SiteSpecial Program:
            28Senate:
            53Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            19270325Facility ID:
            Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
            * MMONROYSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            0Acres:
            * HistoricalSite Type Detailed:
            HistoricalSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5251 W IMPERIAL HWY CAD092516772

111 ENVIROSTORINTERWEB 1000220050
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Facility identified from ERRIS.Comments:
                    1983-09-26 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    * DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    (RCRA 3012) submitted to EPA.
                    building unknown. Site referred to DHS/SCS. Preliminary Assessment
                    Facility Drive-by (Abandoned Site Assessment Program): In- side ofComments:
                    1984-03-21 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Database verification project confirms NFA for DTSC.Comments:
                    1994-10-25 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19270325Alias Name:
                    HWTS Identification CodeAlias Type:
                    CAD092516772Alias Name:

INTERWEB  (Continued) 1000220050

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5427 W. IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

112 HMIRS 9998090942

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5429 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

112 HMIRS 9900002105
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additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

LOS ANGELES, CA
5429 W IMPERIAL HWY    N/A

112 HMIRS 9999030553

                    I-09021Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5201 IMPERIAL    N/A

113 HIST CORTESESHELL S105024625

                    900450089Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5201 IMPERIAL    N/A

113 HIST CORTESECHEVRON #9-7795 S105024624

                              ELOY LUNAContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              900450089RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              MSHCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              2011-01-19 00:00:00Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.3700688Longitude:
                              33.9307627Latitude:
                              T0603701034Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

LOS ANGELES, CA  90045
5201 W IMPERIAL HWY CAD983638487

113 LUSTCHEVRON STATION 97795 1000686528
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                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2005-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2004-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2004-02-03 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2004-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2008-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2004-02-03 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Clean Up Fund - 5-Year Review SummaryAction:
                              2010-03-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              ccansler@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              R4 UNKNOWNCity:
                              Not reportedAddress:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              CHANDRA CANSLERContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              eloy.luna@lacity.orgEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              200 North Main Street, Suite 1780Address:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFOrganization Name:

CHEVRON STATION 97795  (Continued) 1000686528
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                              2009-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2009-06-15 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2008-08-18 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2005-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2005-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2006-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2006-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Corrective Action Plan / Remedial Action Plan - AddendumAction:
                              2010-12-21 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              2011-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              2011-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2004-02-03 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2003-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
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                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2009-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              2009-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2006-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2005-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2007-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2005-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2005-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              2009-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2008-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2009-07-22 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:

CHEVRON STATION 97795  (Continued) 1000686528
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                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              2010-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2010-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2007-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2010-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2009-10-29 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2009-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2000-09-14 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2011-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2006-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Pilot Study/ Treatability ReportAction:
                              2011-02-11 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2004-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:
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                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2002-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2003-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2006-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2006-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Other Report / DocumentAction:
                              2002-07-31 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2002-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2002-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2006-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2002-10-23 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2002-10-23 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              2010-07-20 00:00:00Date:
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                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2003-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2003-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2003-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2003-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2011-01-19 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Remove free productAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2007-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2007-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2008-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2008-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2008-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:
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                              Soil Vapor Extraction w/Catalytic OxidationAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2007-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2006-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2007-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              2011-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Interim Remedial Action PlanAction:
                              2010-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2008-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2008-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2010-08-04 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2002-06-25 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2004-01-20 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2007-04-15 00:00:00Date:
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                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Tank TestHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    7/15/2002Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                9/15/1987Date Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                10/14/1987Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    9/15/1987Date Leak First Reported:
                9/5/1987Date Leak Discovered:
                SELEnforcement Type:
                LA CIENEGACross Street:
                19050Local Agency:
                MSHStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603701034Global ID:
                                                    Remove Free ProductAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Remediation PlanStatus:
                900450089facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2002-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                              2010-09-20 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2011-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2004-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2010-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2007-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603701034Global Id:
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                2000; 4/11/01 1ST QTR
                12/6/00 GW MON WELL INSTALL.LTR. RPT; 12/27/00 4TH QTR GW MON RPT
                WELLS (MW-4,7,9)   2 OFFSITE WELLS (MW-16 & MW-17) INSTALLED IN 8/98; 
                FP AND GW MONITORING RPT;  FREE PRODUCT WAS PRESENT IN UPGRADIENTSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                PEJLocal Agency Staff:
                33.9307627 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                P.O. BOX 2292RP Address:
                Y. M. TUANResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    YesSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    9340Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    1/26/1999Historical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    9/15/1987Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    10/17/2003Remedial Action Underway:
                                                    1/20/2004Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    4/25/2000Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    9/15/1987Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    TankSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    4445.1520555006107719695860307Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                MILLER, MIKEOperator:
                TankLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
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9 SHELL LAX FACILITY 1 ONE WORLD HIST CORTESE
0 9900 LAX FUEL ROAD 9900 LAXFUEL RD 90045 ERNS
5 9900 LAX FUEL ROAD 9900 LAXFUEL RD 90045 ERNS
0 9900 LAX FUEL ROAD 9900 LAXFUEL RD 90045 ERNS
5 9900 LAX FUEL ROAD 9900 LAXFUEL RD 90045 ERNS
7 LAX LAX HMIRS
2 LAX LAX ERNS
0 LAX INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT LAX INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT HMIRS
9 LAX INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT LAX INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT HMIRS

2 MILES OFF SHORE OF LAX 2 MILES OFF SHORE OF LAX 90245 ERNS

ORPHAN SUMMARY

Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/09/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving
Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the
U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF
cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified
brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/29/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 112

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

HIST CAL-SITES:  Calsites Database
The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database. No longer updated by the
state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SCH:  School Property Evaluation Program
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous
materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/16/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TOXIC PITS:  Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/1995
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4364
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

WMUDS/SWAT:  Waste Management Unit Database
Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.
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Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2000
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4448
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CORTESE:  "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites). This listing is no longer updated
by the state agency.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST CORTESE:  Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST], the Integrated Waste Board
[SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES].

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST:  Geotracker’s Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state. For
more information on a particular leaking underground storage tank sites, please contact the appropriate regulatory
agency.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  see region list
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigation
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2001
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone:  707-570-3769
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 2:  Fuel Leak List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa
Clara, Solano, Sonoma counties.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-622-2433
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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LUST REG 3:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Monterey, San Benito, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Santa Cruz counties.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2003
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-542-4786
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2001
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-637-5595
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Alpine, Amador, Butte, Colusa, Contra Costa, Calveras, El
Dorado, Fresno, Glenn, Kern, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Madera, Mariposa, Merced, Modoc, Napa, Nevada, Placer, Plumas,
Sacramento, San Joaquin, Shasta, Solano, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Tulare, Tuolumne, Yolo, Yuba counties.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-4834
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 6L:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2003
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Telephone:  530-542-5572
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6V:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Inyo, Kern, Los Angeles, Mono, San Bernardino counties.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone:  760-241-7365
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Imperial, Riverside, San Diego, Santa Barbara counties.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2004
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone:  760-776-8943
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.
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Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  909-782-4496
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST REG 4:  Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6710
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC:  Statewide SLIC Cases
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigations
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2003
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 2:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SLIC REG 3:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 4:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.
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Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 5:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6V:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone:  619-241-6583
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6L:  SLIC Sites
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone:  530-542-5574
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 7:  SLIC List
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 8:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-3298
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/13/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 9:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.
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Date of Government Version: 09/10/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

CHMIRS:  California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spills).

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Office of Emergency Services
Telephone:  916-845-8400
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MCS:  Military Cleanup Sites Listing
The State Water Resources Control Board and nine Regional Water Quality Control Boards partner with the Department
of Defense (DoD) through the Defense and State Memorandum of Agreement (DSMOA) to oversee the investigation
and remediation of water quality issues at military facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for
DTSC’s costs.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/16/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RESPONSE:  State Response Sites
Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity.
These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/16/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ENVIROSTOR:  EnviroStor Database
The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s)
EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate
further. The database includes the following site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL));
State Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor
provides similar information to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information,
including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for
reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses,
and risk characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment
at contaminated sites.
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Date of Government Version: 06/15/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/16/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2010
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 05/16/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 05/17/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COUNTY RECORDS

NAPA COUNTY:

Sites With Reported Contamination
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 07/09/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ORANGE COUNTY:

List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2011
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:
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Local Oversite Facilities
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2008
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department Of Public Health San Francisco County
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN MATEO COUNTY:

Fuel Leak List
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Mateo county.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:

LOP Listing
A listing of leaking underground storage tanks located in Santa Clara county.

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/01/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2009
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-3417
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SOLANO COUNTY:

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/29/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SONOMA COUNTY:

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Sonoma county.

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/12/2011
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  707-565-6565
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

VENTURA COUNTY:
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Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 916-657-4041

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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